


BLDG.

RANVILLE

en

is.



A —r—
CANADA
4/?"' DEPARTMENT OF THE SECRETARY OF STATE
OFFICE OF THE CUSTODIAN

PHONE PAcIFIC 6131 506 ROYAL BANK BLDG.

PLEASE REFER T°21‘ JAPANESE EVACUATION SECTION HASTINGS AND GRANVILLE
FILE No VANCOUVER, B. C.
C |
0 January 4, 1952
E
N

T- G.;NDI‘I‘iB, Esqog K.G.’
602 West Hastings St.,
Vancouver 2, B.C,

Dear Sirs
Re: Deep Bay Logging Company Limited

I have received from Messrs. P.S. Ross & Sons, copy of your letter
to Mr. Frederick Field, dated 20th December, 1951.

I note that your client, Mr, Kagetsu is afraid that if the Deep
Bay Logging Company Limited is wound up, any monies payable under the
finding of the Commissioner might be claimed by the Provineial Government
in view of the fact that the Deep Bay Logging Company Limited would be
no longer in existence.

You can be assured that there is no possibility of any such diffi-
culty arising. The position of the Custodian in regard to the payment of
claim awards is that while the recommendations of the Commissioner have been
accepted by the Government in so far as the amount recommended is con-
cerned, the payment of the amount recommended is on a purely ex gratia basis.

Before any payment is made the person to whom the Custodian is pre-
pared to make a payment must sign a form of Release and the cheque will
then be issued to the individual and not to the company as an entity. Per-
haps this may be better stated another way, viz. that if for any reason
Mr. Kagetsu refused to accept the amount offered by the Government, in that
case the award would not be pald to anyone. Funds for the payment of this
particular award have not been placed to the credit of the Deep Bay Logging
Compeny and it is only when a Release has been signed by the person to
whom the Government is prepared to make a gratuitous payment of the sum
recommended by the Commissioner that I have been given authority %o issue
a cheque, and only at that time are funds provided to meet the payment of
such cheque.

As stated above, & form of Release will need to be signed. I would
not be in a position to make a cheque payable %o yourself unless a clause
vere inserted in the Release to this effect or if a separate authoriza-
tion for payment to you was signed by each Releasor. However, I would be
prepared (unless specially advised by Mr. Kagetsu to the contrary) to
issue cheques in favour of the parties concerned and forward them to you
for distribution.

1 am aware that you are negotiating with Ottawa in connection with
expenses apart from legal fees. As soon as Ottawa are prepared to make
any such payment and the amount is decided upon, the cheque covering that



#2 e

7. G, Norris, Esq., K.C. January 4, 1932,

matter would be issued by this orﬁcq and mado payable du.-agt to yourself.
X trust that the above will fully clarify this matter.

Youra wy,.‘
F,. Q.. Shém.)
Director.
FGs/GN
c.C. Mr. Frederiok Field.



e

v Victoria Building,
16700 7 0'Connor Street,
Ottawa, 4, Gatario.

January 3rd, 1952.

F. G. Shears, BBg.,
Director, _
0ffice of the Custedian,
506, Royal Bank Building,
Yanzcuver, 2, B.0.

Dear Mr Shears:

Ret geep B&{: Logging Company

I enclose herewith copy of letter sent to
Hessrs. Gowling, HacPavigh, Hatt, Osborne & Hendersonm,
Ottava, today. :

This for your information.

Yours very truly,

Ke W F_ri@lt.,
Chief Gounsel.

Encl.



4

f'\

Victoria Building,
7 0*Connor Street, -

Attentiont Mr. Osborme.

Messrs. Gowling, MacTavish, Watt, Osborne
& Henderson, e
Barristers & Solicitors,
56 Bparks Street,
Ottawa, 4, Ontario.

" Dear Sirst

Ret Deep. Bay Loggzing Company
— s Kageton

to inform you that bs has given careful congideration to

Mr. Kagetsu's claim, and hag reached the conclusion that pay-
ment of a further amount for expenditures other thanm legal
fees may not be satertained,

 As stated in earlier correspondence the fomnissioner
submitted his report to the Governor in Council and his functions
under the Commission were thereby terminated.

The @overnment concurred in the recommendations
and funds were made available to meet recomnended claims,
Therefor the Government considers that it has discharged
its obligations to those most directly affected and to the
general public, N

Yours very truly,

K. W. Wright,
chi@f 'Gounsel.
Kw/g



Victoria Building,
7 OtConnor 8treet,
Ottawa, 4, Ontario.

January 3rd, 1952.

P. G. Shears, Bsq.,
Director,

0ffice of the Custedian,
506 Royal Bank Building,
Vaneouver, 2, B.C.

Dear Mr. S8hears:

Res Deep Bay Logging Co. - B. Kagetsu

Referring to my letter of the 18th ultimo
enclosing copy of my memorandum of the 17th, the Deputy
Custodian has returned same with the following comments

" endorsed at the foot thereof:

®"Asgt. Dep. Cust.: Attin Chief Counsel:

8o go® - Please see my note for you at the
bottom of your memo. of Dec. 14/51, to which
was attached a copy of D.JM.J.'s letter of
Dec, 51 - let us 9stick by® the Order in
C. of June 20, 1950 (P.C. 3027) |

€. Stein
28/12/51 Dep. Cust.®

Yours very truly,
K. W. Wright,

. Chief Counsel.
Kw/e



56537

Victoria Bullding,
7 0'Connor Straeet,
Ottasa, 4, Ontario.

Decenber 18th, 1951.

P. G. &hears, Bsg.
Director. "
Office of the Custodian,
506 Royal Bank Bidlding,

Vancouver, 2, B.C.

Bear Mr. Shearss
: Res © Jimnouchi.

Followiny receipt of the lotter from Hr. Varces
indieaticg thet & further Order im Council would be required if
Hr. Justice Bird reviewed this and other cases, I have axanined
the file vith a viev to subnitting a recommendation to the Deputy
Curstodian.

In tho penultimate paragrapj of your letter of 1lth
instant roference is made to the document produced to the Commiosicner
parporting to prove the decth of Hrs. Jimsai. I also pote in your
letter of SBeptenber 18, 1951, that the Commissioner did not aceept
this as sufficient proof of the death of Hatsu Jimnai.

I am not prepared to submit any recommendation until
furthor evidence of dsath is preduced, and suggest that you get in
touch vith flr. Clyme or Tagashira or hoth and ask them to clarify
this a8 sosn as possible.

If satisfactory evidence is produced I vAll propably
roconnend that you be authorised to negotiate a eettlenent.

You amight tell them that the Vancouver Office is to

be closed very soon amd that they should give the mattor immediate
attention.

Yours very truly,

. K. U. ®right,
K. /G Chiof Coussel.




: Victoria Building,
56557 : ¢ 7 G*Ceunor Stm@t,
Ottawn, 4, Mutario.

Docem=er 18tk, 1943,

¥e Go Ehenre, E@QQ’
Dircotor,

Office ni‘ tho Custolien,

506 Boyel Bual %ilﬁ!.ﬁg,

VYeecouver, 2, 00tarice

Pear 8y, Shearss

X mnclaw Berovith coplaa 91‘ neporandn
mt%t&s&m@y%ﬁcﬁimwmwm&

. ‘Tbis for your Smformation.
Touro wory truly,

Be Ue Bricht,
Chiof Councol,

K58/G
o




6} CANADA
DEPARTMENT OF THE SECRETARY OF STATE
OFFICE OF THE CUSTODIAN '
COMMUNICATIONS
cUSTOD‘l;?\P.dr'r‘."-iE OFFICE
PLEASE REFER Ottawa, December 17th, 1951.

e o 167700

MEVORANDUM FOR THE DEPUTY CUSTODIAN

Re: Deep Bay Logging Co. - E. Kagetsu

Reference is made to your memorandum of lst instant asking
for the opinion of the Deputy Minister of Justice on the question of
the Commissioner being functus officio, and for additional information
on the matter of allowance to this claimant for expenditures other
than legal fees. The opinion of the Deputy Minister of Justice was
sent to you under date of 14th instant.

Commissioner Bird made no reference to allowance for such
expenses when presenting his recommendation in this case. His report
under date of March 24th, 1950 recommends payment of $51,750.00, but
Kagetsu refuses to accept the amount pending settlement of the claim
for $31,794.45 covering expenses which he alleges were incurred.

Mr. John C. Osborne of Messrs. Gowling, McTavish, Watt,
Osborne & Henderson, has been informed that allowance for the vast
majority of items would not be considered, and he wishes to see you
about the matter. Mr. Wright states he advised Mr. Osborne that such
expenses as had been allowed were based on 5% of the awards and, in
his opinion, Kagetsu stood little chance of receiving more generous
treatment. Mr. Osborne'!s attention was also drawn to the fact that no
allowance for expenses was recommended by the Commissioner, but Mr,
Osborne countered that this was possibly overlooked and went so far
as to suggest that Col. Norris may not have known that solicitors for
other claimants were submitting such claims. It is possible that Col.
Norris was unaware of what others were pressing for and it is also
possible that Commissioner Bird might allow the additional 5% if we
were permitted to ask for a recommendation at this stage.

Under date of the 10th instant Mr. Shears furnished us with
a review of the case and outlined discussions before the Commisgsioner
on the general guestion of expenses. He also suggested a payment of
an amount up to $5,000.00 in order to effect settlement but I am not
disposed to agree with this. I feel that we should confine our con-
sideration to the matter of allowing 5% of the $51,750.00 award, i.e.
$2,587.50.

Enclosed you will find the following:

Copy Report Mr. Justice Bird dated 2/th March, 1950.
% PExpense Claim filed by Kagetsu for $31,794.45.
# Tetter from F. G. Shears to K. W. Wright dated

10th December, 1951,

7 J ’
"o j.f)  §. 2 M A. H. Mathieu,
“N 0 (b/ﬂ “W‘ /w/{" ﬂj? Aal-*,%?tant Deputy Custodian,

V
tp
54

L@fﬂ e Lt fﬁ 11

Ll
L}(ﬂ/‘} i;j/ 4 ) u/-;, lk /M Y _";"- “ r/': 3
{ﬂ/«/{/ 3 A = 4/ J; 19 C/ A tjl-". M

D - {ﬂi ‘;,4,.}1‘ ,}' a%(lnifl-

j%
— =
ol
st ==
<
S
r. >
2



o/

CLAIM NO.1388 - DEEP BAY LOGGING COMPANY LIMITED, and
EIKICHI KAGETSU

This claim is made in respect of two tracts of timber
land situate on Vancouver Island, 3ritish Columbia, as well
88 in respect of the buildings, logging equipment, fore-
shore rights, oooming grounds, log dump landing, coal dock
and other structures erected by the claimants on one such
area, used in connection with logging operations conducted
thereon by the claimants prior to March 1942,

The claimants allege:

1. That one tract, i.e. 3lock 195, Cowichan ILake
District, had a fair market value of $247,500.00 at the
date when it was sold by the Custodian for the sum of
$93,000. 00.

2. That the other tract, comprising 11 blocks of
land described in the claim form, certain felled, bucked
and cold-decked timber and a stand of immature timoer,
as well as the said plant and equipment of the logging
operation situate in the Newcastle District, all of which
is hereafter described as "the Deep Bay property" had a
fair market value of $292,039.00 and was sold by the
Custodian for $40,000.00,

3. That a logging railway situate on the Deep Bay
property had a fair market value of $28,260.00 when the same
was sold, together with the property described in No.2
for the consideration mentioned therein.

4. That certain logging equipment enumerated in
items 3, 4, 5, and 8 of the claim, having an aggregate fair
market value of $62,3§8.55, was sold by the Custodian for
$34.,604.53. '

5. That the claimant Kagetsu's dwelling situate at
5286 McKaﬁzzp St., Vancouver, had a fair market value of
$55QO,Qp’at £he timf ;hen the same was sold by the Custodian
for',).:éie sum of; $4300.00,

y
r

o
H



«2 -

6. That a Plymouth 1942 model Sedan motor car had a
market value of $1296.00 when it was sold by the
Custodian for the sum of $1025.00.

The claimants claim, in respect of the difference
between the alleged fair market value of the property
mentioned in pazfagraphs numbered 1 to 6 hereof and the sum
realized on the sale thereof by the Custodian, the sum of
$464,134.02.

A1l of the property, the subject of this claim,
was administered under the direction of the Custodian by
P.S. Ross & Sons and their Vancouver agents, Frederick Field
& Co. from the date of the evacuation in 1942 of the
claimant Kagetsu, who was the major shareholder and Managing

Director of the Deep Bay Logging Company Limited until the
said property was sold in 1943 on instructions of the
Custodian.

During the period of the Custodian's administration
of the said property, efforts were made to sell the
tracts of timber and the logging operation, by Carl Stewart,
a Vancouver Solicitor who then held a general Power of
Attorney from the claimant Kagetsu, which is described by
Kagetsu in his J.P. Form (Exhioit 9) as giving full power
to the Attorney to deal with his property, both real and
personal. Stewart reported to P.S. Ross & Sons, by
letter dated November 23rd, 1942, that he had been
negotiatiﬁg for sale of the Deep Bay property with five
different firms, that the best offer he had received was
$2.75 per M. for the timber (then estimated by him on
instructions from Kagetsu to contain 17 to 18 million feet)
including the use of the equipment. This offer was rejected
by Kagetsu. On March 3rd 1943 Stewart reported to the
Custodian (Exhibit 35) that he had received two offers for
purchase of Block 195, i.e, $85,500. cash, and $100.00.

on stumpage payments spread over 2} years, that the




-3 =

claimants had rejected ooth offers and fixed as the rock=-

bottom price $125,000.,00 cash. It appears that Stewart

was unable to effect a sale of any of 1:.he said property

up to the date when the Custodian received instructions

to offer the same for sale by public tender. Stéwart further
reported to the Custodian (vide Exhibit 32) that a tract of
timber lying to the North West of the Deep Bay property,
which the claimants had expected to acquire from the E. & N.
Railway Company with a view to logging the same in conjunction
with the Deep Bay operation, had been optioned by the

E. & N. Railway Company to another logging operator.

THs factor in his opinion had made the Deep Bay property

less attractive to prospective purchasers.

There is evidence, which I accept, that Frederick Field
during this period in the interest of the claimants endeavoured
unsuccessfully to persuade the E. & N. Railway Company to
make the adjoining tract availaole to the claimants, so that
the same might be sold with the Deep Bay timber.

These properties were advertised for sale by public
tender by the Custodian, during the summer of 1943, in two
separate parcels, i.e. Block 195 and the Deep Bay property.

I think it is unneceasary to canvass in detail the steps taken
to bring the properties to the notice of persons interested.
Suffice it to say that in my opinion the advertising is shewn
to have been adequate, and in fact attracted general interest
among persons engaged in the logging industry.

The Custodian or his representatives, Sefore considering
the tenders received in response to these advertisements,
caused both timber tracts to be cruised for volume and valued
by Eustace Smith, Esquire, a timber cruiser and valuator of
long experience in the timber industry of British C olumbia,

who then was and now is held in high regard both :for his




-l -

competence and integrity, and the equipment and buildings
Yo be appraised and valued oy Eustace Smith and by

George W. Skelding, a machinery appraiser representing the
Universal Appraisal Company, Vancouver,

One tender was received for the purchase of Block 195,-
that of H.R. MacMillan Export Co. Ltd., for the sum of $93,000.
This offer was accepted by the Custodian, after consultation
with and upon the advice of Eusﬁace Smith, who expressed the
opinion that the offer was fair and in excess of the value
placed upon the timber by himself, i.e. $80,050.00.

The effective date of thissale, I find, was June 1l5th 1943,
when the Custodian notified the MacMillan Company of his
acceptance of the offer,

One offer only was received for the Deep Bay property,=-
that of H.R. MacMillan Export .Co. Ltd., who offered $40,000.00
for the standing and fallen timber, log dump, booming ground,
fore-shore lease and right-of-way from timber to dump with
rails removed., This offer, which also exceeded the appraisal,
was ultimately accepted on the advice of Eustace Smith,

Prior to acceptance, however, the MacMillan Company, at the
request of the Custodian, made an offer for all of the Deep Bay
property as advertised for sale, which included timber,
equipment and other property enumerated in Exhibit 45, being
the report on liquidation dated 15th March 1945, This offer
of $75,000.00 was rejected by the claimant, Kagetsu, who at
the same time expressed the opinion that $40,000.00 was a
reasonable price for the timber. The Custodian consequently
accepted the MacMillan offer of $40,000.00 and caused the
other property advertised for sale to be sold by private
sale under the circumstances later mentioned. The sale

of this timber was not finally consummated until Marech 13th
1944, due to title difficulties, although tenders were
closed on August 3lst 1943. Since the offer was not
accepted by the Custodian until the latter date,




-5 -

I find the effective date of sale to have been March 13th, 1944.

Early in the course of the Inquiry, after extended
argument from all Counsel concerned, I announced my conclu-
sions as to the principles upon ihich I considered that fair
market value should -be determined under the terms of reference
directed to me, vide General R eport. Now I have had the
oenefit of further argument from Counsel for these claimants,
who I apprehend accept the conclusions then expressed, though
Counsel submits that the principles subsequently adopted by
the Supreme Court of Canada in ' Diggon~Hiboen vs. Reg9n1(19l9)
S.C.R. 712 should be followed. This decision, as I interpret
the opinions of the several members of the Court, is designed
toclarify and explain the decisions upon which my earlier
conclusions were founded, and does not alter or vary the
principles which I have held applicable to all claims under
consideration on this Inquiry. I do not consider that the
allowance of 10% for compulsory taking, applied oy the majority
of the Court in that case, can be applied to sales made by the
Custodian, »

The questions raised on the investigation of this claim
as it relates to timber, which occupied 16 full day Sessions
of the Inquiry, involved two principal issues, namely,-
quantity and price. The volume of merchantaocle and accessible
timber in any given area I think depends in large measure on
market conditions in the logging industry at the time when the
timber is cut and transported for manufacture. Chief Justice
Sloan in his Report on the Forest Resources of British Columbia,
made in December 19,5, has defined the terms "merchantasle" and
"accessible® at pages 26 and 29 of the Report as folloﬁa:

#"The next graddtion finds the forest an advanced
Nso-called) second-growth forest composed of trees sufficient
"in size to contain measurable amounts of usavle material,

#1f normal growth continues, the forest reaches the rotation
"age or continues on to the maturity of an old-growth forest.
"Forests in the third and fourth stages of gradation (those
before mentioned) (my italics) contain trees of a size and

"quality which, under normal conditions can be profitably
"marketed., These are the merchantable trees,




-6 -

"in ac"‘accessibillty' is a term definitive of area.

*ha cessible area is oné from which the forest crop may be

“thrVested at a profit. An inaccessible area is one in which

a e cost of extraction does not leave a margin of profit.
he term is a variable one and its components are computed
?‘.n terms of (inter alia) location, i.e, distance from
“markets , terrain, logging methods, degree of utilization,
"site, quality, and the market price for logs and for the
end product. Thus an area may be inaccessible today

Rand accessible tomorrow, depénding upon the relation of
fthe cost of production to the realizable price of its crop.
"The same factors also operate to render inaccessible areas
"now classed as accessible., Areas of accessibility expand
"or contract in direct relation to logging economics.
"Location and difficulties of terrain are merely elements
“to be considered as affecting production costs.”

Herethe testimony of many witnesses called on behalf
of the claimants on the one hand and the Government on the
other discloses a wide divergence of opinion on both of the
principal issues. I am satisfied that the very marked
difference of opinion between these groups of witnesses has
arisen from the factors of merchantability and accessibility
as defined by Chief Justice Sloan.

The bases for the Custodian's acceptance of the tenders
made for both tracts of timber are the valuations per thousand
feot board measure (MBM) and the volume estimates made by
qualified persons in and immediately prior to 1943 founded
upon economic conditions then existing in the logging industry,
whereas in my opinion the bases for the claimants' claim in
respect of these tracts rest upon like valuations and
estimates which have been unwarrantably influenced by economic
conditions in the logging industry existing at the date when
the claim was presented in 1948. The claimants caused volume
cruises to be made of both areas, one of which, i.e. on
Block 195, was completed. in November 1948, the other in
December 1948. Both are expressed to relate to conditions
pertaining to 1943, though in my judgment the appraiser has
not successfully avoided the influences of the changed conditions
which are shewn %o have occurred subsequent to 1945. I am

gatisfied on the gvidence, as well as from my knowledge

of conditions in the timber industry of British Columbia in




-7

the interval between 1943 and 1947, of which I consider I may

take judicial notice, that a marked rise in the market

value of standing timber and timber products occurred between
those years, and further that a radical change in the degree
of utilization of timber occurred in the same period, which
resulted in classification as merchantadle and accessible
much standing timber of a quality and dimension that would
not have been so classified in 1943. These factors in my
opinion serve substantially to explain the divergence of
opinion noted on both principal issues.

It is I think desirable to review, in what must
necessarily be a very summary way, the evidence and argument
on these issues taken in the course of this investigation,
which extend to some 1200 pages of evidence and nearly
200 pages of argument.

The claimants now allege that Block 195 at the date
of sale had a fair market value of $247,500,00 based upon
a volume estimate of 55 million feet valued by them at $4.50
per thousand, although in the original claim they valued
the same timber at $187,500.00, said by the claimant Kagetsu
to have been based upon a volume of 50 million at $3.75 per M.
This block of timber was bought by the claimants in 1937,
for §$75,000.00. '

The volume estimate made by Mr. Schultz is based upon
an examination of 4% of the entire area, in which is included
all merchantable timber 12" diameter, oreast high (DBH) and
over. At the time the cruise was made the area had been
logged to the extent of about 80% of the whole. The estimate
on the logged portion was based on measurement for diameter
and height of stumps remaining., The volume of standing timber

tallied was compiled from volume tables. This estimate shows |

a net volume of approximately 22 million ft. of fir, ;

26 million ft. of hemlock and balsam, and approximately
8 million ft. of cedar and pine, a total of 55,47, M. ft.




-8 -

The tender of the MacMillan Company for purchase of this
tract of timber from the Custodian was based upon A cruise .
estimate made by Eustace Smith in 1923, which he had checked
in 1940 and then had increased by 1 million f£t. to
31 million ft., in which the timber under 12" DBH was nol
included. Smith again rechecked the former crulses on
instructions from the Custodian in 1943, and at the same time
considered a cruise made by P.F. Sheehan in about 1925 which
showed approximately 50 million ft. A letter from Sheehan,
jdentified by Smith, disclosed that the Sheehan cruise was made
on the assumption that the timbei' removed would be manufactured
by a mill on the ground, He therefore included as merchantable
timder a grade and qﬁality which he would not have Aconsidered
merchantable if it was necessary to transport the timber any
distance fof manufacture. Smith then adopted his 1940 check
cruise estimate and declared that his cruise was conservative.
I do not attempt to reconcile the differences between these
cruise estimates, since other evidence, now discussed, in my
opinion provides more reliable evidence of the volume of timber
considered to be merchantable and accessible under economic
conditions prevailing subsequent to 1945.
In the period 1945 to 1948 the MacMillan company caused
Block 195 and an adjoining tract (Block 403) to be logged
together. Soon after its purchase of Block 195, that company
'negotiated by private treaty for and bought Block 403, the
purchase being based as was that of Block 195 on a cruise
made by Eustace Smith, employed for the purpose by vendor and
purchaser. He estimated the timber on Block 403 at 22 million
ft. Keith Sha\v, a senior executive of the MacMillan company
tea‘tifi.ed that the two areas contained timber of similar type
and quality, and that the timber standg were approximately
of equal density, which statements are substantially confirmed
by William Byers, a witness called by theclaimant (vide p.264).

He stated, and it appears from the scale records found in




-0 a

Exhibit 23 that 58,752 M. ft. of merchantable timber had been
removed by contractors for his company at September 1948;
that he estimated as a result of frequent examinations of the
standing timber that 12 million f£t. of. standing timber then
remained on the two areas, i.e. a total of 70 million ft.
or an over-run on the aggregate of the Smith cruises of
approximately 17 million ft. In view of this evidence,
I consider it reasonable to assume that thers will have been
an approximately equal over-run on each tract. Founded upon
this assumption, I conclude that 3lock 195 is shewn to have
contained 41 million ft. or 10 million ft. more than the
volume content estimated by Eustace Smith, on which the
Custodian's sale was based. .
I am satisfied on all of the evidence that the degree
of utilization in most B.C. logging operations was substantially
greater in the period 1945 to 1948 when this timber was logged
than would have applied in 1943 when this tract was crulsed by
Smith. The evidence of the various witnesses on the subject of
comparative utilization does not permit an accurate estimate
of the difference in volume. In these circumstances, however,
I consider}!il.:tis reasonable to estimate thai 10% greater
volume of then merchantable timber will have been removed in
1947 than a competent cruiser would have estimatgd to be
merchantable in 1943, which brings me to the conclusion that
the volume of merchantable and accqssible timber on Block 195
as at the date of sale was 37 million ft. or 6 million ft. in
excess of the cruise on which the sale by the Custodian was based.
On the subject of market value of this timber, Keith Shaw
said that his company bought Block 403 by private treaty
soon after its purchaée of 3lock 195, and at a slightly lower
price than was paid to the Custodian; further that his company
had also bought a comparable tract of timber in the same area
at about the same time at a price equivalent to the $3.00 per M.
paid for Block 195. I accept his evidence as establishing the
fact that the fair market value of standing timoer on Block 195




Deep Bay
Property

- 10 -

at the date of sale by the Custodian was $3.00 per M.
However, in view of my conclusion that Block 195 contained
37 million feet of merchantable and accessible timber,
I f£ind, that the fair market value at the date of sale .
by the Custodian was not less than $111,000.00, or
$18,000.00 more than was realized on the sale.
Turning now to consideration of the Deep Bay property.
This tract of timoer is shewn on the evidence to have been
a remnant of an area which had been logged for 20 years by the
claimants. The claimants had bought from the E. & N. Railway
Company blocks of this area from time to time between 1923 and
1941 at prices varying from $1.10 per M. to $2.00 per M.,
the last purchase made in 1941 (that of Block 617) being at
$1.10 per M. All such purchases were based on cruise estimates
made by the Railway company discussed later., The claimants
now allege that at the date of sale by the Custodian thearea
contained in excess of 56 million feet, based on a 5% to 10%
‘cruise made by Mr. Schu}ts in 1948, having a fair market value
of $4.00 per M. The claimant, Kagetsu, acknowledged that the
most accessible timber hgd been removed prior to 1942.
Eustace Smith confirmed this statement. He said that the heart
had been cut out of the stand, and described the logging of it
as a salvage operation.

In 1942 Kagetsu's Attorney, Stewart, endeavoured ﬁo sell
this timber to various purchasers, and then reported to the
Custodian that Kagetsu estimated the tract to contain 17 million
to 18 million ft. of merchantable and accessible standing timoer
and 24 million ft. of felled and bucked timber. Confirmation
of Kagetsu's estimate is found in a minute of a meeting held
in April 1942 attended by Kagetsu, vide Ex,30,

Eustace Smith's cruise eétimate of this area, founded
upon the same E. & N. cruis.es upon which the claimant bought
this timber, and upon a check cruise made by himself in 19),2,

shows approximately 14 million feet of standing timber in




-1l -

addi
tion to an undetermined quantity of felled timber then
lying on the ground.

There is evidence that the entire area of 11 blocks when
acquired by the claimants from the E. & N. Railway Company was
estimated to contain approximately 88 miliion feet, All testimony
introduced on the subject shows that E. & N. cruises were
extremely conservative, confirmation whereof is found in a
record of the Deep Bay Company's eut from the area to March 1942

showing that more than 112 million feet had been removed by
the claimants, that is to say,; the cut exceeded the cruise
estimates by 27%.

It was shewn that the contractors for j’.he MacMillan
Company subsequent to purchase from the Gustod;lan had cut and
removed from the area up to September 1948 approximetely
16 million feet; further, that additional timber remained
of which no estimate was furnished on the Inquiry.

The foregoing testimony does not permit of any satisfactory
conclusion as tothe quantity of standing timber on this area
at the date of sale. The estimate by Schultz shows half as much
timber on three blocks, two of which were partly logged, as the
entire area of eleven blocks was estimated. to contain when bought
by the claimants, Conservative as the E. & N. cruises are
shewn to have been, it is not conceivable that the total area
contained 100% more timber than was estimated by E. & N. Railway
Company cruises, which must have been the case if the Schultz
estimate is accepted. On the other hand, Smith's cruise, which
is founded substantially on E. & N. cruises, is shewn to err
in the other direction,'but to a substantially less degree.

In view of the claimants' estimate of 17 to 18 million feet,
and the fact that the cut made by the MacMillan contractors
excoeded 16 million feet, leaving an undetermined quantity of
standing timber, the oest estimate which I find it possible to
make is that the. volume of merchantable and accessible timber

standing on the area, determined under conditions existing in




Stumpage
value of
Deep Bay

timber,

g

-1_2-

194
3, exclusive of felled and bucked timber, did not exceed

1 _
7 million feet or an excess of 3 million feet over the

Smith cruise on which the selling price was based.

Keith Shaw has said that the tender of the MacMillan
company was based on the Smith cruise and upon his own
estimate of value at $2.50 per M., the latter figure being
applied because of the fact that the available standing
timber was widely scattered and that a truck road was
required to be constructed of approximately 8 miles to remove

the timber. I find nothing in the evidencé to support a
conclusion that the standing timber was then of greater value

than $2.50 per M,

It is true that the going price of timber of comparable
quality at the date of sale is shewn to have been about
$3.00 per M. However, the scattered nature of the stand
in my opinion operated to reduce the market value of this
timber below that figure.

It is, I think significant that none of the five logging
operators with whom Stewart had conducted negotiations
were sufficiently interested to tender for purchase of this
timber when the same was offered for sale by the Custodian.
The best offer received by Stewart was $2.75 per M., and
that offer included the use of all of the claimgnts'
equipment.

Since I find that the quantity estimate on which this
sale was based shewed 3 million feet less than the tract
contained, I therefore estimate thae fair market value of
the standing timber at the date of sale to have exceeded
the price realized therefor by the Custodian by the sum of
$7,500.00.

I therefore find the fair market value of the timber

and the various structures sold with it was $47,000.00,




7

- 13 -

Felled, bucked It
and cold- was shewn that approximately 2,500 M. feet of

decked timber, felled, bucked and cold-decked timber cut by the claimants
prior to March 1942 was lying on the area and was '

included in the sale made by the Custodian. The claimants
allege that this felled timber had a value of $29,000.00
calculated on a basis of approximately $11.00 per M.

It may be inferred that this fallen timber had suffered
some deterioration due to the fact that it lay on the
ground for not less than 18 months prior to the date

of sale. No satisfactory evidence was introduced before
me on the investigation of this claim as to the value of
such timber. However, a similar claim for felled and
bucked timber was made by another claimant (Claim No.1381).
On that investigation it was shewn that approximately

2% million feet of felled and bucked timber which had

lain on the ground for an equivalent time had beén sold

in Septemder 1943 by the purchaser from the Custodian

at the sum of $6.50 per M. Inthat claim I estimated

the value of the felled and bucked timber at $13,750.00
based upon an estimated market value of $5.50 per M.

The stumpage value of the timber under consideration
in Claim No.1381 was found to be $3.00 per M. compared
with $2.50 value of this timber.

Applying the information furnished in Claim No.1381
and taking into account the difference in stumpage value,-

i.e. 50 cents per M., I estimate the fair market value

|
|
|
i
1

of the claimants' felled and bucked timber at $5.00 per M.
i.e. an'aggregate sum of $12,500,00.

Howevef, since this felled and bucked timber was
appraised oy Eustace Smith at $4500.00 (vide Exhioit 45,

gchedule 3) upon which the Custodian in part based his

acceptance of the MacMillan tender - consequently an

allowance of $4500,00 for felled and bucked timber having




-1 -

been included in the sale price - that sum must be deducted
from the estimate of fair market value of felled and bucked
timber now made. I THEREFORE RECOMMEND payment to the
claimants on this head of the claim the sum of $8000;00.
The claimants present a further elaim of $43,225.00
Lolii?lg .Off for stends of so-called immature timber on logged-off
areas, being part of the claimants' lands. This claim
is supported by the Schultz report (Exhibit 61 page 20)
from which it appears that approximately 5500 acres of
logged-off land contained jmmature timber said to be of
from 5 to 65 years of age, No value for such timoer was
taken into account on the sale made by the Custodian.
There is not before me any satisfactory evidence
that such areas were considered as having particular
value at or prior to the period of 194/, when this timoer
was sold; though it does appear that since 1945 logging
operators have considered as of real value for reforestation
purposes areas which have been logged off in earlier years.
The claimants held these lands in fee, and had continued
to pay taxes thereon up to the date of sale by the Custodian.
In these circumstances, notwithstanding that the change in
practice of logging operators did not occur until two years
after the sale, I consider that the claimants have been
shewn to have placed a value on such areas, though the extent
thereof is not readily determined. In the circumstances
I estimate the valus of thelogged off lands to have been
$8,250.00 at the date of sale, i.e. $1.50 per acre.

40 Buildings A further clainm is made for 40 buildings, formerly

used by the claimants for housing of its logging crews.

Various witnesses have testified that the buildings were

not suitable for occupation by Occidental crews, and therefore
were osteemed valueless from the point of view of an Occidental
purchaser. However, since value to the owner (vide Diggon-Hibben

v. Regem,supra) at the date of sale is the criterion to be




y
f -15-
adopted in circumstances such as are found here, I consider
there is evidence to show that the buildings were of value to
the owners, which I estimate at $1000.00.
The claimants had constructed and in operation at the
l;z%%;zgy date of evacuation a logging railway which comprised 8% miles

of main line, upon which steel was laid. It was shewn that
the railway was in poor condition. Kagetsu stated that if he
nad continued in operation he would have converted to truck
hauling.

A claim is made in respect of the railway for value of
the rallway in use, for $28,260,00. This claim I take it is
based on the assumption that the claimants would acquire tle
tract containing 25 million f£t. before mentioned, lying behind
the Deep Bay tract, and would have used the railway for the
rauling of logs to salt water. If. is shewn that this latter
tract had beew alienated to Alaska Pine Company by the
E. & N. Railway Company, and consequently was not available
to the claimants. The purchasers from the Custodian scrapped
the reilway and converted to truck ranling, using approximately

4 miles of the railway bed in the construction of the truck
. read; from which jnformation I infer that these 4 miles of
railway bed had some value to the .purchaéer and will not have
pad less value to the owner. In the absence of any evidence
as to the value calculated on this basis, I estimate the same
to have been $1000.C0.
Logging The claim for this equipment is set out in items
_l:s‘guip_ment,
3, 4y 5, and 8 of the claim form. The claimants allege that
this property had a fair market value of $62,368.55 when
sold by the Liquidator on ingtructions of the Custodian
’ for $34,604.53. They therefore claim in respect thereof
the difference, belng $27,764.02. During the investigation
of the claim, Counsel for the claimants and the Government
asked me to consider a proposal for settlement of this

part of the claim which had been the subject of discussion

beff'!f?’?_ﬁ?‘,’tn?el" Evidence had not then been introduced

. z




- 16 -

on this subject other than certain appraisals of such

property which had been obtained by the Custodian.

5286 McKenzie
St. Vancouver
and 1942 model
Pontiac Sedan

motor car

1 required Counsel to file memoranda outlining the

basls on which the proposal for settlement had been calculated.
These memoranda, signed by Counsel, together with a letter

of the claimant, Kagetsu, confirming the proposed settlement,

are filed as Exhioit 64 on this Inquiry.
I am satisfied after thorough examination of the
material filed that the proposalisfair and reasonable,
as between the parties, and that the figure of $8000.00
proposed for payment to the claimant, added to the sum
realized on the sale, is equivalent to its fair market value
at the time of sale, that is to say the fair market.. Qa'lue then
was $48,434.80.
Claim made in items 6 and 7 of the claim form arising
out of the sale by the Custodian of the marginally
noted dwelling and car will oe disposed of by agreement
between Counsel, on the basis of the ovor;all recommendation
made by me in respect to property of the samenature.
‘ I THEREFORE RECOMMEND payment to the claimants of the
sum of $51,750.00, being the aggregate of the .excess of the

estimates here made of fair market value over the sale price,

- summarized as follows:

Block 195 - $18,000.00

Deep 3ay « 7,500.00
Deep Bay felled

and bucked - 8,000,000
5500 acres

immature timoer - 8 ,2500 00
40 buildings :

Deep Bay - 1,000.00
Railway‘ - 1 9 000 ° 00
Logging equipment - 8,000.00

to which will be added the aggregate of the over=-all

recommendations in respect of the dwelling and motor car,

March 2 th 1950. (sgd.) H.I. BIRD
Commissioner,




Ottawa, December 17th, 1951,
16700 : ! '

Reference is made to your memorandum of let instant asking
for the opinion of the Dsputy Minister of Justice on the question of
the Commissioner being fumctus officie, and for additional information
on the matier of allowance to this claimant for expenditures other

than legal foess The opinion of the Doputy Minister of Justice was
sent to you under date of 14th instant.

Cozmissioner Bird made no reference to allowance for such
axpenses vhen presenting his reeccumendation in this case. His report
under date of March 24th, 1950 recommends payment of $51,750.00, tut
Kagetou refuses to accept the amount pending settlement of the claim
for $31,794+45 covering expenses vhich he alleges were incurred.

~ Wr. John €, Osborne of llssars. Cowling, MoTavish, Vatt,

Osborne & Henderson, has been informed that ellowance for the vast
majority of items would not be considered, end he wishes to ses you
ebout the matter, Hr. Wright states he adviged Mr. Osborne that such
expenses ag had been allowed were baged on 58 of the ewcrds sud, in
bis opinion, Xageteu stood little chance of receiving more generous
ireatment. lir. Osbornels abtention was also dram to ‘the fact that no
allowance for expenses was recommended by the Gommissioner, bub e
Osborne comtered that this was poesibly overleoked and went so far
as to suggest that Col, Horris mey not have Jmown that solicitors for
L - gther claimants were submitting-euch claime. It is possible that Col.

Borris vas unaware of what others were pressing for and it is also
possible that Commissioner Bird might allow the additional 5% if we
were permitted to ask for a recommendation at this stage.

Under date of the 10th instant Mr. Shears furnished us with
a reviev of the cage and outlined discussions before the Commissioner
on the geperal question of expenses. He also suggested a payment of
an ameunt up to £5,000.,00 in order to effect settlement but I am not
disposed to agree with this. I feel that we should confine cur con=-
gizdgﬁon to the matter of allowing 5% of the $51,750.00 avard, 1.e.
55874504 ' : '

 Baclosed you will £ind the followinge

Gopy Beport lir, Justice Bird doted 24th Harch, 1950.

9 Expenge Claim filed by Kagetsu for $31,79445.
7 Letter from F. G. Shears to K. W. Wright dated
10th December, 1951.

A, H, Hathieu,
e Assistent Deputy Oustodian,




sive _ . Ottuws, Desesber 17th, 195

heforring %o your nmoronds of the 30th ultimo and st
mmsummmmmmam-u & of the
Tuforoution you asked for,

Following wecelpt of My, éhsars! lotter of Jivi instsnty Spe
!‘!‘M%lﬁﬁfwmwmtwu tha shutesen mmmwx
wmﬁﬁ.mmm%m.mum peither vasted noy
taron over®. The Pirestorts sxplanation is giver in the lotter
rossived gndep &wl of 10% instant,

Regaiation & of Grder Io Counctl FoCe 4485 dated Z7vn March,

"Regulation twelve £s hereby rescinded apd the following

12(1) Saxjeot as horeinafter in his Regulation provided,
a8 & protective messure ouly, all property sftuwcted in ey
proteoted aven of British Columbis belonping fo asy person
of the Japsnese race (exventing fishing vessels m.zoes to
Order in Council, P.C. 288 of Jepwary 13, 194%, end

deposite of monoy, shares of etoek, debentures, bonds or
other securiticn dohmﬁuphwmhv&umr
m‘ to on omraf mmxmrounmmm

miahthoum mm the

avea, i mhh to take with him, Ml ho
vosted in and gubject to the vootrel and mensgsvent of the
Custodisn ap defined in the Aepulatiovs Bespecting Tradisg
with the 'Mv. (1939) mﬂdﬂ&:m. et no some

§

be charged Ly
memmu

*{2) ™e Cuotodion, may, nodwithetwnding seything condeined

in thie Begulation, order that 21l or any rroperly whotecever,
situnted in sny rrotectad aron of Jpitish Columbim, belong=-

ing to eny person of the Japsnese rece shall, for the purpoee

of protooting the intareets of %he owner or sny othar persesn

be wostod in the Cusrtodisn, sad the Custodisn shall hawve

power to adninister vuch property for the benefit of sll such
faterestad porvone, a0d shall release such proparty upon

boing sotiefied that the interests aforessid sili mot be prejuiiced |
sroreby, A

#(3) For the purposes of the control and manageeant of sudh
roparty by the Gustedian, the Coucolidated Neguliations
Romm vith the Eneuy, (1979), shell apply sutstis
to She psame extont as Af She property belonged %o an
within the of the sald Consolidated Repulations.¥

wpaisn In regpoct of

E

;
é




“ 2w

- Doubtless Nr, Gameron will s Qnﬁ
et ld appenr scmevhat 175ioult to
DroneTst ey o 00 Thocial vesting ordern issued im respoot of
in uy vi:: °;:“B?'ﬂ Associations sre net on :
eonoaTred, Rot sssied ue in soy in oo

elvesastones g y t‘,‘?gaaom Ng:“l by ¥
Astoness the paysent o
Bight be favourably coneidered by the Cuatodien,

4 enclose the fellowings

]
&
¢

Hemorandus o you Hovesder 24th, 1951,

Coples of your memorends of 20th uitimo & )% imstant,
Sopy of letter from P.6, Ciears of Deseaber

3, 1951,
 Linte of acoownts adtiehed to lettar fron Fs 6. Ehears
Sosesor .?Rﬁ, 1951,
Copy of letier foom Fa G Shizars to B ¥, Bright duted
Dege, ber 10th, 3951,
Gouy of Grder In Gounofl PuC. 3665 dated ith Bsreh, 1942
Copy of Order n Council PoG. 2483 dated Z7th Huvch, 19042,

Tour furiher fnstructions horein would be spprecieied,

A, By Hathilon,
iselsteant Doputy Castodien,

EW/c
Enele,



g G@ADA
DEPARTMENT OF THE SECRETARY OF STATE
OFFICE OF THE CUSTODIAN

56178 Ottawa, ‘December 14th, 1951«

KEMORANDUM FOR THE DEPUTY CUSTODIAN

I enclose herewith, for your information, copy
of letter received from the Deputy Minister of Justice under
date of 13th instant. .

I understand that Mr, Wright is obtaining further
" reports from lr. Shears relative to Hirokichi Yemanaka, Deep
Bay lLogging Company - E. Kagetsu and Mrs, Masuye Jinnouchl.

A nv ma‘hhieu,
Assistant Deputy Custodian,

©4gst. Dep Custodieny Attin Chief Counsels 28/12/51

You will recall I have always held and expressed (verbally
and in writing, I think) the view that the Com*r was "functus
offieclio®. This view is now confirmed by the opinion of the
DMluds of the nth inst,

I also feel there should be (or rather, that there is) an end

to this business of considering, allowing and paying claims,
..after all that has been done and the very considerable amounts
that have been paid. Ws have the recommendations of the Gom'r
and the Order in C. of “une 20/1950 (P.C. 3027). Implenmefitation
thereof should be ocur limit,...unless the Gowmt. should gee fit
to reopen these matters, set up a new Com'n or take scme other
step towards consideration and possible satisfactions of these
late clainms.

C. Stein
Dep. Cust.®



Ottawa, Decembor l4th, 1951.
36178 : s

' I snclose herewith, for your information,
eopy of letter received from the Peputy Hinteter of
Justice under date of 13th iastant.

I undorstand that Hr. Wright is cbtaining

further reporte from Mr, Shears relative to Hirokichi
Yamanaks, Dogp Bay Logging Company - B, Kageteu and
Hrs. Hasuye Jinnouchd.

A, He Eathien,
Assigtant Deputy Gustodian.

KWE/6G



Plasse addvons
Tho Buputy %ar of Justieo Gttawn, Docsmbor 13%h, 1951,

e Dose 84wz

enﬂemhez-m, Pr. Srigkt wroto %o oo
rospoest to thres odditional elcimp by Jspuness
bmﬁ es aue@ﬁ folluve by tho Guotodicn to porfors
mmmsmmmmmm@:@asm '

Mm&m ',,,-w clofmp sro catoide the feynn |
of imquiry sosdueted by By, Justiesr Bird undor Pard I

eﬁ’%h@mamasm It is undor conoilderaticn,

hosovap, that Hre Justico Bird ehould bo agr~d &e

mquim foto hece gloias Yub 2% o vuggasic

fc ®"Punctnz 0fficiel.

meﬁmﬁm@h@ ‘
h%ia%aaﬁ&al@aa&w&emwmt
. & forthor Ordor in Couneil under the Insuirlos fct,
 Horeover, ma&wW.mImime,&m&
the coope of ths inquizy end, for his eddidicral
Peagen, veuld roquire o further Ordor $n Councild
£ thew are %o Uo fuguired Snte by Br, Justies Oird
andor the Insuirics fct,

Yeuro troly,

I}
i

P Po Porvee

: Beyaty Hinlotar,
The Custodien of Esemy Proporly,
Eecrotary of Biate Wmm
Viotoria Building,
Ottawea,s




Victoria Building,
7 0tConnor Street,
Ottawa, 4, Ontario.

December 12th, 1951.

- Ps G+ Shears, Esq.,
Director,

0ffiee of the Buswdlan,
506 Royal Bank Building,

Vancmrver 2, B.C.

Desr Hr. Shea.rs:

Res Deep Bay Logging co. Ltd.
Cage 1388

I have for acknovledgment your letters of
the 10th instant, and wish to thank you for snbmitzt.ing
a cmpla’be review and reommendation.

Your report will be presented to the Deputy ,
g:ustoﬁlsa and you will be ddvised as ’so the result.. ‘-

Yours very truly,

K. W, wright,
Chief Counsel.

Kwy/6




o CANADA
DEPARTMENT OF THE SECRETARY OF STATE

OFFICE OF THE CUSTODIAN
ADDRESS ALL
COMMUNICATIONS
TO THE
CUSTODIAN'S OFFICE

506 Royal Bank Bldg.,

EASE
PLI ASTDREFER Vancouver, 2, B.C. 9

FILE NO......ccicinnninns

December 10, 1951,

K. W. Wright, Esq., K.C.,
Chief Counsel,

Office of the Custodian,
Victoria Bldg.,

Ottawa, Ont.,

Dear Ken:
Re: Deep Bay Logging Co. Ltd,

The first pages in the enclosed letter regarding Deep
Bay, except for the opening paragraph, are similar to what I
have already written. I felt this desirable so that the whole
case might be fairly fully presented, I then added some
gdditional material, leading up to a recommendation for your
consideration.,

I will mail a letter regarding Jinnouchi tomorrow.

Yours very truly,
ki
ol
F. G. Shears,

Director.
FGS/GM

.........

OFFICE CF 't
CUST@DIAN

RECEIVED

DEC 12 1951

PASS TOuuuuesseeermarsnnsassfnsuanses

FILE

e ——————




ars X

{4 CANADA
DEPARTMENT OF THE SECRETARY OF STATE

OFFICE OF THE CUSTODIAN
ADDRESS ALL

COMMUNICATIONS 506 Reyal Bank Bldg, ’
CUSTODIAN'S OFFICE Vancouver 2, Bocn
PLEAS$°REFER December 10, 1951.
FILE No13524 L
OFFICE OF THE |
u ; CUSTODIAN !
Ko V. Wright, Esqg., K.G. | = A | f
Chief Counaei, e ’ R ECE IVED ;ﬂ
Office of the Custodian i
Victoria Building, piogha |
" 0% Connoy Street, i o bt demiem O i

Ottawa 4, Ontario,

Dear Mr. Wright:
Ret Deep Bay Logging Co. Ltd,
Case 1388

I have your request for particulars in regard to the claim - G
being made for "Expenses Apart from Legal Fecg" in commection with the
above Case,

At the risk of being somewhat lengthy, I am first giving
you an outline of this case as it was presented at the Commission Hearings
as this may have a bearing on the question of the amount of Expenses which
can be considered as valid,

This company carried on a logging operation situated at
Panny Bay on Vancouver Island, Practically all the shares were owned by
E. Kagetsu, the actual shareholders being as follows:

Eikichi Kagetsu 35949 shares
Kagetsu & Co., Ltd, 500 shares
Tsuratoro Kagetsu 200 shares

Sadanori Kikuchi 200 shares
Sawaichi Irizawa 50 shares
Manji Ushizawa 100 shares
Carl M. Stewart 1l share
5,000 shares

Some of the timber limits (Block 195) were personally owned
by E, Kagetsu but under the claim both the company and Kagetsu's personal
timber was included,

The operations were formerly carried on under Kagetsu's
management by employees who were also persons of the Japanese race, The
evacuation policy necessitated the closing down of the operations, P.S,

Ross & Sons were first appointed as supervisors and later Mr. Frederick Field
of that firm was appointed Controller with powers of a liguidator,

The Assistant Timber Controller requested that everything
possible be done to resume operations and Kagetsu agreed that the property
should be advertised and offered for sale, Tenders were called for and
closed on the llth of May, 1943 in regard to Block 195 and on the 30th of
August, 1943 for the Deep Bay timber and other assets.

The valuation of Block 195 made by Eustace Smith was -

Fir, Cedar and Pine 22,376,000 feet @ $3,00 per M, ¢ 67,128,00
Hemlock and Balsam 8,618,000 feet @ $1,50 per M, 12,922,00

Total 30,994,000 feet ¥ 80,050,00

The Commissioner referred to Eustace Smith as =="a timber cruiser and valuator




[ 4 - 2-

K. W, Wright, Esq., X.C, 10th Dec, 1951.

of long experience in the timber industry of British Columbie, who then vas
and nov is held 4in high regard both for his competence and integritye="

A tender for $93,000.00 was received from the H.R, McMillan Company
and this timber limit wvas sold, based on the appraisal and recommendations
of Dustace Smith and the Liquidator that this offer should be accepted,

The Deep Bay assets wore also valued by Eustace Smith for a total
sum of $88,972.91. Thia covered an estimate of approximately 14 million fect
gf timbarlaud railuvay and other equipment., It was advertised in the follow-

ng parcelss

Timber

Railway Equipment

Gas Donkeys

Steam Donkeys

Tractor and Compressor
Buildings
Misoellansous

No aceeptable tender was reeeived for the property as a whole, $75,000,00

being the highest bid that was obtained. An offer of $40,000.00 was received
from the H.R, McMillan Company for the timber 1imits, and upon the recommend-
ation of Eustace Smith and P.8. Ross & Sons, this portion of the Deep Bay assets
was sold, Over a period of time the equipment was also sold by the Liquidator
ard the fipal gross realization from both timber and equipment amounted to
$80,434.87 for items originally valued as above for $88,972.91.

A claim was originrally filed by Kagetsu through Mr. Brewin of
Cameron, Weldon & Brewin, At the initial hearings on Nov. 8, 1948 Mr. Norris
with his partner Mr. Baldwin together with Mr, Brewin, appeared for the claimant,
Changes vere made in the oringinal claim, the amended claim placed before the
Commissioner being as Mllouss

Claim Value Sale Price Het Claim
Blk, 195 Timber $247,500.00 ¢ 93,000,00 $154, 500,00
Deep Bay *# 292,039,00 40,000,00 252,039,00
Locomotive ete, 23,029,00 14,500,00 8,529.00
Gas Ponkeys eto, 22,925,00 13,000,060 9,925,00
Wire Rope ote. 15,591,80 7,104.53 8,487.27
MacKengie St, Property 5, 500,00 4,4300,00 1,200.00
Pontiac Car 19396.00 1.025000 371..00
Use of Railway 28,260,00 28,260,00
Loss of Boom Chains 822,75 822,75

$637,063.55 $172,929.53 $464,134.02

The presentation of this claim, the evidence of witneases and pres-
entation of argument, ccoupied 16 days and there are 1382 pages of transcript
and 61 exhibits filed, The evidence indicated that prior to evacuation, Carl
Stewart acting as Kagetsu's agent, had made some endeavours to sell the Deep
Bay and Kagetsu properties. In regard to Block 195, they appeared to have had
an offer for $85,500,00 cash, or alternatively $100,000.00 on a stumpage basis,
payments being spread over years. However, Kagetsu's price at that time
vas said to have been $125,000.00, In regard to the Deep Bay timber Kagetsu's
estimate of quantity appeared to be between 17 and 18 million feet, and the
best offer received was $2.75 per M,

In addition to evidence in regard to the quantity of timber and the
fair market price per thousand at the time of sale, comsiderable evidence wag
given in regard to the bearing which the aecessibility of timbe has upon a
profitable forestry operation, the cost of extrastion in some cases leaving
only a small margin of profit. The inmcreased utilization and value of timber

Lgm o SR e e



K.¥We Wright, Esq. K.C, 10th Des. 1951.

of & smaller size which developed since the date of sale was also the subject

:ia t:uegl;x evidence and discussion, In regard to these matters the Commissioner

"I anm satisfied that the very marked difference in
opinion botween witnosses has arisen from the factors of merchanta-

bility and accegeibility of the timber,

The bases for the Custedian's acceptansce of the tenders
made for both trascts of timber are the valuations per thousand feet
board measure (MBM) and the volumé estimates made by qualified
persons in and immediately prior to 1943 founded upon economic con-
ditions then existing in the logging industry, whereas in my opinion
the bases for the elaimants! claim in respect of these tracts rest
upon like valuations and estimates which have been unwarrantably
influenced by economic conditions in the logging industry existing
at the date when the claim vas presented in 1948, The claimants
caused volume eruises to be made of both areas, oreof whiech, 1.e,
on Bloek 195, wvas dompleted in November 1948, the other in Decem-
ber 1948, Both are expressed to relate to conditions pertaining
to 1943, though in my judgment the appraiser has not suscessfully
avoided the influences of the changed conditions which are
shewn to have oceurred subsequent to 1945, I am satisfied
on the evidence, as well as from my knowledge of conditions
in the timber industry of British Columbia in the interval
betwsen 1943 and 1947, of which I consider I may take judicial
notice, that a marked rise in the market value of standing
timber and timberproduects occurred between those years, and
further that a radical change in the degree of utilization
of timber oeccurred in the same peried, which resulted in
classification a8 merchantable and accessible much standing
timber of a quality and dimension that would not have been
80 classified in 1943, These factors in my opinion serve
substantially to explain the divergence of opinion noted on
both prineipal issues.®

In mgard to Block 195, the amended claim was for 55 million feet
at $4.50 per M. It was shewn that Kagetsu's original estimate was 50 million
at $3.75 per M and evidence shewed that this timber was purchased in 1937
for §75,000,00, However evidence in regard to the quantity of timber actu-
ally removed from this property since the sale by the Custodian, apart from
the greater utiligation of smaller timber in logging operations during re-
cent years, caused the Judge to econsider that 6 million more feet of merw
chantable timber existed on the property at the time of sale., He saw no
reason to conclwie that the price at which the Custodian sale was made,
viz, $3.00 per M, was not adequate and his recommendation was for an award
of 6 million feet at $3.00, Viao @18,000:’000

In regard to Deep Bay timber, it was shewn that this was bought
by the Company from time to time at prices varying from $1,10 to $2.00 per M
over a period of 20 years, Kagetsu acknowledged that the most accessible
timber had basen removed before 1942 and that the operation was in the nature
of a salvage operation at the time the Custodian took over. As previcusly
mentioned, Kagetsu's estimate of quantity was between 17 and 18 million,
The basis of the sale was on Eustace Smith's ocruise of 14 million, In view
of the fact that claimants' evidence indicated that 16 million feet had been
cut since the sale was made and that some additional timber remained, the
Commissioner was prepared to aecept 17 million as the quantity of merchantable
timber at the time of Custodian sale, and recommended an award of the diffore
ence of 3 million at a price of $2.50 per M for the type of timber on the

Deep Bay limits.

The claim also included the value of felled and bucked timber which
vas on the ground at the time of sale, There was no dispute in regard to
quantity of 2} million feet, but the Commissioner accepted evidence that
in spite of this timber baving been felled for over 18 months; its value
should be considered to have been $5.00 per M or a total value of $12,500,00

R




alk . Yri .
K’wr Bht, an. K.c. - 19 - 10th Deo. 1951-

rather than the va)
a difference of %8038.8% .334500.00 included in Fustace Smith's appraisal,

sol The claimants were able to produce evidence which satisfied the
Gommic taiii oner that there were approximately 5500 acres of logged-off land
on ng immature timber which operators now considered of real value in

re-forestation schemes and for which the Commissionsr recommended an award
of $1.50 an acre, '

The claim in comnection with equipment was for more than $27,000.00.
It concerned a very large number of items and after lengthy discussion bee-
twe?n counsel for the claimsnt and Government counsel, a proposed settlemsnt
of 18,000,00 vas submitted to the Commissiomer who after thorough examination,
ineluded this amount in his final recommendation.

The sum rocommended for award which covers items for which a claim
was made of over $460,000,00, is therefore made up as followss

Deecp Bay 7,500,00
Deep Bay felled and bucked 8,0090,00
500 acres immature timber 8,250,00
4‘0 Buildingﬂ Deep Bay 19000'00
Railway 1,000.00
Logging Equipment 8,000,00

$ 51,750,00

Coming to the specific question of expenses there is very little on
actual record in regard to the question of payment by the Government for
expenses of elaimante or their solicitors. In the opening preceedings before
the Commissioner, December 3, 1947, Mr. Brewin referred to provisions under
the Public Inguiries Act for the appointment of experts to compile special
tochnical and statistical information and stated “We may find we shall have
to ask your Lordship to assist the claimants to get information in that way,®
The Commissioner replied - "What you have in mind Mr. Brewin, is some
assistance from appraisers or valuators in relation to land claims.”

In a report made by Mr. Hunter to Mr. Varcoe in April, 1948 under
the heading - "Possibility of Settlement®, Mr, Hunter state - "It becomes
inereaaingly obvicus that the claimants and their counsel had no conception
of the magnitude of the task given to the Commissionsr, It is equally ob-
vious that they had no idea of the businesselike and careful manner in whieh
the Custodian dealt vith Japanese property..s..... “Their counsel realize
that their fee of 1% of the claims is hopelessly insdequate to cover the
fees and expenses of counsel engaged over a long period of time.,” Later

Mr. Bunter prepared a memorandum of suggested terms of settlement which was
presented to the Commigsioner in which he states -

"Claimants incurred heavy expense in investigating
and seeuring evidence of value. This has helped the ‘
Comnissioner ‘and saved the Government the expemse of obtaining
such evidense itself and has helped to shortem the duration
of the hearings. Since normally an Inquiry under the Inquiries
Act is made at Crown expensa and since the inquiry has shown .
that certain losses did oscur to the Japanese, it would appear
fair that some portion at least of those expenses should be rece
paid. The Commissioner is waiting for a detailed statement from
Counsel for the Japanese before he makes a definite recommendation
therefor, but it has besen suggested that 5% of the total avards
would be a reasonable sum to return in lieu of costs,"

: !

In reply to your letter of May 25, 1950 in which you enclosed a copy il

of a teletype from.the Canadian Ambassador to the United States to the Seecretary i
of State for External Affairs, Canada, I concluded my memorandum - :

“In view of the faot that the Commissioner has




K. @»iright, Esq,, g, “5
it Teq., xc, 10th Dee. 1951.

co

1tn§1a?§2d that the claimants are entitled to receive avards,
the que t?.n Suggested that consideration should be given to

the %h;m:::ﬁ out g pocket expenses incurred by counsel for
vas responsible!, uM t from purely legal fees for whieh the olaimant

which In a conference "In Camora® betuween the Commissionsr and eounsel at
Virt °88rs, Wunter and Braldwood, representing the Government, and Messrs.

ue and MoMaster, counsel for olaimants were present, a portion of the trans~
eript of this conference readss ‘

Mr. MeMasters There is one other thing, and that is this question
- of 58, I think it vas suggested and Mr. Brewin cemmunicated

.%o Mr, Hunter subsequently that we were in agreement with
what your Lordehip said on the subject of costs at that time,

THE COMMISSIONERs I do not recall what I did say,

MR, MoMASTERs You thought it might not appear very happy in the
public eye to have a provision in there for legal fees.

THE COMMISSIONER: You are thinking now of disbursements.

MR, McMASTER: Yes, I am taking into account Mr, Hunter's offer
is 5% in viev of disbursements.,

THE COMMISSIONER: Can you give Mr, Hunter some breakdown that
would justify 5%?

MR, McMASTER: Yes, I think so.

THE COMMISSIONER: If you satisfy Mr, Hunter, I would have no
objection to incorporating the recommendation for it,
putting it solely on the footing of covering out-of=pocket
expenses in the presontation of claims,

As you are avare, the majority of cases were handled by the Co-op-
erative Committee on Japaness Canadians, Toronto, representsd in Vancouver
by g.J » MoMaster, and also Virtue and Russell vwho represented claimants
in Pouthern Alberta. A Statutory Declaration was filed with the Commis-
sioner by Mr. McMaster for the payment of expenses inocurred, amcunting to
$57,978,99 and the Commissioner made the following recommendation:

/t  ALLOWANCE TO CLAIMANTS FOR EXPENDITURES MADE
BY THEM ON THE PRESENTATION OF CLAIMS TO
HE IR RY VE OF LEGAI, FEES

Counsel for the claimants have requested that a special report

be made on this subject,

A statutory declaration has been filed by R.J. McMaster,
Esquire, vho acted throughout the Inquiry as one of the Counsel for
the olaimants, This declaration, which i1s attached hereto, shows
that the claimants had disbursed or assumed liability for the
sum of $57,978.99 in respeet of the various items shewn in Sehedule
4 to the declaration, There are also attached hersto letters
on the same subjeet received by me from MocMaster under date of

February 4th and March 8th 1950,
I have no means of verifying the statement of these disburge=

ments, but would aeeept Mr, McMaster!s statement that he is satis-
fied such experditures have been made., The total expenditurs is
somevhat less than 5% of the aggregate sum recommended for payment
to the claimants, The Inquiry continued for two years and four
months, during which time the c¢laims of 1371 persons were investie
gated, Each of the claims related to one or more parcels of real
or personal property, the average claim involving three such parcels,
The foregoing are matters which I think might prpperly be



B g Vrleht, Eeq, K.C, -6 10th Dec, 1951.

:k:n ibzto consideration in determining whether any compsnsation
o made to the claimants to reimburse them for the undoubtedly

heavy expense to
their claimg, 1) hich they have been put in the presentation of

. In viey of
of verifying of the fast that the Commissioner stated he had no means

the amount of thege disbursements, you asked that I oxamine all
waterial in My, McMaster's possession., As a result, a fairly emtensive
breakdown was secured and a copy of MoMaster's letter dated Jume 29, 1950
and a schedule of 11 pages were gent to you enclosed in my letter dated
July 5, 1950. = This account was for the total sum vhich has been allowed
in connection

with the presentation of praetically all of the 1300 elaims,
It included travelling expenses across Canada for quite a mmbor of persons,

the expenses of experts who wvant into considerable detail in providing
statistical information, clerical work for the purpose of presenting this
great number of claims in such & manner as to save the time of the Commission,
Compared with the velums of material and effort in all these cases, it is
impossible to oonsider that the amount claimed for expenses in the ons case
of the Deep Bay Logging Company is in any way justifiable. In addition to

this, I do not think it can be disputed that the Deep Bay case was the
most confused presentation of the whole Inquiry.

Right at the commencemont, the Commissioner stateds

"So little consideration is shown by the claimant,
Here is the situation, Mr, Norris. I have a great many of thege
claims. I am going to have to sit for another six months to a
year, I have specifically asked sach counsel concerned to en=
-deavour to be ready when a ease goes on an I have asked both
counsel coe-operate to permit the hearings to be proceeded with
expeditiously. I do not think in this ease the claimanth
solicitor, has given the information that would warrant governe
ment counsel in thinking there was going to be any claim made
for agricultural land, and I will go further in that and say
I do not think Mr., Norris thought about it until it was brought
up for the first time in the presentation of the Royston case."

Later in the evidence the Commissioner again stated:

"This difficulty arises because of the fact your
people vere not ready when you should have been, I am giving
you the opportunity to get ready. In the circumstances I do
not feel I should penalize the government by denying them
the right to cross~examine on this Deep Bay feature,®

This oase commenced on November 8, 1948. Amendments and changes
vere made five or six times during the hearings., A cruise report was pres-
ented at the commencoment and leave was agked to amplify this report later
and on Hov, 26th the Commissioner again referred to the fact that = e
are still wvaiting for Mr, Schultz's Report,.*?

Due to long delays, Mr, McPherson vho was representing the Governe
ment, was not able to continue with this ease, and after adjourmment, it
was almost a year later before it was again taken up by Mr, Braidwood
then representing the Government,

Evidence indicates that the cruise made by Mr, Schultz in re-
gard to Block 195 occupied 3 days of Schultz's time and 6 days for another
party, and was only a 4% oruise of 979 acres, They came into Court with
Sehultz’s estimate of the timber which was on the Deep Bay property on which
their claim was made, and in this case the evidence is that two days had
been spent on the field, but that the entire job would have taken about
4 days. During the hearing, leave was asked to complete this survey and
this was presented vhen the case re-opened a year later = Nov. 14, 1949,

at vhich time it was stated that the work was done in November and December,
of 1948 by Mr. Schultz and a forest engineer and two assistants and that
they were on the ground for 18 days. The evidence showed that it vas done
vhen the snow was on the ground and that the work could have been doms in




N

4

K.W. v>ight, Baq, ¥,
R St -7- 10th Dec. 1951.

less than
tiabor 1 immfwzl;eftime under normal conditions. An merial survey of the
over 5 yearg 5-1“& but the Commissioner was avare that this was taken
after the Ustodian sale of this property.
The only comments which the Gommissio
: S8ioner made in regard to
zz‘éﬁzz:e“"rk ¥a8 that in regard to Blook 195 it vas a 4% cruise of the
of the mﬁ; tak;n after :;xe area had been logged to the extent of 80%
. n conmes 1 :
Bay limits, the on with Schultz's evidence regarding the Deep

total stated - It is not conceivable that the
area contained 100% more timber than vas estimated by E & N Rallvay

cruises, which must have been the ease if Schultz's evidence is accepted.

and he was brought in as a consultant from time to time during the adminis-
tration and liquidation of this property, and his total bill for all gervices
vas $6,000.00. Mr. Eustace Smith's services in connection vith cruising
the Deep Bay property only amounts te $700,00. The charge for Schults's
work is listed as $7,739.54, Taking the sige of the operation and other

faects into consideration, this is an amount for which I cannot recommend
that the Government sheuld be responsible,

Other items in the account are also out of line with anything
vhich vas alloved to the Co-Operative Committee claimants. $638,50 is 1listed
for S, ITO as an interpretor. The eamount for interpreters in McMaster's
acoount is $748,56, 1In their case they vere dealing with numerous indiv-
idual Japanese across Canada who could not speak English, No interpreter
vas actually required in the presentation of the Desp Bay case, 41l the
witnesses, including Mr, Kagetsu, thoroughly understoed and spoke English,

In no previous case has allowance been made for any personal
expenses of the claimant. 1In this case $839.05 is listed for E, Kagetsu,
938,10 is also listed for his son H. Kagetsu, described as a Forest
Engineer. H. Kagetsu's evidence was simply as an employee of the company
and he wvas called to try to explain certain entries in the company's
books relative to markings on logs, indicating the locality from which
they were preduced, Included in Mr. Norris's agcount are what 1s stated
to be "Liquidation Expenses Charged by the Custodian®, amounting to over
$18,000.00, This refers to P.S. Ross & Sona! administration, and a
breakdowvn of the amount mentioned is as followes

3

Watehman's Vages | $ 5,842,22

Tax Deduetions. : 1,242,92
Telephone A/C ; : 457,20
Car & Truck Storage ‘ 130,09
Bandling Material -1,000,80
Appraisals ' 700,00
Advertising o 312,09
Repairs _ 51,21
Gas & 041 62459
Exchange ete., _ 31.89
Control & Liquidation Pees 44980,00 .
Control & Liquidation Expenses 269,79
Retainer - C,H, Stovart 1,,‘350,.‘%
Locke, Guild, Land & Sheppard 31, |
- $17,162,38
C :
Land Registry Office 8450
Locke, Guild, Land & Sheppard 331440

Examining & Advertising Prop.195 452,29

P.8. Ross & Sonar-éise%rviees.rend 650,00
orth Van, Propet - ,

N ’ Digggursementa 19,00

Fees for services re affairs 20,00

Charges for shipping Bonds 16,65 8 1,497.84




K., Uright, Esq., R.q,

-8 - Deo; 10, 1951,

There
being assumed by :::1%:9 N0 previous example of such items as listed above
ation of ¢he clajm, vermment, and they have no bearing upon the presente

as
may be of int Proviously mentioned,

or the award in this case is $51,750,00. It

with th @8t to note that the award which has been paid in connestion
@ Royston Lumber Co,

disbursenents in this

clain was $69,950.00 P.S. Ross & Sons' fees and
case wvere §18,279.19, Both claims were for timber limitas

The evidonce in the Royston case
and 46 exhibits were filed. This case was handled by Mr.

and equipment and

gi:c\gied 10 days
clLennan a former partn o

client were 4 P er of Mr. Horris.

neluded in th Mr. MacLennan's expenses for his
n Co=
pege 7 of thi e Operative Committee account referred to on

8 report, the amount being $618.64, in addition to which there
were appraisal fees of $570.00. ’

The fact that the Commissioner's award was £51,750,00 on a claim
of $464,000,00 would indicate that the whole claim was extravagant and the
present requést for compensation exoceeds the limit of the bagis of any
previcus allowances. Throughout the whole Inquiry there has been mo suggest-
ion that the Covermment would assume any. reeponsibility for expenses in excess

of 5% of the amount awarded, and the amounts paid to the Co-Operative Com~
mittee fell within that percentage.

If this basis is used, the expenses allowable would be 5% of
351’.7500009 m- @2’5870500

If it oan be argued that this particular case
Justiiied some added consideration, the expense account could perhaps be

analyzed and amounts for the various items listed determined in the light of
some of the information given in thia letter.

The following items in my opinion, should be removed entiralys

Expenses in connection with the preparation of a claim
has not been paid in any other case, Thers appears to
be no valid reason why it was necessary for this man to

come to Vancouver. He only appeared on the stand for
. 5 minutes ard had to admit that some figures he was
dealing with vere "before his time®

g 832,55

AIRAWOX I B UL o

As stated, no interpreter was required and even if one
had been necessary, an interpreter could have been pro-
cured at Vancouver.

638,50
E, Kagotsu - This is the claimant, and no claimant has been
alloved expenses for presenting his claim

839.05

H, Kagetsn « This 1s the son of the claimant. Evidence indi-

eated that he appeared on the stand only as a result
of Covernment's cross-examination of his father.

He dealt with figures in the books of the company,
but admitted he never kept books and did not knovw a
great deal about them., The Commissioner remarked

to Govermment counsel VI do’not see that you need:
pursue -this any furthér, It is obvious that these
figures are to a degree unreliable®,

938.10

to 3

RGO

A5 mentioned, these were fees pald to the Liquidator
appointed by the Custodian and are not expenses con-
neotod vith the presentation of the claim

’-—-—!‘-@M——
These amounts total $21,908.42
and would leave a balance of §9,886.03 to be dealt with,




O

Decenber 10, 1951,
K- Hi uright’ Esq.'

K.C,

Th
C.H, Schultgy e_ﬁ%&rge item in this amount is $79739.54, for the account of
sum is entir:sly rest Engineer for Cruising, A4s previously stated, this
out of line with any amounts paid by the Custodian for

timber o
Schulty Eﬁs&.ng on this or larger timber areas. If it is argued that

engage in considerable effort by f eruisi th -
ation of vay of cruising and the prepar
conaidzreﬁi%l;res and charts, it may be said that much of this work was

unnecessary e

In my judgment, somewhat similar eircumstances obtained in re~
gard to William Byers! expense of $822.,06, While the amount shown for
Mr. F.A. Brewin's travelling expenses may be equitable, this case was

actually presented by Mr. Norris and his Associates who are of course
resident in this eity.

While I admit that any change in the amounts claimed might have
to be made in a somewhat arbitrary manner, from my over-all knowledge of

this case, I would be prepared to recommend a settlement on the following
basis:

We Jo Allison $ 14.00
FM B. Brown 7-00
F. Ao Bmin &30&
Wm. Byers 400,00
Gampbell & Pound 37 050
Je We Clement 203,00
Harold Gardiner 15,00
Sidney L. Johnson 7.00
James Leckie 100,00
Florence M. Marguilese 311,70
Pete Marwick Co. 35,00
Charles M, Pretty 7.00
R. E. Swanson 7.00
C. D. Schultz 2,500,00
Miscellaneous 156,63

$ 49224443

The amount awarded by the Commissioner in connection with the sale
of this property by P.S. Ross & Sons has not yet been accepted by the claimants,
1 understand they are waiting the outcome of a settlement in regard their claim
for expenses.

If it is felt that a little more generous approach can be given
to this matter than I have outlined above, and partial consideration given to
some of the items I have entirely eliminated, I would suggest that a settle-
ment of $5,000,00 might be given favoursble consideration in order to bring

this matter to a conclusion.
Yours ve ’
%43%

F, G. Shears,
Director,
FGS/GN



15700

Victoria Building,
7 0tConnor Street,
etm, 4’ Ontario.

PF. G. 8hears, Esq.,
‘Director,

Offieo of the Custodian,
506 Royal Bank Building,
Vancouver; B.C.,

Dear HMr. Shegrs:
Ret Deepﬂaj Logging Company and

.B. Kagetsn (laim for Expenses other
than Legal Fees.

As you are avare this case is being considered

by Hr. Stein.

Iour letter in regard to Yamanake was & summary
am'l incorporated a recommendation. It would be appreciated if
you would send me & somsvhat similar letter dealimg with the
natter now before us, and put forward a recommendatiom as to
what we should do and the reasons therefor. Please send this
in duplicate in order that I may send & copy to Mr. Stein. '

Yours very truly,

K. W, wright,
Chief Counssl.

Kwi/G



Viotoria Building,
7 0'Connor Street
56178 Ottaws, 4, Ontario.

Decembor 7th, 1951.

ATTERTION: Mr, R. A. Olmsted

Deputy llinister of Justice,
Daepartment of Justice,
Ott&w&, ontariOO

Dear 8irs
Res Japanege € : 88

Reforence is made to the writer's several intervieus
with your Hr. Olmsted relative to three claims received from
Japanese Evacueos,

e (Hayuse Jimnouchi) is based on failure of the
Cuastodian or his agent to pay insurance premiums with thé result
that policies lapsed prior to the death of the imsured.

Another (Hirolkiubi Yamanaka) is for loss on grounds
that the Custodion assumed responsibility for collection of accounts.
HBre Ae Jo P. Comeron, U.P., alleges that his client suffered loss
due to the negligent efforts made by the Cuetodian to collect.

| The third (Kagetsu - Deeg Bay Logging) is presented
by Hr. J. C. Osborne, Agent for Hr. T, G, Norris, K.C., of
Vancouvar, and covers aexpenses 6ther than legal fees.

I have been instructed by the Doputy Custedian to
obtain your opinion as to vhether or not the Commissioner is
*Punctus Offieio®, az it has been suggested that Justice Bird
might at our request roview these claims. Hr., Cameron's partuer,
Hr. Brewin, indicated that he would be contemt. Mr. Justice
Bird complsted his report om April 6th, 1950,

It was pointed eut during our recent interview that’
it is dosirable to complete these matters before we clese our

Vancouver 0ffice ecarly next year, as we will loso persomnsl vho
are familiar with tho cages referred to.

For your convenience I enclosc the following Orders
in Couneils

P.C. 1810 dated 18th July, 1947.
PG 3757 dated L7th Beptmber, 1947,
P.C, 3027 dated 20th June, 1950 .

Yours very truly,

K. ¥, Uright,
. Chief Counsel,
K8/ G
BEncls.



Ottass, Bovembor 26th, 195k -

You will regall that Col. P Ge Horris, K.0.; of
Vengouver, through his Agent, Hr. John €, Ocborne of Hossrs.
Govling, Mﬁ&h, Fatt, Ocborne & Henderson, presonbted en
acesunt for expenses smounting to §31,794.45 mma by By
Kagotsu m reapeet of the ahava claing, -

: In atmrd with smur zna'&mcuons ) 4 .tnfomeﬂ fire

Ostorne that Ly subtmitting his report Commiseloncr Bird had
terminated his functions under the Commission, amd as mo eward
had been made in reference to thoge capenses there vas nothing
the Custodian conld do,

Hr, OMG hag bean 4n toush with the Depurtnent
of Just:m, and Justice takes the position that the matter f.s
cua prinarily for the Guotodiens

' © Indiden: Ka@aﬁau roefused to sign releage untid
thio patter 15 eet s therefore chegue for @ﬁ,?ﬁ.ﬁ@ 0
cover the avard hasg not boan iscucd,

Hrs Oshorne infnmeﬁmafewﬁayaago that he
usishas to 69c you, and ho will oall for an appoiniment. In
mgwmm&mmtmmmmmmgmma

&upyofaeportnfmr, Jﬂﬂﬂ@ﬂﬁiﬁ@ﬂtﬁﬂ@&r&&, 1950,
8 # ordar in Gouncil P.G. 3027 dated Juna 20, 1941,
¢ o (Clainm for Expences - 8 Kagetou, dated Hoy 28, 1951
s " Lotter from Pe G, Shoars to K. ¥, Wright dated dune 27’ 19491,
_Eemm o Yr, Btain,, K‘ﬁo £ron Ke ﬁi Wﬁ dated Jﬂlﬁ‘ 1951!
Homoe tﬁ H#r. Cu Sﬁein. KO@. from K. W&W‘B, dated July 12, 1951,

Ke Ve Yiright,

/e
Attach,



16700

Victoria Building,
7 0tCoxnor Street,
Ottawa, 4, Ontario. -

RNovember 26th, 1951, -

John C. Osborne, Esq.,

Hessrs. Gowlirg, MacTavish, Watt, Osborne
& Henderson,

Barristers & Solicitors,

Ottawa, Ontario.

" Dear Mr. Osbornes

Be: Japanese Claims Commission, -
Decp Bay Logging Ge.'&E.., Kagatm

With further reference to our recent
conversation this 1s to advise that a memorandum ocut-
lining the above claim has been forwarded te IMr. C.
8tein, K.C., Under Secretary of State.

I suggest that you telephome Mr., Stein
for an appointment to discuss the matter.

Yours very truly,

E. W. ®right,
Chief Counsel.

EW/@




® CANADA

DEPARTMENT OF THE SECRETARY OF STATE

OFFICE OF THE CUSTODIAN
ADDRESS ALL
COMMUNICATIONS
TO THE
CUSTODIAN'S OFFICE

mivee RNV 27 M 9883
: 700 PR Ottawa, November 26th, 1951.

FILE No..

8l nf\-‘.“
MEMORANDUM FOR MR. C. STEIN, K.C.

Re: Japanese Claimgs Commission
Deep Bay Logging Co. & E. Kagetsu Claims

You will recall that Col. T. G. Norris, K.C., of
Vancouver, through his Agent, Mr. John C. Osborne of Messrs.
Gowling, MacTavish, Watt, Osborne & Henderson, presented an
account for expenses amounting to $31,794.45 incurred by E.
Kagetsu in respect of the above claims.

In accord with your instructions I informed Mr.
Osborne that by submitting his report Commissioner Bird had
terminated his functions under the Commission, and as no award
had been made in reference to these expenses there was nothing
the Custodian could do.

Mr. Osborne has been in touch with the Department ! W e am

of Justice, and Justice takes the position that the matter is;’ ',{'*',b' i 1%
arily for the Custodian oy e G
one primarily for the Custodien. Mmh .“._.9.7 s
Incidentelly Kagetsu refused to sign release until N3y F:

this matter is settled, therefore cheque for $51,750.00 to |
cover the award has not been issued.

Mr. Osborne informed me a few days ago that he
wishes to see you, and he will call for an appointment. 1In
order to refresh your memory I enclose the following material:

Copy of Report of Mr. Justice Bird dated March 24, 1950.

Order in Council P.C. 3027 dated June 20, 1950.

Claim for Expenses — E Kagetsu, dated May 28, 1951.

Letter from F. G. Shears to K. W. Wright dated June 2l 9515
Memo. to Mr. Stein, K.C. from K. W, Wright dated July 4, 1951.
Memo. to Mr. C. Stein, K.C. from K. W.Wright, dated July 12, 1951.

n n
n n

Lt )
-

LVJ- EJJJ.- {e j 2 J {1 3 ')‘{‘Fk“ ;w %K..Mright

--—-....._...._—-—-ﬂ-‘""

/;l Lo /T- (4 frxuf{f /) B M. ? @ Wr Y ( # ‘wr"‘-r"i;- ]
/G T T,,’ 2 ¥ :” ffh (4’ 1574 i ' ,:’.’ A A ;J(_(__,(g‘d".f' /{ -
Attech. i : P el
F A "L/(_‘Af? n W'J‘ Ot e )'"1""-”' lrrar (&> ids [ tn,
W , 30 R 7 1) frsre o 0,/54D 7 .Lq A ol
B fortn et ‘) 9 &j /z/a JE najjlicatl @
¥ ,‘f/f f '_‘F ¢ " }L: * f . ﬁ/{f‘l:‘ 1 A(’!’ ] m
= q . : ’
(v{\ fi:{ﬂ 3 Jf’”a ] A et f/‘f- ) La.ﬂu } At 2.4 prhﬂ W @A CGER
LA § P p- =
Ty tloana /-‘ ot b "’/o’“bt'fr CUW;J adas ua»ﬂ y &
W UiAL9 A L4 ,
/ e ;’{rr tj; 572 u'tfﬂ'-*(s J\U«'!i |5 01* ‘.é"v“‘f ﬁ f DP/(M w{f
EAF AR LA 3 5 =
rt i f/I 4 .-" flaw DAt l" “"" tﬁ / tegA !‘ " '",(' ¢ ;T/ : "_,' = "e%”ﬁ
: §7 b ~ 4 7 6l i) ‘q a,./, 2 okt ,?ir‘. ) Lty &
19 Mo ‘W" “ '*,“W.’ "’/‘”“jf/?') wj’J M, 10 M, D
00, i wtidd W o / i, Zﬁ'r Cualse




Vietoria Bullding,
16700 7 0t*Connor Streel,
&‘b’bawa, 4, eﬂm@.

November 26th, 1951.

P. G. Shears, Bsg.,

’ mrem.’ B ’
Office of the Custodian,
506 Royal Bank Building, .
Vanesuver, 2, B.C«

Dear Mr; Shearss

ﬁe; Japanese Claims Commission.
N ‘J_»:A: atind " % & s. ! agobs

LOZEAng

| ¥ill you kindly serd me a.copy. of Mr.
Justic Bird's Report Ho. 1388 re the above case. I
have forwarded my copy to Hr. Stein and reyuire ome for
our file.

"Yours very truly,

E. W. Bright,
Chief Counsel.

XW/G.




Victoria Bldg., 7 O'Conuor St.,
Ottuwa, Ortaxrio
J-175 June 9, 1951

P. G. Thears, Baq.,
Dixector,

Qffice of the Custodiam,
506 Royal Bank Building,
Vancouver, B, C,

Re: Deep Bay Logging Company Ltd.
Your File No. 13524

Dear Mr. Shearsgs

I have for acknowledgment your communication of the 2nd

instant and wish to advise that I have not as yet received the schedule
referred to by ¥r. Norris.

Thiz metter appears to be one vhich might be submitted o
Mr. Justice Bird end I would appreciate your views as to this suggestion.

Yours very truly,

-~ X, W. WRIGHT
CHIEF COUNSEL

KWW/JF



T

File 565387
Ottava, Qotobor 30th, 1951,

Res Mre, Macaye Jinnouchi « Cace 143
Lifo Incuranco

I attach communication received from Mr, Shears under dade
of 23rd instant, Thio was sent as & regult of an interview X hod with
Hr. Olmoted of the Dopartment of Justice.

A copy of the attached vas sent to lir, Olmsted under date
of the 25th instant with the followings

"Roference is made to the writertse recent intorview with
your [ir. Olmsted, vhen it wvas suggented that e report dealing with
Bir, (lynets interest im this casc be obtained from the mreo%or of
ocur Vancouver Qffios,

: , Enclosed you will find copy of commmication received from
- the Birector under date of the 231 instant,

. You will observe that Hr, Shears is of opinion that if
we acaeprc responsidility tho avard chould be in the neighborhood
of £3800, You will alse note the suggestion that the threc cases
under mviw, vin, Masuye Jimmouchi insurance claim for £5500,
Hirokichi Yamanala elaim for failure on the part of the Custodian
to ‘eollect ocubtstanding accounts and EKageteu and Deep Bay Logging
clain for expenses other than legal fees, should be eottled by
nogotiation vithout further roference to Commissioner Bird,

r. As Jo Py Coneron, [1,P., has agreed to call upen
you and disouss tho Yemanaka olaim; and Hr, John Osborne of Heasrs.
Gowling, HdcTavich & Compeny, hopes to recoive instructions to see
you about the Kagotsu ease from his principal, Cods T» G, Horrds, K.C.,
of ?anemmr,

You understand that the Gustodion intends o closo the ,
Vancouvor 0ffice not later then Morch 3lst, 1952, end in viév of this

it is desirabdle to complote contentiocus esges with the least possible
mﬂ

mnmhe@oodenou@toletmhearfmmatym
early convonicnen.®

Vill you be gocd enough to return the attached with your
commchts in due coursc.

K« W, Urignt,
K&/0




Tictorie Building,

56837 7 0*Connor Gtreat,

Ottawa, 4y Ontardo.
Octaber #5th, 1949L.

Pe Po Vorcony Engey K.C.
Doputy Einistor of Junbico,
Departacnt of Jugtica,
gtiawa, Onturio, _

Beor fHir. toreges ,
: Hop Hrs. Hesaye Jinnouchi - Cugo 143

o Reforanco 4o pade to the writeris secont inlerviow
with your ¥ir, Qlnoted, chen it caus cuggested thet a repord desling
with e, Clyvele intoresd in this easo bo obtained from the

- Biroctor of cur Voncouvor Off{ico.

Boclopod you vAll find copy of coumumiesties rocoived
fron the Diraetor dato of the 23rd fmstunt,

Yoo will obscrve that Hr, Shears 15 of opinion that
if wo secoph resprpeidility the award ghould bo in the neighbourhecd
of §3860, Tou will alco note tho cuggootion nt the throe csaos
undop Tovics, vis. Hatuys Jimmcuchi insurcnco claim for 85500,
Eirokichi Tamanoke clzin for feilure on the part of tho Gustodicn
W cplloct outotanding accoaunto end Kogoksu end Desp Day lopping
alein for oxporsces other than Jogal fess, chould Lo gotiled by
negodliatice without furthor sofercnce to Comndssioner Bird,

Or. 8¢ Jo Pa Camoron, ﬁc?cg'm agrecd o eall vpen

. you end dipgenps he Yormazke cladim, wnd Ur. John Goboree of Mesarsos

Covling, YeeTevich & Company, hopos to recoivo inctructions to cee

you about the Kagotsu ease fron bis prineipal, Colo Pe G Borris; Kelap
of Venamuvor. .
You endorgtand that tho Custedian indemds to clese ths
Vancoivar Qffice vot loter thas Barch Sat, 1998, and in vicw of this
Lt ig dosirablo %o camplcto contantions cages dith the least pognsble
M £} .

mm&amd&m@ﬁoletmehwfm'jwatm

carly estvaniencs. "

Tours vory truly,

Be W, Wright
Chiof émmeaio
isauy
Bage




Victoria Building,
16700 7 O'Connor Street,
Ottawa, 4, 1951,

July 30th, 1951.

F, G, Shws, Esq'.
Director, .

Office of the Cuatodian,
506 Royal Bank Building,
Vancouver, B.C,

Dear Mr, Shears:

Re; E. Kagetsu & Deep Bay Logging Co, Ltd,

I enclose hérewith c:gy of letter
addressed to Messrs. Gowling, MacTavish, Osborne &
Henderson today.

This for your information.

Yours very truly,

K, W, Wright
Chief Gbuﬁgei.

Kwy/a
Bnc,



Victoria Building,

16700 7 O'Connor Street,

Ottawa, 4, Ontario,
July 30th, 1951,

Measrs. Gowling, MacTavish, Watt,
Osborne & ﬁenderson,

Barristers & Solicitors,

56 Sparks Street,

Ottawa, 4, Ontario,

Dear Sirs:

Re: E. Kagetsu & Deep Bay Logging Co, Ltd..

With reference to your communication
of June 21st, 1951 and the claim furnished by Colonel

?. G. Rorris, K.C,, it would appear that the Commissioner
is functus officio,

By submitting his report to the Governor-
in-Council pursuant to his appointment and terms of
reference, the Commissioner in our opinion has terminated
his functions under the Commission.

Yours very truly,

Chief Counsel.,

KHW/G



July 26, 1951.

MR. WRIGHT-
Re: Japanese Claims Commission

The answer to the question, whether or not the
Commissioner is functus officio, seems to me to depend on
(I) the terms of his appointment and (2) the terms of his
report. In other words, if he has completed his job, it seems
to me he is functus officio.

By P.C. 1810, as amended by P.C. 3737 the Commissioner
is sppointed to "examine into each claim and make a report to the
Governor-in-Council, setting forth the claims, if any, which in the
opinion of the Commissioner are well founded and the amount which
in his opinion would fairly and reasonably compensate the claimant'.

If the Commissioner has examined into each claim and
made his report, then it seems to me his work is completed and that
he became functus officio on meking his report to the G+in-C, unless
that report contains some reservation to the contrary.

P.C. 3027, it seems to me, is nothing more than the
Custodian's authority to carry out the Commissioner's recommendations.
At any rate, I see nothing in it to indicate any intention to extend
the Commission.

If there is no reservation in the report, I would think
the onus would be upon the person who contends he is not functus officio.

The following definition is from "Corpus Juris" -
"Functus officio". Literally "having discharged his duty" "Having
fulfilled the function, discharged the office, or accomplished the
purpose and therefore of no further force or authority"; Applied to
an officer whose term has expired and who has consequently no further
official authority - and also to an instrument, power, agency, etc.,
which bas fulfilled the purpose of iis creation and is therefore of
no further virtue or effect.

I looked up a text book on Latin maxims, another on
legal maxims and a taxt book on Royal Commissions, but found nothing
in them to help me.

Re Yamanaka—

In the third paragraph of his letter of July 17th. Mr.
Brewin suggests- a reference on the point as to "whether it is fair
and equitable" that any payment should be made to Yahamaka and, if so,
what amount. As the first reference was on the point as to a fair
and reasonable compensation, it seems to me that there would be little
likelihood of the second reference which he suggests being allowed.

At any rate, I note from p. 4 of Mr. Scheer's letter of July 5th. that
the Commissioner had ruled that he was unable to read into the terms
of refefence any attempt to include the collection of accounts. It
would appear that any attempt to have the matter reviewed by the
Commissioner would not be likely to meet with sucecess. I would think
the matter could only be handled by way of a new reference or that it
might be decided as a matter of Government policy.

et s

.-




‘gorY/@ P/18

e

PeOo 3737

Certigied to bo a trus oopy of a Minuge of a Mooting of the
Cemmittec of the Privy Counoil, approved by His Excollency
the Governor General 4n Oouncil on the 17th Soptember 1947 i

The Committeo of the Privy Ocunoil have had “d

before thom o roport dated llth Scpteumbor, 1847, fram
the Seorotary of State, stating that, aftor further
consideration of the Order in Ocunoil P.0. 1810, iBth

» 1949& providing for an inguiry inte proporty
olai of Japanaese parsons cvacuated frem the goast of
British Columbia a5 a war measure, he is of opinion
that tho terms of rofevrenco should bo expressed in
sorms in line with the Fourth Report of tho Standing
Compiittec of the House of Ocmmons on Paublic Acoounts,
whioh ve Gealt with the goneral administration and
liquidation of rty ovned by Japanege Gvacucos
and was conourrcd by the House of CGommons,

The Committeo, therefore, on the yecommondas
tion of the Seurotary of Stato, advise that the teyms
of roforcnce contal ned in the Oxrder in Council P.Ce
1810 efaresaid bo amcndeds

1. By striking out paragre
numbored 1 and substituting th

2({g) +that real ard porsenal nroporty vested
in the Custedian pursuant to the gbove
mentioncd Oxders wasg disposed of by
the Custodian for less than the
market value thercof at the timo of sale
resulting in loss to tho Claimants oqual

%o the difforence betwosn tho amounts 1
reccived £rum the sale and the fair market
value aforoeaidg and

(») ¢ porconal property vested in the
&gw&ian %o the above mentionod
orders vms lost, destroyed or stolen while |
in tho possession or undor the control of ;
the Custodian or some person appointed by |
hinm, with the result that the olaimant |
a\tggmﬁ ‘a logs oqual to tho falr market
value of the property at tho tims when tho
game was lost, destroyed or stoleong provided
:?atne%g%a%beoggﬁ@rﬁﬁnr poct

proper o3t, destro or stolen (c]
undey tho eusaoa}. contyol or managoment of
any porooh other than the Custodian, appointed
by owmor of the property.?

8. By striking out tho words "for failurc of the Custodian
to oxeroise roasonable care? £rom Olause numbored 2,

A+ Ds Po Hoenoy
Clexrk of the Privy Gouneil




Y
n

P.Q. 1810

Certified to be = true copv of a Minute of 2 Meeting of the

%g@mittee of the Privv Council, epproved by His Excellency
& Goveinor General on the 18th July, 1947.

The Committee of the Privy Council heve
Ead before them 2 report dated 14th July, 1947,
from the Secretarv o¢f State, representing:

Thst during the war persons of the Jspanese rsce
were =vecusted from the protected sress of Brltish
columbis and bv Order in Council P.C. 1665 of March 4,
1942, as amended bv Order in Cuuncil P.C. 2483 of
Merch 27, 1642, it wes provided that 211 property
situsted in anv protected erea of British Columbia
belonging to an: perscn of the Japsnese race (sxcept
fisaing vessels subject to Order in Council P.C. 288
of Jznuerv 13, 1942, hereinsfter referred to, and
depos:ts of monev, shares of stock, debentures, bonds
or other securities) delivered up to anv person by the
owner pursusnt to an Order of the Minister of Justice
or which wos turmed over to the Custodian bv or on
behslf of the owner, cr waica the owner on belng
evecuated from tie protected area wss uncble to tsks
with 1im, should be vested in and subiect to the
contrcl snd mansgement of the Custodir~n as defined in
the Regulations Respecting Treding with the Enemy,

That b+ Orde: in Council P.C. 469 of Januery 19, '
1943, it was provided thaat whenever the Custodien
had been vested witia the power snd responsibility of
contrilling snd mansgzing ony property of persons of
tne Japanese race svacuated from the said protected
sres8, such power and responsibilityv should be deemsd
to include and to asve included from the dste of the
vesting of such propertv in the custodien, the power to '
11 juidate, sell or otherwlse dispose of suych property;

Thet bv Order in Council P.C. 6247 of July 20,
1642, it was provided that sll vessels and ejuipment
110t disposed of by the committee eateblished bv the
said order in Council of Jaznusrv 13, 1942, should on
eand aftar the first ds+ of August, 1942, be vested
in and be awh eet tc the control of the Custodian;

That pursusnt to tae above mentioned Orders real
and personal propert - of persons of the Japanese race \
was disposed of 2nd claims 1sve been made DY persons t
of the Jspanese race that in respect of such disposition
of thsir propertv the hove saffersd pscuniar” loss =2nd

That it is deemed ~dvisable tc cppoint a
commissioner under P:rt I of ths Injulries Act to
investigeste the said claims o°nd to make reccmmendetions
with respect therstc




The Committee, thersfore, on the recom-
mendation of the Secretsrv of State, advise:

1 Taat the Honourable Mr. Justice Henrv Irvine
Bird be appcinted a Commissioner pursuant to the
Injuiries Act, chapter ninety-nine of the Revised
Statutes of Canada, 1927, to injuire into the
following claims of berscns of the Japanese race
who are resident in Canada at the date of this
Order, namelvw -.

(a) thet b~ reason of the failure of the
Custodian to exercise reasonable care in the
dispcsition of the real and Pelsonal property
vested in the Custodian pursuant tc the above
mentioned Orders, the amount received by the
Custodian for such property was less than the
market value thereof at the time of such
disposition; and

(b) that by reason of the fallure of the
Custodian to exercise reasonable care in the
management of personal prcperty, such property
was lost, destroyed or stolen but no claim
shall be considered in respect of property
lost, destroyed or stolen while under the
custody, control or management of any person,-
other than the Custodian, appointed by the
owner of the property.

2. That the Commissioner shall examine into each
claim and mske a report to the Governor in council
setting forth the claims, if any, which in the
opinion of the Commissioner are well-founded and the
amount which, in his opinion would fairly and 1
reasonably compensate the claimant for failure of |
the Dustodian to exercise reasonsble care.

- g

3. That the Commissioner shall give public notice ‘
in such manner as he deems advisable of the time Ffor )
the filing of claims and for the hearing of evidence
and that all claims shall be in writing, verified by
statutory declaration and filed in the Office of the
Custodian at vVancouver, British columbia.

4. That the Commissioner be authorized to engage
the services of such counsel, technical advisers or
other experts, clerks, reporters and asgistants as
he may deem necessary or advisable.

5. That the expenses of and incidental to the said
inqulry be paid out of money appropriated by Parliament.

Clgrk of t Privy council.




@ CANADA

DEPARTMENT OF THE SECRETARY OF STATE ><

OFFICE OF THE CUSTODIAN

ADDRESS ALL
COMMUNICATIONS
TO THE
CUSTODIAN'S OFFICE

FLEASE REFER ST o pan 12 O D

FILE No.. 16700 July 12, 1951

MEMORANDUM FOR MR. C. STEIN, K.C.

RE: Japanese Claims Commission
Deep Bay Logging Co. & E. Kagetsu

’ é/waﬁ-{,//-’m}}

Reference is made to your memorandum of the 10th instant.

My view is that the Commissioner is not “functus officio mor is
the Custodian restricted to recommendations for payments made prior to the
date when P.C. 3027 was passed. This opinion was confirmed by Mr. Olmsted,
Counsel, Department of Justice, in the course of an interview had in his

& office yestarday afternoon.

It is pointed out that the Order in Council does not terminate
the Commissioner?s appointment nmor does it specify that the Custodian is to
\make only those payments which the Commissioner recommended in his report of

Q;April 6, 1950.

They felt there was need to officially determine the appoint-
Yment to avoid claims being put in. I stated that it would be appropriate to
do so when all claims recommended for payment in the report were settled.
§ eference was made to the fact that many Japanese who failed to appear before
Sthe Commission have sought relief since the report was issued and that we~
& ?‘have turned down all such appeals. However, I went sc far as to suggest
Cthet in the course of the next few months we might receive a few meritorious
% v eleims which should be dealt with by the Commissioner. That is precisely
lwhat has heppened. Since then, two cases (the one before you and one being
7& advenced by A.J.P. Cameron, M. P.) have arisen vhich, from a practical and
: 'rolitical standpoint, should, in my opinion, be reviewed
g : You will observe that acecording to Mr. Shears! report of 26th
pultimo (copy attached) the Deep Bay Logging Company claim has not been paid.
"'-I submit that the interests of all would best be served if you approve my
?mak:mg such a proposal when I discuss this case with Mr. Osborne. Mr. Olmsted v

“agrees that by dealing with the problem in this manner there will be no ground
for compleint to the Minister of Justice or the Secretary of State.

3 The matter of future claims was raised by our Auditors a few
§ months ago.

W

b

¢

I return memorandum of the 4th instent and attachments for your
further consideration please.

Lalirneo, v n

Acd ged NetPutues
M/ d Y, a

M}W'
e G sy Wes®
/&M—M tm,‘f.,w;.e
A LU e 7&08
w&“ ”wmwﬁ ’/




16700 July 12, 1951.

MMORANDUM F\OR MR. Co S!E_LIN) KoCo

Re: Japanese Claims Commission

Deep Bay Logging Co. & E. Kagetsu.

Reference is made to your memorandum of the 10th instant. .

My view us tgat tge Commission is not "functus officio" nor is .
the Custodian restricted to recommendations for payments made prior to the
date when P.C. 3027 was passed. This opinion was confirmed by Mr. Olmsted,
Counsel, Department of Justice, in the course of an interview had in his
office yesterday afternoon.

It is pointed out that the Order in Council does not terminate
the @mmissioner's appointment nor does it specify that the Qustodian is to

meke only those payments which the Commissioner recommended in his report of.
April 6, 1950.

The matter of future claims was raised by our Auditors a few
months ago. They felt there was need to officially determine the appoint-
ment to avoid claims being put in. I stated that it would be appropriate to
do so when all claims recommended for payment in the report were settled.
Reference = was made to the fact that many Japanese who failed to appear before
the Commission have sought relief since the report was issued and that we
have turned down all such appeals. . However, I went so far as to suggest
that in the course of the next few months we might receive a few meritorious
claims which should be dealt with by the Commissioner. That is precisely
what has happened. Since then, two cases (the one before you and one being
advanced by A.J.P. Cameron, M.P.) have arisen which, from a practical and
political standpoint, should, in my opinion, be reviewed.

You will observe that according to Mr. Shears' report of 26th
ultimo (copy attached) the Deep Bay Logging Company claim has not been paid.
I submit that the interest of all would be best served if you approve my
maeking such a preposal when I discuss this case with Mr. Osborne. Mr. Olmsted
agrees that by dealing with the problem in this manner there will be no ground
for complaint to the Minister of Justice or the Secretary of State.

I return memorandum of the 4th instant and attachments for your
further consideration please.

K. W. Wright
KWW/ JF
Attach.




16700 July 4, 1951

MILIORANDIL] FOR WR. C. STEIN, K.C.

REs Japanese claima Commicoion

Colonel T. G. Norris, K.C., of Vancouver has presented a statement
of axpensos ineurred by E. Kagetsu in respeet of claims of Desp Bay Logging
Company Limited amd the said B. Kagetsu. You will observe from the enclosed
copy that claim is made for $31,794.43, including liquidation oxpenses charged
by the Custodian, anoumting to £18,660.22,

¥r. John Osbommo of Hessrs. Goewling, [lacTavigh, Tatt, Dsborne &
Henderson, vho is acting as Agent for Col. Norris, vishes to discuss the natter
with meo bud before arranging an appointment, I would like to kmow if you agree
vith my idgas en the patter. ' '

I am of opinion that we chould not consider payment of more than 5%
of the award ({51,750.00). This would asount to §2,567.50 tvhich is a far cry
from the arount of $31,794.45 claimed. Paynent of the suggested anount, in my
vior, should only be made on the rocommendation of Hom. Mr. Justico Bixd. Such
a rocouncndation would meet tho requirements of P.C. 3027, dated 20th June;1950.

In acoord vwith my reguost, ir. Shears submitted a complote report
undor date of 27th ultime. You vwill mete froc the finel paragraph that Ie,
Sheurs suggested payment of 25% or 307 of the costs after deletimg liquidaticts
expengcs. Thorefore we are not very far apart inasmuch that on the basis of 25%
h@ Waﬁla &110‘&7 ‘.)39%30003

I enclose copies of the followings
1. €laim for expeunses filed by E. fepotou under date of Moy 28, 1951,
2. Roport froz F. G. Shears to K. V. Frigat, Juno 27, 1951,
3. Order in Coumcil P.C. 3027, dated Junc 29, 1950.

An expression of your views wmould be appreeieterd.

R5/IF K. ¥, TRICHT
Encl.



<D CANADA
DEPARTMENT OF THE SECRETARY OF STATE )<

OFFICE OF THE CUSTODIAN

ADDRESS ALL
COMMUNICATIONS
TO THE
CUSTODIAN'S OFFICE

o

PLEASE REFER

FILE NO...,.m.. 16700 July 4, 1951

MEMORANDUM FOR MR. C. STEIN, K.C.

RE: Japanese Claims Commlssion

Deep Bay Logging Co. & E. Kagetsu

Colonel T. G. Norris, K.C., of Vancouver has presented a statement
of expenses incurred by E. Kagetsu in respect of claims of Desp Bay Logging
Company Limited and the said E. Kagetsu. You will observe from the enclosed
copy that claim is made for $31,794.45, including liquidation expenses charged
by the Custodian, amounting to $18,660.22.

Mr. John Osborne of Messrs. Gowling, MacTavish, Watt, Osborne &
Henderson, who is acting as Agent for Col. Norris, wishes to discuss the matter
with me but before arranging an appointment, I would like to know if you agree

with my ideas on the matter.

I am of opinion that we should not consider payment of more than 5%
of the award ($51,750.00). This would amount to $2,587.50 which is a far ery
from the amount of $31,794.45 claimed. Payment of the suggested amount, in my
view, should only be made on the recommendation of Hon. Mr. Justice Bird. Such
a recommendation would meet the requirements of P.C. 3027, dated 20th June, 1950,

In accord with my request, Mr. Shears submitted a complete report
under date of 27th ultimo. You will note from the final paragraph that Mr.
Shears suggested payment of 25% or 30% of the costs after deleting liquidator’s
expenses. Therefore we are not very far apart inasmuch that on the basis of 25%
he would allow $3,283.00.

I enclose copies of the following:
Claim for expenses filed by E. Kagetsu under date of May 28, 1951,

i (59
2. Report from F. G. Shears to K. W. Wright, June 27, 1951.
3, Order in Council P.C. 3027, dated June 20, 1950.
An expression of your views would be appreciated.
A 1) A '_.'r.f";’Tb = s
L B e
J .!‘;-"LL;’ &/‘\}“’er"lﬁ,.t"y\.{,ﬁ 'o(f— /<‘J‘="J“ &ﬂw‘f‘.%ﬁ,
s e ieie ! K. . WRIGHT
KWW{JF by EE‘ LM IR B .
s / oV Wt WAV Lt L ' [l ) /
Enc-—’ LA L? ﬂ{i‘vl L‘ e e ‘pf_« ’c I [{ ‘ _),la.,r/4;~_ -i‘kw.’ (_,O ’/I.», V. v f/’ ;'.i/)_( A ;{ "
o e PMATVAAMAL /
> i

. 7 3
L/:‘!i“{‘- :jl_’-*.";“. UU P' C" 3027 i 1’//9/ 7/5/




COPY/G .-‘

16700 July 4, 1951.

MRMORANDUM FOR MR. C. STEIN, K.C.

Re: Japanese Claims Commission
Deep Bay L ogging Co. & E. Kahetsu.

Colonel T. G. Norris, K.C., of Vancouver has presented a statement
of expenses incurred by E. Kagetsu in respect of claims of Deep Bay Logging
Company Limited and the said E. Kagetsu. You will observe from the enclosed
copy that claim is made for $31,784.45, including liquidation expenses charged
by the Custodian, amounting to $18,660.22.

Mr. John Osborne of Messrs. Gowling, MacTavish, Watt, Osborne &
Henderson, who is acting as Agent for Col Norris, wishes to discuss the matter
with me but before arranging an appointment, I would like to know if you -
agree with my ideas on the matter.

I am of opinion that we should not consider payment of more than 5%
of the award ($51,750.00). This would amount to $2,587.50 which is a far cry
from the amount of $31,794.45 claimed. Payment of the suggested amount, in my
view, should only be made on the recommendation of Hon. Mr. Justice Bird. Such
a recommendation woudl meet the requirements of P.C. 3027, dated 20th June, 1950.

In accord with my request, Mr. Shears submitted a complete report
under date of 27th ultimo. You will note from the final paragraph that Mr.
Shears suggested payment of 25% or 30% of the costs after deleting liquidator's
expenses. - Therefore we are not very far apart inasmuch that on the basis of 25%
he would allow $3,283.00.

I enclose copies of the following: =

1. Claim for expenses filed by E. Kagetsu under date of May 28, 1951.
2. Report from F. G. Shears to K. W. Wright, June 27, 1951.
2. Order in Council, P.C. 3027, dated June 20, 1950.
Am expression of your views would be appreciated.
K. W. Wright.
Kww/JF

Encl.



£ CANADA
DEPARTMENT OF THE SECRETARY OF STATE
OFFICE OF THE CUSTODIAN
ADDRESS ALL
o 506 Royal Bank Bldge;
PLEASE REFER - Vancouver; B.C.,
3 June 27, 1951.
w3524
OFFICE OF THE
CUSTODIAN
RECEIVED

K. W, Wright, Esq., K.C.,
Chief Counsel, JUL 3 1931
Office of the Custodian,
Victoria Building,

7 O'Connor St.,

Ottawa, Ontarioc. Fess

PASS TO..vivcnssimunsiesissessanass

Dear Mr. Wright:
Re: Deep Bay Logging Co. Ltd.
Case 1388

I received your letter of the 23rd instant in which you ask
for a report regarding the operations and the claim filed by the above.

This company carried on a logging operation situated at
Fanny Bay on Vancouver Islend. Practically all the shares were owned by

E. Kagetsu, the actual shareholders being as followss:

Eikichi Kagetsu 3,949 shares
Kagetsu & Co, Lid. 500 shares
Tsuratoro Kagetsu 200 shares
Sadanori Kikuchi 200 shares
Sawaichi Irizawa 50 shares
Manji Ushizawa 100 shares
Carl M, Stewart 1 share

5,000 shares

Some of the timber limits (Block 195) were personally owned
by E. Kagetsu but under the claim both the company and Kagetsu's personal
timber was included.

The operations were formerly carried on under Kagetsu's manage=
ment by employees who were also persons of the Japanese race. The evacuation
policy necegsitated the cloging down of the operations. P.S. Ross & Sons
were first appointed as supervisors and later lMr, Frederick Field of that
firm was appointed Controller with powers of a liquidator,

The Assistent Timber Controller requested that everything
possible be done to resume operations and Kegetsu agreed that the property should
be advertised and offered for sale, Tenders were called for and closed on

the 11th of May, 1943 in regard to Block 195 and on the 30th of August, 1943

for the Deep Bay timber and other assets.



K. Ho wright’ ESQ" Koc. - 2 - Jlme 27’ 1951'

The valuation of Block 195 made by Eustace Smith was =

Fir, Cedar and Pine 22,376,000 feet @ $3.00 per M. $ 67,128,00
Hemlock and Balsam 8,618,000 feet @ $1,50 per M, 12,922,00

Total 30,994,000 feet | $ 80,050,00

The Comissioner_ referred to Eustace Smith as --"a timber cruiser and valuator
of long experience in the timber industry of British Columbia, who then was
and now is held in high regard both for his competence and integrity--v
A tender for §$93,000,00 was received from the H.R. McMillan Company
and this timber limit wes sold, based on the appraisal and the recommenda-
tions of Eustace Smith and the Liquidator that this offer should be accepted.
The Deep Bay assets were also valued by Eustace Smith for a total
sum of $88,972.91. This covered an estimate of approximately 14 million feet
of timber and railway and other equipment. It was advertised in the follow-
ing parcels:
Timber .
Railway Equipment
Gas Donkeys
Steam Donkeys
Tractor and Compressor
Buildings
Miscellaneous
No acceptable tender was received for the property as a whole, $75,000,00
being the highest bid that was obtained, An offer of $40,000,00 was received
from the H.R. McMillan Company for the timber limits, and upon the recommend-
ation of Eustace Smith and P.S. Ross & Sons, this portion of the Deep Bay
agsets was solde Over a period of time the equipment was also sold by the
Liquidator and the final gross realization from both timber and equipment
amounted to $80,434.87 for items originally valued as above for §88,972,91,
A claim was originally filed by Kagetsu through Mr. Brewin of
Cameron, Weldon & Brewin., At the initial hearings on Nov. 8, 1948 Mr. Norris
with his partner Mr. Baldwin together with Mr. Brewin, appeared for the claimant,
Changes were made in the original claim, the amended claim placed before the

Commissioner being as followss




K. ngIright, Esq., K.cC. -3 - June 27, 1951,
Claim Value Sale Price ~ Net Claim
Docs 125 Tiuber  $247,500,00 § 93,000,00 154,500,500
Gaeogg ive etc, 23’029.00 14,500.00 : 8,529000
Wis nkeys etc, 22,925,00 13,000,00 9,925,00 ,
Mare Rope ete. 15,591,80 7,204.53 8,487.27
cKenzie St. Prop. 5,500,00 4300,00 1,200,00
Pontiac Car 1,396,00 1,025.00 371,00
Use of Railway 28,260,00 28,260,00
Loss of Boom Chaing 822,75 822,75
$637,063.55 $172,929.53 $4644134,02

The presentation of 't;,his claim, the evidence of witnesses and pres= ‘
entation of argument, occupied 16 days and there are 1382 pageé of transcript 5
and 61 exhibits filed., The evidence indicated that prior to evacuation, Carl ‘
Stewert acting as Kagetsu's agent, had made some endeavours to sell the Deep
Bay and Kagetsu properties. In regard to Block 195, they appesred to have had
an offer for $85,500,00 cash, or alternatively $100,000,00 on a stumpage basis,
payments being spread over 2% years. However, Kagetsu's price at that time
was said to have been $125,000,00, In regard to the Deep Bay timber Kagetsuts
estimate of quantity appeared to be between 17 and 18 million feet, and the
best offer received was $2,75 per M,

In addition to evidence in regard to the quantity of timber and the
falr market price per thousand at the time of sale, considerable evidence was
given in regard to the bearing which the accessibility of timber has upon a

profitable forestry operation, the cost of extraction in some cases leaving

~—r———

only a small margin of profit. The increased utilization and value of timber P
of a smaller size which developed since the date of sale was also the subject ‘
of much evidence and diascussion, In regard to these matters the Commissioner

stateds

%] am satisfied that the very marked difference in
opinion between witnesses has arisen from the faoters of merchanta-

bility and gofessibility of the timber, I

The bages for the Custodian's acceptance of the terders
made for both tracts of timber are the valuations per thousand feet
board measure (MEM) and the volume estimates mede by qualified
persons in and immediately prior to 1943 founded upon economic cope
ditions then existing in the loghing industry, whereas in my opinion
the bases for the claimants! claim in respect of these tracts rest
upon like valuations and estimates which have been unwarrantably
influenced by economic conditions in the logging industry existing
at the date when the claim was presented in 1948. The claiments
cauged volume cruises to be made of both areas, one of which s 1.0,
on Block 195, was completed in Fovember 1948, the other in Decem~
ber 1948, Both are expressed to relate to conditiong pertaining
to 1943, though in my judgment the appraiser has not successfully




l, 4 - 4 =
2 1’ Wright, Esq., K.C, June 27, 1951.

avoided the infly

enc
shewn to have o es8 of the changed conditions which are

ccurred subsequent to 1945. I am satisfied
Z‘; :}ﬁe i;!-i%ence, as well as from my knowledge of conditions
et € Timber industry of British Columbia in the interval
ween 1943 and 1947, of which I consider I may take judicial

notice, that a marked rise in the market value of standing
timber and timber products occurred between those years, and
further that a radical change in the degree of utilization
of timber occurred in the same period, which resulted in
classification as merchantable and accessible much standing
timber of a quality and dimension that would not have been
so classified in 1943. These factors in my opinion serve
substantially to explain the divergence of opinion noted on

both principal issues,"

In regard to Block 195, the amended claim was for 55 million feet
at $4.50 per M. It was shewn that Kagetsu's original estimate was 50 million
at $3.75 per M and evidence shewed that this timber was purchased in 1937
for $75,000,00. However evidence in regard to the quantity of timber actu-
ally removed from this property since the sale by the Custodian, apart from
the greater utilization of smaller timber in logging operations during re-
cent years, caused the Judge to consider that 6 million more feet of mer-
chantable timber existed on the property at the time of sale. He saw no
reason to conclude that the price at which the Custodian sale wes made,
viz. $3.00 per M, was not adequate and his recommendetion was for an award
of 6 million feet at $3.00, viz. $18,000,00,

In regard to Deep Bay timber, it was shewn that this was bought
by the Company from time to time at prices varying from $1.10 to $2.00 per M
over e period of 20 years, Kagetsu acknowledged thaet the most accessible
timber had been removed before 1942 and that the operation was in the nature
of a salvage operation at the time the Custodian took over. As previously
mentioned, Kagetsu's estimate of quantity was between 17 and 18 million,

The basis of the sale was on Eustace Smith's cruise of 14 million. 1In view
of the fact that claimants' evidence indicated that 16 million feet had been
cut since the sale was made and that some additional timber remained, the
Cormissioner was prepared to accept 17 million as the quantity of merchantable
timber at the time of Custodian sale, and recommended an award of the differ-
once of 3 million at a price of $2.50 per M for the type of timber on the

Deep Bay limits.



K. Kgfiriehts Eeq., K.c. -5 June 27, 1951
The claim slso included the value of felled and bucked timber which

was on the ground at the time of sale. There was no dispute in regard to

quantity of 2% million feet, but the Commissioner accepted evidence that

in spite of this timber having been felled for over 18 months, its value

should be considered to have been §$5.00 per M or a total value of $12,500.00

rather than the value of $4500,00 included in Eustace Smith's appraisal,

a difference of $8000,00,

The claimants were able to produce evidence which satlsfied the
Commissioner that there were approximately 5500 acres of logged~off land
containing immature timber which operators now considered of real velue in
re-forestation schemes and for which the Commissioner recommended an award
of $1.50 an acre.

The claim in connection with equipment was for more than $27,000,00.
Tt concerned a very large mumber of items and after lengthy discussion be-
tween counsel for the claimant and Govermment counsel, & proposed settlement
of $8,000,00 was submitted to the Commissioner who after thorough examina=

tion, includAd this amount in his final recommendation. The sum recommended
for award which covers items for which a claim was made of over $460,000,00,

is therefore made up as follows:

Block 195 $ 18,000,00
Deep Bay 7,500,000
Deep Bay felled and Bucked 8,000,400
500 acres immature timber 8,250,00
40 Buildings Deep Bay 1,000.00
Railvay 1,000.00
Logging Equipment 8,000,00

$ 51,750,00

There is very little on actual record in regard to the question of
payment by the Govermment for expenses of claimants or their solicitors. In
the opening proceedings before the Commissioner, December 3, 1947, Mr. Brewin
referred to provisions under the Public Inquiries act for the appointment
of experts to compile special technical or statistical information and stated
mye may find we shall have to ask your Lordship to assist the claimants to
get information in that way.*" The Commissioner replied = "What you have in
mind Mr. Brewin, is some assistance from appraisers or valuators in relation

to land cleims.” J



/

Ko Hﬁirightg ESQQ’ K.c. N 6

June 27, 1951.
In o report made by Mr. Hunter to Mr.

. Varcoe in April, 1948 under
e he -
ading - n Possibility of Settlement®

L s Mr. Hunter stated = "It becomes
ncreasi :

ngly obvious that the claimante and their counsel had no conception
of the

magniture of the tasgk given to the Commissioner. It is equally ob-

vioue that they had no idea of the business~like and careful manner in which
the Custodian dealt with Japanese property.;;;... "Their counsel realize

that their fee of 1% of the claims is hopelessely inadequate to cover the
fees and expenses of counsel engaged over a long period of time.® Later

¥Mr. Hunter prepared a memorandum of suggested terms of settlement which was
presented to the Commissioner in which he states -

"Claimants incurred heavy expense in investiga-
ting and securing evidence of value, This has helped the
Commissioner and saved the Govermment the expense of obtaining
such evidence itself and has helped to shorten the duration
of the hearings. Since normally an Inquiry under the Inquiries
Act is made at Crown expense and since the inquiry has shown
that certain losses did occur to the Japanese, it would appear
fair that some portion at least of those expenses should be re-
paid. The Commissioner is waiting for a detailed statement from
Counsel for the Japanese before he makes a definite recommen-
dation therefor, but it has been suggested that 5% of the total
awards would be a reasonable sum to return in lieu of costs.”

In reply to your letter of Msy 25, 1950 in which you enclosed a copy of
a teletype from the Canadian Ambassedor to the United States to the Secretary of
State for External Affairs, Canada, I concluded my memorandum =

9In view of the fact that the Commissioner has
considered that the claimants are entitled to receive awards,
it has been suggested that consideration should be given to
the question of out of pocket expenses incurred by counsel for

the claimants apart from purely legal fees for which the claiment
was responsible.”

In a conference "In Camera® between the Commissioner and coungel at
which Messrs. Hunter and Braidwood, representing the Govermment, and Messrs.
Virtue & McMaster, counsel for clalmants were present, a portion of the trang-
cript of this conference readss

Mr. McMASTER: There is one other thing, acd that is this question
of 5%, I think it was suggested and Mr. Brewin communicated
to Mr. Hunter subsequently that we were in agreement with
what your Lordship said on the subject of costs at that time,

THE COMMISSIONER: I do not recall what I did say.

MR, McMASTER: You thought it might not appear very happy in the
public eye to have a provigion in there for legal fees,

THE COMMISSIONER: You are thinking now of disbursements,



K, %, Wright, Esq,
& » Esqe, K.C, -7 - June 27, 1951,

MR. McMASTER: Yes ,
s » I am taking into a t Mr. .
is 5% in view of disburagments. ccount Mr. Hunter's offer

THE COMMISSIONER: Can
ou Mr.
would justify 5%?3' glve Hunter some breakdown that

MR. McMASTER: Yes, I think so.

THE COMMISSIONER: If you satisfy Mr. Hunter, I would have mo
objection to incorporating the recommendation for it,

putting it solely on the footing of covering out-of-pocket
expenses in the presentation of claims.

As you are aware, the majority of cases were handled by the Co-Op-
erative Committee on Japanese Canadians, Toronto, represented in Vancouver
by R. J. McMaster, and also Virtue and Russell who represented claimants
in Southern Alberta., A Statutory Declaration was filed with the Commis-
sioner by Mr. McMaster for the payment of expenses incurred, amounting to
$57,978.99 and the Commissioner made the following recommendation:

ALLOWANCE TO CLAIMANTS FOR EXFENDITURES MADE
BY THEM ON THE PRESENTATION OF CLAIMS TO

THE INQUIRY, EXCLUSIVE OF LEGAL FEES

Counsel for the claimants have requested that a special report
be made on this subject.

A statutory declaration has been filed by R.J. McMaster,
Esquire, who acted throughout the Inquiry as one of the Counsel for
the claimants. This declaration, which is attached hereto, shows
that the claimants had disbursed or assumed liability for the
gum of $57,978.99 in reppect of the various items shewn in Sched=
ule 4 to the declaration. There are also attached hereto letters
on the same subject received by me from McMaster under date of
February 4th and March 8th 1950,

I have no means of verifying the statement of these disburse-
ments, but would accept Mr. McMaster's statement that he is satis-
fied such expenditures have been made. The total expenditure 1is
gomewhat less than 5% of the aggregate sum recommended for payment
to the claimants. The Inquiry continmed for two years and four
months, during which time the claims of 1371 persons were investi-
gated. Each of the claims related to one or more parcels of real
or personal property, the average claim involving three such parcels,

The foregoing are matters which I think might properly be
taken into consideration in determining whether any compensation
is to be made to the claimants to reimburse them for the undoubledly
heavy expense to which they have been pub in the presentation of
their claims.

In view of the fact that the Commissioner stated he had no means
of verifying the amount of these disbursements, youasked that I examine all
material in Mr. McMaster's possession. As & result, a fairly extensive
breakiown was secured and a eopy of McMaster's letter dated June 29, 1950
and a schedule of 11 pages were sent to you enclosed in my letter datéd
July 5, 1950. This account was for the total sum which has been allowed
in connection with the presentation of practically all of the 1300 claims,

It included travelling expenses across Canada for quite a number of persons,




7/

/ x. #irignt, veq., k. -8
° June 27, 1951.

the expen
Xpenaes of experts who went into considerable detail in providing
statisti
cal information, clerical work for the purpose of presenting this

eat .
gr number of claims in such a manner as to save the time of the Commission.
Compared with the volume of materisl and effort in all these cases, it is

impossible to consider that the amount claimed for expenses in the one case

of the Deep Bay Logging Company is in any way justifieble, In addition to
this, I do not think it can be disputed that the Deep Bay case was the

most confused presentation of the whole Inquiry.
Right at the commencement, the Commissioner stated:

150 little consideration is shown by the claimant.
Here is the situation, Mr. Norris. I have a great many of these
claims, I am going to have to sit for another six months to a
year., I have specifically asked each counsel concerned to en-
deavor to be ready when a case goes on and I have asked both
counsel co-operate to permit the hearings to be proceeded with
expeditiously. I do not think in this case the claimant?'s
solicitor, has given the information that would warrant govern-
ment counsel in thinking there was going to be any claim made
for agricultural land, and I will go further in that and say
I do not think Mr. Norris thought about it until it was brought
up for the first time in the presentation of the Royston case,®

Later in the evidence the Commigsioner again stateds
%This difficulty arises because of the fact your
people were not ready when you should have been, I am giving
you the opportunity to get ready. In the eircumstances I do
not feel I should penalize the govermment by denying them
the right to cross-examine on this Deep Bay feature.?

This case commenced on November 8, 1948. Amendments and changes
were made five or six times during the hearings. A cruise report was pres-
ented at the commencement and leave was asked to amplify this report later
and on Nov. 26th the Commissioner again referred to the fact that - "We
are still waiting for Mr,. Schultz's Report.”

Due to long delays, Mr, McFherson who was representing the Govern-
ment, was not able to contimie with this case, and after adjourmment, it
was almost a year later before it was again taken up by Mr. Braidwood
then representing the Govermment.

Evidence indicates that the crulse mede by Mr. Schultz in re-
gard to Block 195 occupied 3 days of Schultz's time and 6 days for another
party,and was only & 4% cruise of 979 acres. They came into Court with
Schultz's estimate of the timber which was on the Deep Bay property on which
their claim was mede, and in this case the evidence is that two days had

been spent on the field, but that the entire job would have taken about

L days. During the hearing, leave was asked to complete this survey and



K. i@¥right, Esq., X.G.

-9 = June 27, 1951,

this wes presented when the case re-opened a year later - Nove L4, 1949,

at which time it was stated that the work was done in November and December,
of 1948 by Mr. Schultz and a forest engineer and two assistants and that
they were on the ground for 18 days. The evidence showed that it was done
vhen the snow was on the ground and that the work could have been done in
less than half the time under normal conditions. An aerial survey of the
timber limits was filed, btat the Commissioner was awere that this was taken
over 5 years after the Custodian sale of this property.

The only comments which the Commissioner made in regard to
Schultz's work was thet in regard to Block 195 it was a 4% cruise of the
entire area, taken after the area had been logged to the extent of 80%
of the whole, In connection with Schultz's evidence regarding the Deep
Bay limits, the Commissioner stated - "It is not conceivable that the
total area contained 100% more timber than wes estimated by E & N Railwey
cruises, which must have been the case if Schultz's evidence is accepted.

You will recell that we liquidated the KR.S. McNeil Co. Ltd.
which was an enemy asset comprising over 22,000 acres at Port McNeil on
Vancouver Island containing around 400,000,000 feet of timber and vhich was
sold for $600,000,00, This area was thoroughly cruised by Eustace Smith
and he was brought in as a consultant from time to time during the adminis-
tration and ligquidation of this property, and his total bill for all services
was $6,000,00, Mr. Eustace Smith's services in connection with crulsing
the Deep Bay property only amounts to $700,00. The charge for Schultzts
work is listed as $7,739.54. Taking the size of the operation and other
facts into consideration, this is an amount for which I cannot recommend
that the Govermment should be responsible.

Other items in the account are also out of line with anything
which was allowed to the Co-Operative Committee claimants, $638.50 is listed
for S. ITO as an interpreter. The amount for interpreters in McMaster's
account is $748.56. In their case they wére dealing with numercus indiv-
jdual Japanese &cross Canada who could not spesk English., No interpreter
was actually required in the presentation of the Deep Bay case, 411 the
witnesses, including Mr. Kagetsu, thoroughly understood and spoke English.

In no previous case has allowance been made for any personal

expenses of the claimant. In this case $839.05 is listed for E. Kagetsu.




K.W- Wright, Esq. X.g. -10 - June 27, 1951
[} ®

$938.10 is a1g0 listed for his som He.
Engineer, H,

Kagetsu, described as a Forest

Kagetsu's evidence was simply as an employee of the company

and he was called to try to explain certain entries in the company*ts

books relative to markings on logs, indicating the locality from which
they were produced. Included in Mr. Norris's account are what is stated
to be "Liquidation Expenses Charged by the Custodian®", amounting to over
$18,000,00. This refers to P.S. Ross & Sons' administration, and a
breakdown of the amount mentioned is as followss

DEEP BAY LOGGING COMPANY

Watchman's Wages $ 5,842,222
Tax Deductions 1,242,92
Telephone A/C 457,20
Car & Truck Storage 130,09
Hendling Material 1,000,80
dppraisals 700,00
Advertising 312,09
Repairs 51.21
Exchange etc. 31,89
Control & Liquidation Fees 45980.00
Control & Liquidation Expenses 269.79
Retainer - C.M. Stewart 1,250,400
Locke, Guild, Lane & Sheppard 831,28
$17,162.38
EIKICHI KABRTSU

Land Registry Office 8.50
Locke, Guild, Lane & Sheppard 331,40
Examining & Advertising Prop.195 = 452,29
P.S.Ross & Sons - Services rend. 650,00
North Van, Properties - Dis-

bursements 19,00
Fees for services re affairs 20,00
Charges for shippihg Bonds 16,65

There would be no previous example of such items as listed al;ove
being assumed by the Govermment , and they have no bearing upon the present-
ation of the claim,

As previously mentioned, the award in this case is $51,750,00,
It may be of interest to note that the award which has been paid in coméc-
tion with the Royston Lumber Co. claim was $69,950,00, P.S. Ross & Sona!
fees and disbursements inv this case were §18,279.19, Both claims were
for timber limits and equipment and were somewhat comparable, The evi-
dence in the Royston case occupied 10 deys and 46 exhibits were filed,
This case was handled by Mr. MacLennan a former partner of Mr, Norris.

Mc. MacLennan's expenses for his client were included in the Co-Operative
Committee account referred to on page 7 of this report, the amount being
§618,64, in addition to which there were appraisal fees of $570.00,

e oo



K. .Wright’ Esq" KOC. — ll )
June 27, 1951,

The fact that the Commissioner's award wes $51,750,00 on a claim
of $464,000.00 would ingicate that the
whole claim was extravagent and the
present request for compensation exceeds the limit of the basis of any
previous allowances, Throughout the whole Inquiry there has been no
suggestion that the Government would assume eny responsibility for expenses
in excess of 5% of the amount awarded, and the amounts paid to the Co-Cper-
ative Committee fell within thet percentage.
With the information now supplied, I trust that you will be in
a position to properly assess this claim, Even if it were considered
that this particular case had speciel merits in regard to costs, it would
appear that the liquidator's expenses of $18,660,22 should be deleted and
25% or 30% of the rest of the charges would still leave this cleim in a
more favoursble position in regard to expenses than has been afforded to
any other claimant,
Yours very truly,

Fo Gc ShBBI'S,
Director,

FGS/GN



~

COPY/G 4

CANADA
DEPARTMENT OF THE SECRETARY OF STATE

OFFICE OF THE CUSTODIAN

506 Royal Bank Bldfe,
Vancouver, B.C., '
June 26, 1951,

Ko W, Wright, Esq., K.C.
Chief c:bu?se, Aea Teter
Office of the Custodian,
Victoria Building,

7 O'Connor Street,
Ottawa, Ontario,.

Dear Mr, Wright:

Your day letter telegram was received at 1235,
I am enclosing an itemized list of securities held in our
Investment Account, totalling $1,754,000,00 which is the same
figure as appears {n my last Annual ﬁeport. On instructions
from Ottawa, credit for the par value of these bonds as at
April 12, 1§h6, was given to the former owners of these
securities whose names are also shewn on the enclosed list.
The interest which has since accrued from these bonds has
been placed in No, 1 Account, Income Account,

In addition to the above we also hold a number
of share certificates for the Enemy Accounts as designated on
the attached list, Some of these securities we believe, have
no market value,

Payment of claims under Justice Bird's Commission
is for the time being almost at a standstill, Since our last
report of May 1lst only 24 releases have been received, The
present position is shewn on the statement enclosed. You will
note that of the 43 outstanding claims, 7 of these claims total
$68,217.85., The remaining 36 claims are all under $1,000,00,
averaging approximately $325,00,

We understand that the Co-Operative Committee

- have sent out letters to their clients suggesting the advisability

of completing and returning the Custodian release form without
further delay, If thought advisable, it may be necessary for this
office to write direct to these claimants if releases remain
outstanding,

: We have obtained the Microfilming machine last
week and Mr, Bruns of the Eastman Company installed it and gave
us instructions regarding its operation last Thursday. We are
now getting into stride and I estimate that this particular work
should be finished in September, At the present time I only have
in mind the micro-filming of Evacuee files and records, Enemy
files and accounts will require consideration when Evacuee matters
have been finalized,

As already arranged, Mr, Brown is leaving at the
end of August and I am working towards winding up most of the
outstanding work by the end of the year, and being able to reduce
the staff to the two girls, Mr., Good and myself, While we are not
having the hectic times of early days, the office still remainsg
consistently busye :

Yours very truly,

Fo G. Shvears »

FGS/GN. : Director,
Enclse 30




BONDS HELD 1IN INVESTMENT ACCOUNTS

$§t8 000. Dominion of GCanada 3% 1st March, 1954,
163" 000 : : : : 1lst Novem er% 1956,
68,000, " moowon Tev i 1els
166 000 " " " " Sto an, 95 1 4 _
33L 0 ° 1st June 196
32 00, n n " m 3t February, 1962,
: g , 000, " " " n  1st October, 1963,
__1_;QQQg$ " " "oo" st September, 1966
1,680, 000,00
$ 10,000, C.Ne.Ro L3% lst September, 1951,
7 000, n 4z% 1lst February, 19560
.__JQ;QQQ; " Lz% 1lst July, 1957.

$ 19,000,00

$ 20,000, Prov, of B.c° L3% 2nd April, 1955,
3520000 " % % 2Lth September, 1959,

$ 55,000,00

$1,754,000,00

FORMER OWNERS OF THE ABOVE SECURITIES
WHOSE ACCOUNTS HAVE BEEN CREDITED

Dom, of
Canada
Nippon Soda Co, $ 102,500,
Chuhei Fukuhara 285 000,
Komura Brothers Co. 23, 000.
O, Kondo Co, 1l 200.
T, Maikawa Stores Ltd, 6 OOO.
Deshaw Co, 22 000,
Toru Tamura 50 000,
Canamoku Co, 15 000,
Jisaburo KASHO 25 000,
Mrs, Haruo KITAMURA 3 000,
Genji KODAMA 11 » 000,
Tomekichi MAIKAWA 20 000
Kapiichi SHIRAISHI 5, 500°
NMasahide TOKUNAGA 5 500,
Shinya YOSHIDA 2 4500,
Trans Pacific Lumber Co, - Enemy
Shareholders 5,000,
Yamashita Shipping Co. 5, 000.
Cameron Lake Logging Co. 10, , 000,
Japan & Canada Trust Savings 55 ’ 000,
Teiji Noritake 500°
Yokichi KASHO 100
Frank Koiji SUYAMA 200,
H,M, McNeil Trading Co, 825,000,
T, Matsuyama Co.~- Nanaimo
Shipyards Lts, 110,000,
Union Fish Company 15,00 o
31,680,000.

C.N, Prov,
Rlwy of B.Co
$ $
2000,
17,000, 55,000*
|

$19,000, $55,000,

Total - $1,754,000,00

————




File No,
125

167
168
271
- 384
538

934

1364
1373
1378

1383
1386

SHARE CERTIFICATES AND SECURITIES OTHER THAN CANADIAN

BONDS HELD FOR ENEMY ACCOUNTS

Japan & Canada Trust
Savings

Fumio KAJIRO
Canada Daily News
Tomekichi MAIKAWA
Fyimoto AKIYMA
Isamu ONOH

Jusuke YANAGI

Otohachl TSUCHIKAWA
Rikimatsu TABATA
Katanzo NISHI

Eikichi KOYAMA
Ryataro KITA

1387 Kichiyi KAWAGUCHI

1391
1401
1402

1426
1536

1567
1621

Shosaku IWASAKI
Shinya YOSHIDA
Shuichiro SHOJI

Tokutoro FUSHIMA
Okayamaku Overseas Assn,

Ishii KO
Zenzo YAMASHITA

250 Shares Trojan 0il Coe
$18,000, Imperial Japanese Gove
Bonds 634, 1954

Yen 50 do '
Francs 6000 do

200 Shares California Alberta 0il Co.

£3000 Sterling do .
700 Shares Bridfe River Consolidated
Gold Mines Ltd,
500 Shares Minto Gold Mines Ltd,.
15 Shares Canadian Pacific Railway
Common Stock
'200 Shares Leitch Gold Mines Ltd,
Francs 6500 Imperial Japanese
Gov, Bonds 4%
180 Shares Meridian Mining Co. Ltd.
1000 " Federal Gold Mining Co, Ltde
350 " Fairview Amalgamated Gold
Mines Ltd,
1000 " Dentonia Gold Mines Ltd,
500 " Commoil Ltd,
2/L,0th of 1 Unit Atlas British
Bominion 0il Co,
2/L0th oledUnit Alberta 0il Incomes
td,
2 Paper Bills, 50 Sen each
I, Japanese Coins
3 x 50 Sen Bills 1 x1 & 1 x 10 Yen
Bills
36 Japanese Coins
% x 50 Sen Bills,l7 Japanese Coins
/L0 of 1 Unit Maryland Petroleum Ltd,
1 x 100 Y:en, 3 x 10 Yen Bills
20 Shares New Pacific Holdings
9 x 50 Sen Bills, 25 Japanese Coins
25 x 10 Yen Bills
$4,0,00 Kelowna CGrowers Exchange
Bonds,

00 Shares Duthie Gold Mines Ltd,
1000,00 Imperial Japanese Govern-
ment 53% Bonds.

Yen 1000 Imperial Japanese Govern-
ment 32% Bonds.,

$2000,00 Imperial Japanese Govern-
ment 64 Bonds,

Francs 200 Imperial Japanese Govern-
ment 3%% Bonds,




26th June, 1951,

JAPANESE PROPERTY CLAIMS COMMISSION

Claims paid previous Statement 1257
"  to June 26, 1951 24

1281
Claims unpaid 43
TOTAL CLAIMS 1324

Received from Ottawa $1,218,622,82
251 000,00

Claims paid as above

Balance om hand - «

Included in the above 43 unpaid claims
are the following:

Case NE. 132% (Deep Bay Logging Co., )
" n 872
" n 1016
n " 809 & 810
" " 508

36 Claims (averaging $325,00)

4

$1 213.595 63
211957450

$1,238,653,13
79,969.69
$1,318,622,82

$1,243,622,82

1,238,653,13
$  4,959.69

$51 750.00
647.40

‘5’8‘5*2’25
h81 00
1, 38,3&

$68 217.85
,251,85

$79,969,69




— 7/% N7V
et o Gvard 5, 75

———e A

/4&40 Mmﬁwxéo &cé/M,
__-Xwo 7MWMWW S







ﬂ.wdm

i Ly
w;w

% G

e LSk EAL T

/ﬂ"/%é o /Zﬁ







Viotoris Bldg., 7 OtCaomuer 5t.,
Ottama, Ontario
16700 - June 25, 1951

'@IBSBI'S. GOE*HB&’ mmﬂm' %tt'
Csborne & Hendorson,
Barristers and Solieitors,

56 Sparks Streat, Attention: Mr. J. Osborme
Ottava, Ontario

Res Deepszy_noggingnwxpmymmited
_ond B, Kagetsu

Dear Sirss

‘We have for acknovledgment your commmication of the st
inmaa'&, with enelosm'e '

r&r.wzwiubeshsmtmmofﬁeeforsmmdaye
mmmmumammemmwmmm@cwmmmm
upon his return.

Yours very tmly,

(WS) b 19 ?Oy
Beorotary



Vietoria Bldg., 7 O'Connor St.,
Ottaw, Ontarieo
16700 June 23, 195

F. G. Shears, Etq.,
Dirsctor,

0ffice of the matodian,
506 Royal Bank Building,

Vancouver, B« C.

Dear Hir. Shoearss

I have for acimovledgnent your communication of the 13th
instant, .

Some days before your letter arrived, Hr. Johm Osborne of
Gouling, McPavish, Watt, Osborne & Henderson called at the office and im
accord vith my reguest has now filed the statememt. I enclose copy of
his communication of the 21st instant. :

Unfortunately I have to vislt tho dentist Hondasy for further
eztractions snd will be ebsent from the office for a few days.

In order to avoid delay 1t weuld be appreciated if you wemld
compile-a memo outlining the Dsep Bay logging history, i.e., our adminisira-
tion and subsequent clalm by Eagetou wvhich was dealt with by the Commissicner.
It wonld be doairable to summarisze his findings rather than refer to the
Judgment. The matter of suggested 5% allovance should slse be reviewed and
conelude vith recommendation 88 to vhat the Custodian should do with Kagetsu's
expense claim.

Your report vill be sutmitted te the Doputy Custodian and I
might point ocut that he prefers all memoranda to cover all the facts - in
~other words, present the complete picture in one document.

Yours very truly,

. K. ¥, VRICHT
mq/‘n? CHIEFP COUNSEL
Encl.



e

GOWLING, MACTAVISH,WATT, OSBORNE & HENDERSON

E.GORDON GOWLING, K.C. BARRISTERS & SOLICITORS

3.’1:%?&:?35:%"5;' *.e CABLE, HERSON
ROBERT M.FOWLER TELEPHONE 2-1781
e o counser

igngLr?T?}-cMzEvﬁ?r'-:M LEONARD W. BROCKINGTON, K.C,, LL.D. 56 SPARKS STREET
SorCa e Ve OTTAWA,

DAVID WATSON

E. PETER NEWCOMBE CANADA

June 21, 1951

KWe Wright, Esq., KoCo,

Office of the Custodian of Enemy Property,
Victoria Bldg.,

Ottawa, Ontario.

Dear Mr. Wright,
Re E, Kagetsu and Deep Bay Logging Co. Ltd.

You will recall that I discussed Mr. Kagetsut's expense
claim with you briefly the other day and, in accordance with your
request, I am enclosing herewlith duplicate copies of the state-
ment that Colonel T.G. Norris, K.C. has forwarded to me. I under-
stand that Colonel Norris lodged a claim for these expenses with
Mr. Fred Shears, the local representative of the Custodian in
Vancouver and he was apparently under the impression that Mr.
Shears would forward it to you. However, I gather that it has
not reached you through this channel and I am making the state-
ment available so that you will have an opportunity of considering
it. When this has been done, I would very much like to discuss
the matter with you further so that I may report to my principal.

Yours very t »

o
24

JCO :MJH
Encl.



CANADA
DEPARTMENT OF THE SECRETARY OF STATE

OFFICE OF THE CUSTODIAN

ADDRESS ALL
COMMUNICATIONS

CUSTOD.::;?:‘SEOFFICE 306 Royal Baﬂ}é Bldg.,
s ancouver, B.C.,
T°1352A June 13, 1951o ‘
FILENO......c . /
K. W. Wright, Esq., K.C., l/
Chief Counsel,
Office of the Custodian,

Victoria Bldg.,
7 O0'Connor St.,
Ottawa, Ontario,

Dear Mr, Wright:
Re: Deep Bay Logging Company Ltd.
Your File J=-175

I am in receipt of your letter of June 9th and on phoning
Mr, Norris's office I find that Norris will be out of town for some
weeks, However, from what I gathered, the schedule to which I re=-
ferred may not have been sent directly to your office, but to someone
in Ottawa who I presume will in due course present it to you. 1In
the meantime therefore there is nothing further that can be done.

You make the suggestion that this matter might be sub-
mitted to Mr. Justice Bird, but as I have advised you in another
letter, the Judge will be in England until the end of October. 1In
addition to this I suspeet that if the matter were presented to him
his only comment would be that the payment of any expenses would be
a matter of policy.

What I was trying to indicate in my previous letter was
that even if funds were provided for the payment of expenses apart
from legal fees, that in Mr, Hunter's opinion in the early days of
the Inquiry such an amount should not exceed 5% of the amount awarded
and that the sum paid to The Co-Operative Committee was within this

amount of 5%.

So that you may have the details of this account before
you prior to receiving it from some other source, I am enclosing
herein a copy of the Schedule which Mr. Norris sent to us.

Yours very truly,

G haanrds

F. G, Shears,

FGS/GN Director.,
Encl,




if ¥

y
My

Japanese Losses Claim No. 1388 Schedule -

of expenses incurred by Eikichi Kagetsu
in respect of the claims of Deep Bay
Logging Company Ltd. and the said Eikichi
Kagetsu, '

Professional Services:

Allison,; W.J., logger and mill operator
witness at the hearing

Arikado, H.S., former bookkeeper of Mr.
Kagetsu, services rendered in assisting in
preparation of claim, travelling from the East
and living expenses, 38 days

Brown, Fred B., logger, witness at hearing,
one day ‘ '

Browin, F.A., Barrister & Solicitor, travelling
and living expenses of attondance at hearing,
15 days (Solicitors fees of $1800,00 not charged)

Byers, William, consulting forester and timber
broker witness at hearing and general adviser

Campbell & Pound Ltd., real estate agents,
valuation and compilation of comparative sale evidence

Clement, J.W., agrologist, witness at hearing,
service rendered in surveying agricultural land

Gardiner, Harold, forest engineer, witness at
hearing and adviser, one day

Ito, S.,‘ interpreter for counsel, travelling from
the East and return and living expenses, 21 days

Johnson, Sidney L., witness at hearing

Kagetsu, E., Mr. Kagetsu's personal expenses in
coming from Ontario to attend and give evidence
at the hearing, travelling and living expenses
for 59 days

Kagetsu, H., forest engineer, organizing evidence
and technical advice, travelling from Ontario and
return; and living expenses

Leckie, James, Preliminary clerical work in briefing
date from files of T.G. Norris and Custodian

Marguilese, Florenece M., searching Forestry Depart-
ment and Land Registry files in Victoria
Fee $ 180.00

Disbursements _ 131,70

Peat, Marwick, Mitchell & Co., accountants, ad-
vising and preparing statements

Pretty, Charles N., timber broker, witness at
hearing, one day

Carried Forward

$14.00

832.55

7.00

423.60
822,06
-37.50
203.00

15.00

638.50
7.00

839.05

938.10

100.00

311,70
35.00

7.00

5231.06

A
{
l
i



k" N

" N . 'I . . - ) )
. L ' . R . T “.~- v :

- 2w ., e o

Suanaon» RE . .
sliey chief 1{13
Of R&il“aygs Vitneas &‘b gector’ Dﬁpartme

Brought Forward L 5231 06
earing, one day

Schultzn. C L g

vices rendered °r°3t 93813991', oonsiderable aer:

in crui n L
Vancouver Island o sing and mapping on S

Exchange - ST . 1.87
'EKPI‘BSS o s 2032 L FATR

Forest Service . - 38. R
Land Registry offtos | o80T

 Maps & Blueprints 11.75 4'3'7"‘-7 .. IR
- Proportionate expense - O SO

of trip to Toronto by .. o e

Mr. Norris in prepar= . B A S E

' ation for hearing 56,25 S S
Registrar of Companies 1,50 -
Telephone and telegraph 4; 142

»Tb Deep Bay Logg:lng Compahy Ltd.

R T L 17,162.38
To Eikiehi Kagetau Pk B T I

......

G s e, e 1,497.84'

-1 confirn the bove as the total of e

, diabursement.s for uhioh :E wish_ 1;0_ . ’

Eikichi Kagetsu . S ‘. IS S o : :

my 281',11, 1951‘ .j’{‘ - = 2 Ll .

S - ) ‘
™ - _ e
. ! S L
. N .,
5 t
A vl
LR - s o
o v
' :
-
.
\
o
b
~
. “
MR
e
.‘* ‘:
W

-

C Y




CANADA
DEPARTMENT OF THE SECRETARY OF STATE

OFFICE OF THE CUSTODIAN

ADDRESS ALL
COMMUNICATIONS
TO THE

CUSTODIAN'S OFFICE 506 RO‘Y&]. Bank Bldg.,
PLEASE REFER Vancouvery; B.C.,
FiLe no... L 3524 June 13, 1951.
OFFICE OF THE
CUSTODIAN
K. W. Wright, Esq., K.C.,
Chief Counsel, REC EIVED
0ffice of the Custodiean, JU
Victoria Bldg., NeadgRlsst
7 O'Connor St., SRR A—

Ottawa, Ontario. FILE

Dear Mr. Wright: {
Re: Deep Bay Logging Company Ltd. v S
- Your File J-175

I am in receipt of your letter of June 9th and on phoning
Mr, Norris's office I find that Norris will be out of town for some
weeks, However, from what I gathered, the schedule to which I re=
ferred may not have been sent directly to your office, but to someone
in Ottawa who I presume will in due course present it to you. In
the meantime therefore there is nothing further that can be done,

You make the suggestion that this matter might be sub-
mitted to Mr. Justice Bird, but as I have advised you in another
letter, the Judge will be in England until the end of October, In
addition to this I suspect that if the matter were presented to him
his only comment would be that the payment of any expenses would be
a matter of policy.

What I was trying to indicate in my previous letter was
that even if funds were provided for the payment of expenses apart
from legal fees, that in Mr. Hunter's opinion in the early days of
the Inquiry such an amount should not exceed 5% of the amount awarded
end that the sum paid to The Co-Operative Committee was within this
amount of 5%.

So that you may have the details of this account before
you prior to receiving it from some other source, I am encl_o_sing
herein a copy of the Schedule which Mr. Norris sent to us.,

_—

Yours very truly,

FGS/GN Director.
En c1 a




CANADA
DEPARTMENT OF THE SECRETARY OF STATE

OFFICE OF THE CUS
ADDRESS ALL TODIAN

COMMUNICATIONS

7o e 506 Royal Bank Bldg.,
CUSTODIAN'S OFFICE vancOuver, B .C o
June 2, 1951.

PLEASE REFER

— T

K. W. Wright, Esq., K.C.,
Chief Counsel,

Office of the Custodian,
Victoria Building,

7 O'Connor St.,

Ottawa, Ontario,

Dear Mr, Wrights
Re: Deep Bay Logging Company Ltd.

This morning I received a letter dated June lst from
Mr. T. G. Norris, Barrister & Solicitor, in which was enclosed a
statement headed - "Japanese Losses Claim No. 1388 Schedule of ex-
penses incurred by Eikichi Kagetsu in respect of the claims of Deep
Bay Logging Company Ltd. and the said Eikichi Kagetsu". The total
shown is $31,794.45. The letter states that a copy of this schedule
was sent to the Custodian's Office in Ottawa and I presume it will
come to your desk.

As you are aware, the liquidation of the Deep Bay
Logging Company was carried out by Mr. Field of P.S. Ross & Sons,
and the Government was represented by Mr. G. W. McPherson at the
Claims Hearings. The award recommended and appearing on Appendix A
to the Commissioner's Report is for $51,750.00. This award has not
yet been paid. There were nearly 1400 pages of transcript of evi-
dence and over 60 exhibits.

You will notice that as well as listing what are des-
cribed as "professional services" and "miscellaneous expenses', that
liquidation charges amounting to $18,660.22 are included in the total.

I presume this account has been rendered in view of the fact that claim-
ants represented by the Co-Operative Committee on Japanese Canadians
were awarded expenses apart from legal fees. These expenses were, as

you know, approximately $58,000,00 and represented about 5% of the
amount awarded to their clients,



CANADA
DEPARTMENT OF THE SECRETARY OF STATE

OFFICE OF THE CUSTODIAN

ADDRESS ALL
COMMUNICATIONS
TO THE
CUSTODIAN'S OFFICE -2 =

PLEASE REFER
TO

FILE NO... ...

K. W. Wright, Esq., K.C. June 2, 1951
, L]

In the early days of the Ingui i

: quiry it was g

Mr. Hunter that 5% of the amount 3-apded would be sugézzzsgb}{:er
sum to be allowed to cover costs 8p8T fpon legal fees

I do not know what consideration y .
be given to the account rendered by Mr..Norris;“f‘{ttginﬁ g;olgld
in view of the fact that the award was 451,750.00, & amount.aSiS’

would only be around $2600.00.
Yours very truly,

s

F. G. Shears,
Director.

FGS/GN




Japanese Losses Claim No, 1388 Schedule
of expenses incurred by Elkichi Kagetsu
in respect of the claims of Deep Bay
Logging Company Ltd. and the said Eikichi
Kagetsu,

Professional Services:

Allison, W.J., logger and mill operator
witness at the hearing

Arikado, H.S., former bookkeeper of Mr.
Kagetsu, services rendered in assisting in
preparation of claim, travelling from the East
and living expenses, 38 days

Brown, Fred B., logger, witness at hearing,
one day

Brewin, F.A,, Barrister & Solicitor, travelling
and living expenses of attendance at hearing,
15 days (Solicitors fees of $1800,00 not charged)

Byers, William, consulting forester and timber
broker witness at hearing and general adviser

Campbell & Pound Ltd., real estate agents,
valuation and compilation of comparative sale evidence

Clement, J.W.,'agrologist, witness at hearing,
service rendered in surveying agricultural land

Gardiner, Harold, forest engineer, witness at
hearing and adviser, one day

Ito, S, interpreter for counsel, travelling from
the East and return and living expenses, 21 days

Johnson, Sidney L., witness at hearing

Kagetsu, E., Mr. Kagetsu's personal expenses in
coming from Ontario to attend and give evidence
at the hearing, travelling and living expenses
for 59 days

Kagetsu, H., forest engineer, organizing evidence
and technical advice, travelling from Ontarioc and
return, and living expenses

Leckie, James, Preliminary clerical work in briefing
date from files of T.G. Norris and Custodian

Marguilese, Florenece M., searching Forestry Depart-
ment and Land Registry files in Victoria
Fee & 180,00

Disbursements __131,70

Peat, Marwick, Mitchell & Co., accountants, ad-
vising and preparing statements

Pretty, Charles N,, timber broker, witness at
hearing, one day

Carried Forward

$14.00

832,55

7,00

423,60
822,06
37,50
203,00
is.oo

638.50
7.00

839,05

938.10

100,00

311,70
35,00

7,00

5231,06




; . an e
Brought Forward 5231,06
Swanson, R.E., chief inspector, Department

of Railways, witness at hearing, one day 7.00 ‘

Schultz, C.D., forest engineer, considerable ser-
vices rendered in cruising and mapping on |

Vancouver Island T739.54
Miscellaneous

Exchange 1,87

Express 2432

Forest Service 38,00

Land Registry Office «50 f
Maps & Blueprints 11,75 «{

Proportionate expense

of trip to Toronto by

Mr. Norris in prepar-

ation for hearing 56,25
Registrar of Companies 1,50
Telephone and telegraph 4l,42

J
Liquidation expenses charged by the Custodian

To Deep Bay Logging Company Ltd, 17,162,38

To Eikichi Kagetsu 1,497.84

$31, 794045

I confirm the above as the total of
disbursements for which I wish to
claim,

E, KAGETSU
Eikichi Kagetsu

May 28th, 1951,




CANADA
DEPARTMENT OF THE SECRETARY OF STATE

OFFICE OF THE CUSTODIAN

ADDRESS ALL

cszlh;?éqi;}:onsg 506 Royal Bank Bldg. 9
s REFZC Vancouver, B.C.,
B June 2, 1951,
FiLE No... 13524

K, W, Wright, Esq., K.C.,
Chief Counsel,

0ffice of the Custodian,
Victoria Building,

7 O'Connor St.,

Ottawa, Ontario.

Dear Mr. Wrights
Res Deep Bay Logging Company Ltd.

This morning I received a letter dated June lst from
Mr. T. G. Norris, Barrister & Solicitor, in which was enclosed a
statement headed - "Japanese Losses Claim No. 1388 Schedule of ex-
penses incurred by Eikichi Kagetsu in respect of the claims of Deep
Bay Logging Company Ltd. and the said Eikichi Kagetsu®". The total
shown is $31,79%4.45. The letter states that a copy of this schedule
was sent to the Custodian's Office in Ottawa and I presume it will
come to your desk.

As you are aware, the liquidation of the Deep Bay
Logging Company was carried out by Mr. Field of P.S. Ross & Sons,
and the Government was represented by Mr. G. W. McPherson at the
Claime Hearings. The award recommended and appearing on Appendix A
to the Commissioner's Report is for $51,750.00. This award has not
yet been paid. There were nearly 1400 pages of transcript of evi-
dence and over 60 exhibits.

You will notice that as well as listing what are des-
cribed as "professional services” and "miscellaneous expenses", that
liquidation charges amounting to $18,660,22 are included in the total,

I presume this account has been rendered in view of the fact that claim-
ants  represented by the Co-Operative Committee on Japanese Canadians
were avarded expenses apart from legal fees. These expenses were, &s
you know, approximately $58,000,00 and represented about 5% of the
amount awarded to their clients,




CANADA
DEPARTMENT OF THE SECRETARY OF STATE

OFFICE OF THE CUSTODIAN

ADDRESS ALL
COMMUNICATIONS
TO THE
CUSTODIAN'S OFFICE

-2 =
PLEASE REFER
TO

FILENO........cccc o

K. W. Wright, Esg., K.C. June 2, 1951.

In the early days of the Inquiry it was suggested by
Mr. Hunter that 5% of the amount awarded would be a reasonable
sum to be allowed to cover costs apart from legal fees,

I do not know what consideration you may thimk should
be given to the account rendered by Mr. Norris, but on a 5% basis,
in view of the fact that the award was $51,750,00, the amount
would only be around $2600,00,

Yours very truly,

F. G. Shears,
Director.

FGS/GN




Japanese Losses Claim No. 1388 Schedule
of expenses incurred by Eikichi Kagetsu
in respect of the claims of Deep Bay
Logging Company Ltd., and the said Eikichi
Kagetsu.

Professional Services:

Allison, W.J., logger and mill operator
witness at the hearing $14.00

Arikado, H.S., former bookkeeper of Mr.

Kagetsu, services rendered in assisting in

preparation of claim, travelling from the East

and living expenses, 38 days 832.55

Brown, Fred B., logger, witness at hearing,
one day 7.00

Brewin, F.A., Barrister & Solicitor, travelling
and living expenses of attendance at hearing,
15 days (Solicitors fees of $1800.00 not charged) 423,60

Byers, William, consulting forester and timber
broker witness at hearing and general adviser 822,06

Campbell & Pound Ltd., real estate agents,
valuation and compilation of comparative sale
evidence 37.50

Clement, J.W., agrologist, witness at hearing,
service rendered in surveying agricultural land 203.00

Gardiner, Harold, forest engineer, witness at
hearing and adviser, one day 15.00

Ito, S., interpreter for counsel, travelling from
the East and return and living expenses, 21 days 638.50

Johnson, Sidney L., witness at hearing 7.00

Kagetsu, E., Mr. Kagetsu's personal expenses in
coming from Ontario to attend and give evidence
at the hearing, travelling and living expenses

for 59 days 839.05

Kagetsu, H., forest engineer, organizing evidence
and technical advice, travelling from Ontario and

return, and living expenses 938.10

Leckie, James, preliminary clerical work in brief-
ing data from files of T.G. Norris and Custodian 100.00

Marguilese, Florence M., searching Forestry Depart-

Land Registry files in Victoria
ment, and 2an 8 Fee § 180.00

Disbursements $ 131,70 311.70
. ick. Mitchell & Co., accountants, ad-
peat, Mama=ts ing statements 35.00

vising and prepard

pretty, Charles Ne, timber broker, witness at
retty,

hearing one day Carried Forward

—7.00
5231.06 .




Brought Forward
Swans?n, R.E.,.chief inspector, Department
of Railways, witness at hearing, one day

Schultaz, C.D., forest engineer, considerable ser-

vices rendered in cruising and mapping on
Vancouver Island

Miscellaneous
Exchange 1.87
Express 2.32
Forest Service 38.00
Land Registry Office .50
Maps & Blueprints 11.75
Proportionate expense of

trip to Toronto by Mr.

Norris in preparation

for hearing 56.25
Registrar of Companies 1.50

Telephone and telegraph 1.42

Liguidation expenses charged by the Custodian

To Deep Bay Logging Company Ltd.
To Eikichi Kagetsu

I confirm the above as the total of
disbursements for which I wish to
claim,

"E. KAGETSU"
Eikichi“Kagetsu

May 28th, 1951.

5231.06

7.00

7739 5k

156.63

17,162.38 /

1,497.84
$31,794.45




Ate

\l/// e
CANADA
DEPARTHENT OF THE SECRBTARY OF STATE

OFFICE OF THS CUSTODIAN

505 Royal Bank Bldges

Vancouver, B.Co
. Pebruary 7; 1951.
KQ WO Eﬂ@t’- Eeq..
thief Coursecl,

Office of the Custodian,
Victoria Bldg.,

7 0'Connor Stteet,
Ottava, Ont.

Pear Mr. Urights - Jopaness Property Claims Commission

You will bo interested to know that we have now received
the Commissioner's written recommerndations im regard to the

Ogpecicl eases? vhich, vhile being outside the terms of reference
_ he considersd should be granted avards.

Bo are enclosing hersdn ‘a copy of these recomzendations

together with a schedule listing the distribution and amount of
these additional avards.

The totel appearing on Appendix I of the eriginal report
m DB CES 9SG ST ¢ 20000 BBIARSSIROS (EERENSEREE XN L F 2] a’m’m.%

Lagol exponses suthorized for
payment to the Co-Operative

Committee was %58’377096’ to
which has been cdded an addit-

ional amount of 2200.00 vhich had
bﬁan mttad..‘.....'...ﬁ‘..ﬂ‘.'0'9.‘..0 %’m.%

fhe total of the additional swards

mt h ' T XX XEEERR X 2 2 ] 37.212;60
Bringing the total szount :

reeosnendefl B0 ceccvscsssvsvcsssesaces %1,338,622.82

A copy of the Cormissioner's report has been gent to those

solicitors interested, togother with Release forma for signature of
those to vhom these are to be paid.

Yours very truly,

P. G. SHEARS
FGS/@
Dircetor




|

% e

Telephone Call From Mr. K. ¥, Wright, May 23/51

Re:- Bxpenses of Claiments' Counsel

BEE . faa e e RS

June 26, 1950 - Letter to Wright.

"L understand that the smount claimed and supported by affidavit, is approx-
imately £57,000.00, While the Commissioner recommended thut favourable
consideration should be given to the payment of counsel's expenses, I am
not awers shether he pecommended this or any particular sum,®

June 23, 1950 - Letter from Wright.

"As to the claimd $357,000.00, the Comuissioner indicated he had no means
of verifying the statements of disbursemerts. It would appear necessary
for you to examine sll the material inm HNr. McMaster's possession and
make a recommendation in respect to payment,"

July 5, 1950 - Letter to wright

"Y considered it desirable to discuss this natter vith the Commissicner,
and ths Honourable Mr. Justice Bird read Mr. MoMasterts letter and examined
the items in the supporting schedule. The Commissioner expressed the
opinion that all types of work covered by these charges had been very
useful and recesssry, and could rightly be clagsed es "expenses other then
legal fees.®

®*He indicated that, considering the amount of the total awards and the length
of time of the Inquiry, the total sum claimed would not sppear to be excessive,

At a conference between the Qomzissiorer and Councel for the Japansese and Counsel
for the Government, held In Camers, Maréh 17, 1949, Bunter statess

"The Commiseioner is wailing for a detailed statenment from Counsel
for the Japanese before he makes a definite recommendatigm, but it
has been sugges ed that 5% of the totil awarde would be/reasorable
sum in lieu of costs." ' .

July 5, 1950 - Bame Letter to Wright,

*In reviewing this whole matter, and having guidance of the Honourable
Mr. Justice Bird, and taking inte cousideraticn the purposes for which
these expenses were incurred, and being satisfied that the amounts stated
are substantially correct, I am prepared to recommend that favourable
consideration should be given to payment of this amount.%

July 11, 1950 - Letter from Wright.

%I wish to advise that the peputy Custodian has approved paymert and you
muy therefore sct accordingly.”

Fabruary 7, 1951 - Letter to Wright.

®You will be interested to know that we huve now received the Commissioner's
written reccmmendations in regard to ths "special cases" which, while being
outsids the terms of reforence, he considered should be gramted awards,
e are snclosing herein a copy of these recommendatlions together with a

schedule.”

The amount of £58,577.96 was included in this

schedule but there was no actusl written recommendation
by the Commissioner, the same as we obtalned in regard
to "specisl capes®.



P

fay 23, 1951 - Phone call from Wright,.

In the interview with Hr. Wright.x the Auditors stated that there was no
vritten rocommerda

tion from the gommissioner in regard to this payment.
Otder in Coumeil No,

3027 authorized paymonte recommended by the
Coomission, ircluding reimburecaent to claimants of expenditures made
by them, emclusive of legal fees, They stated that ny references in

1:;:.;@2- of July 5th concerning my interview with the Commissioner vas
o h

heresay and not a recommendation.

The Audit report hes not actually been tabled, Ottawa desire if possible,
that the Audit Report chould omit any refersnsce to the payment having
beern made without a proper recommendation. from

the Commissioner. To make thig
poosible, Ottawa would appreciate a spoacific recommendation that the
amount was reaaonable and should be paid.

If possible, Ottawa would like 4 written rocommendation, to be in Ottawa
not later than Monday morning.

I bhanded to Director, Custodian's office shortly before
February 7, 51, recommendationg fr psyment of sums trere set out 1o claimants
vhose elaime were considered as opecial cases outside torms of references,
included in which vas recomnendation for paymsnt of olaimant's
dishursencats incurred op proof of eclains apounting to £58,577,96.

anm presently laid up in hospitsl -

Director vim furnish you wilth copy of the memo i recommendations.
If anything furthor veq'd 1t must await my return to my chembers,

YH. 8., BIRD®




Victorie Building,
7 0'Connor Street,
Ottara, Onilario.

July 11th, 1950.

F. G, Shm, Esq.-,
Director,

Office of the Custodianm,
506 Roysl Bank Building,
Vancouver, B.C.

Pear Hyr, 8Bhearst

Res Japanese Claims Commission.

Referaence is to your letter
of tho Sth imsiant, relative to Counselts Expenses
azounting to §58,377.96.

1 now wish to advies that the Deputy
Custadian bas approved pasyment and you may therefore
act aceordingly.

| Yours very truly,

K. B, Bright,
Chief Counsel.

KWw/G



e T T —_——— _\

CANADA
DoPARTMOLT UF Ths OECRSTAKY OF OTATS

uffice of the Custodi an

506 Royal Bank blug.,
Vancouver, B.C.
June 20, 1¢50.

Ko W, Wright, Hsq.
Chief Counsei, e
Office of the Custodian,
Victoria Building,

7 O'Connor JSt.,

Ottawa, Ont.

Dear uir. Wright: Re: Japanese Claims Commis:ion

This will acknowledge the following;

Private and confidential letter, June 22nd

Memorandum F. Gordon iradlesy to the Gov-Gen. in Council,
June 17th :

Memorandum Charles Stein to the Minister of Justice,
June 16th

Your letter June 23rd

Copy of uUrder-in-Council Vr.C. 3027

Your letter June 24th

Copy oi form of iiclease ang

Affidavit of ‘itness.

Matters arising from this correspondence ure .
replied to as follows:

Settlement of 16 cases outside the scope of
Inquiry. I assume that the file which you state you have
received from the Department of Justice consists of approximately
70 pages, bound together as "Recommendations for Upecial
Consideration of Claims outside thc Terms of Keference", and

I have a copy of this,

I am of the opinion that if it were possible
for you to come to Vancouver, that a settlcment could be
arranged following the same procedures adopted by the Commissioner,
In a recent conversation with Mr. Justice Bird in regard to these J
cases, he intimated that a satisfactory agreement might be
reached between counsel for the Japanese and ourselves, but
that if required, he would gladly review any cases where mutual
agrecment was not reached.

In some cases the Commissioner has already
indicated the amount of a possible award, but in other cases
further study of the claim and evidence would be required. It
should not be overlooked that while reference has been made
to 16 cases, this springs from the fact that the Commissioner
made 16 memorandums in regard to the consideration of claims
outside the terms of reference, but some of these memorandums, as .i
for instance the memorandum regarding fishing vessels, covers ‘
25 individual claims, and 5 claims are covered by the Port
£ssington Property memorandum. Moreover, in regard to his
memorandums on bulb farm property and Hakoda Bay properties,
actual awards have already been recommended and are included in
Appendix A, and these memorandums together with his memorandums
on chattels overall percentage and greenhouse properties merely
explain the method by which he arrived at fair market value.

Disatisfaction with aﬁards. In this




Koo Wripght 5 '
E ’ SQ. -2 June 20, 19500

conr.ectior | , .
“aQ}ZCtIOL L have nothing of a special nature to report. I
g 2er fl" on ..r, sieMa ster t

; hat he is not aware of any large
ggaéztg4§§%reement and that in the main the claimangs wi%l
the ]JCSCLde _The "hew Canadian" of June 17th reports that
el vebelsA. will now proceed with plans to present a claims
rieil to the Government, but Mr. McMaster thinks this may
be‘a gestu?e on their part to show that they are doing every-
thing possible for their members. The brief would likely be
along the lines that the Terms of Reference were not wide
enough, and as we know, that matter was dealt with by the
overnment at the time the Commissioner was appointed.

i The "New Canadian" also intimates that the Co-
Uperative Committee will ask the Government to pay interest

on the amounts awarded. In this connection Mr. McMaster informs
me that thic matter is under advisement by Justice Department.

I mentioned to Mr. lMcMaster that this office had never given
consideration to the question of interest on funds held by

the Custodian, but in such cases of course, the money was
available to the Japanese (except for working arrangenents
which we had with the Security Commission at the time the
Japanese were located in interior housing settlcments.) Mr.
McMaster contends that the fact that awards have been made is
proof that his clients were entitled to a larger sum at the time
of sale, on which interest would have accrued if it had been
paid to the Japanese at that time. If there is any possibility
of the guestion of interest being considered, I would suggest
that a decision should be arrived at before distribution of any
awards is made, and cven if the matter i: given favourable
consideration, I would liope that an arbitrary date would be set
(such as the date of com:ncement of the Commission), and not
the actual "date of sale", as this would differ in regard to each
item of property, both real and personal. Consideration of
interest on a million anid a quarter dollars for several years
would of course amount to a large sum.

Counsels' isxpenses. I understant that the amount claimed
and supported by affidavit is approximately +57,000.00. While
the Commissionner recommended that favourable consideration
should be given to the payment of counsels' expenses, I am not
aware whether he recommended this or any particular sum. It
would appear necessary for this amount to be decided without
delay, as I understand from Mr. Mcliaster that until they know
what amount they will receive, they are unablc to arrive at the
proportionate amount which each of their clients is to be charged
for legal services.

Procedure for Distribution of Awards. Your instructions
are that all cheques are to be made payable to the claimants, but
that it would be in order to send these to counsel for the claimant
providing we received a written undertaking from him not to
hand over the cheque until the Helease form is signed. 1In
discussing this matter with Mr. McMaster, it is suggested that
he and other counsel proceed to secure from their clients a
Release in the form you have supplied, and at the same time
obtain from their clients a specific order for the paynment
by the Custodian for the amount of fees they authorize for
payment to their counsel. As and when we receive this Lelease
and authorization, we would then be in a position to issue two
cheques - one in favour of the claimant and one to the counsel
for the amount of fees authorized. BY¥ this method we would not



K. W, Wrig;ht,, lisq.

-3= June 26, 1950.

have a large number of cheques issued which might be out-
standing for quite a while before they are deposited.

In fact, the form of Release would authorize us to credit
each claimant with the full amount of his award and payments
eltyer to himself or other persons would then follow the
policy which has been in effect for the administration of
funds in Evacuee Accounts during the past several years.

Yours very truiy,
(sgd F.G. Shears)

F. G, Shears,
Director.

FGS/GN




T

.;pp%/ea.

' |
1
. |

Sm———
CANADA
DEPARTMENT OF THE SECRETARY OF STATE
0ffice of the Custodian
Address all
Comunications 506 Royal Bank Buildlng,
to the Vancouver, B. C.

Custodian's Qffice

July 5, 1950.

PLEASE REFER

TO

File No.....".l.

K.W. Wright, Esq.,
Chief Counsel,

office of the Custodian,
Victoria Building,

7 O*Connor St.,

Ottawa, Ont.

Dear Mr. Wright:

Re: Expenses of Claimants' Counsel ‘

Your letter of June 29th brings the above matter to my
attention in order that a recommendation may be made with respect
to payment of this account. As you are aware, Mr. McMaster made
a Statutory Declaration, dated June 23rd, with schedule attached,
in support of a claim of §57,978.99. .

In my opinion, the schedule was not in sufficlent detail,
and at a conference with Mr. McMaster I requested a more extensive
breakdown of the totals shown, together with an explanation of va-
rious itemse. I am enclosing herein a ocopy of his letter dated June
29th and the revised schedule of 1l pages prepared in greater detail
and with further information.

I considered it desirable to discuss this matter with the
Commissioner, and the Honourable Mr. Justice Bird read Mr. McMaster's
letter and examined the items in the supporting schedule. The Com-
missioner expressed the opinion that all of the types of work co-
vered by these charges has been very useful and necessary, and could
rightly be clessed as "expenses other than legal fees". While he was:
not prepared to express a definite opinion as to the amount claimed
for each item shown, he indicated that, considering the amount of
the total awards and the length of time of the Inquiry, the total
sum claimed for all the services rendered, would not appear to be
excessive. However, he would not express any definite opinion in
regard to the amounts shown for such items as salaries for officers
of the National Executive of the J.C.C.A., as he considered that
payment of these accounta would have to be deoided as a matter of

polioy.



-2-

In regard to services rendered by offiocers of the J.0.0.A. on
a monthly basis, Mr. MoMaster informs me that while these persons were
employees of that organlization, they were on loan to the Co-Operative
Committee and performed valuable services in securing co-ordination
among the olaimants, and agreement and approval to methods which were
used in an endeavour to curtail the lemgth of time of the Inquiry,
Without their co-operation and services it mey have been neocessary for
Government Counsel to have argued eaoh case before the Commissioner, and
8till further extended the period of the Inquiry.

: " While fairly large sums are shown as having been paid to persons
exployed by counsel in their own offices, I am satisfied that these were
straight disbursements to cover the speoial work: for which they were em-
Ployed in relation to the Claims Commission. This applies to Mr. J.G.
Leckie and Mr. A,E, Oobus, and I have Mr. MocMaster's assurance that the
same slituation existed in regard to Mr. Gilbert at Toronto.

In regard to an item of $1993.00 which have been charged for
stenographic and clerical work done by the staff ofCampbell, Brazier &
Company, no actual check of this amount can be made, as this is an allo-
oation for part time work dome over the period of the Imquiry. However,
my personal knowledge of the Commission work carried on by Mr. McMaster's
starff leads me to believe that the allocation of this amount is not un-
reasonable. The sum of $1310.90 for Land Registry searches includes an
amount of $1000.00 pald te six law students, The object of this work
was to secure information in regard to prices at which properties adja-
oent, and comparsble to Japanese properties had changed hands.

The sum of $16,553.00 is shown as payments to appraisers. As
indicated in Mr. McMaster's letter, Mr. I. B. Hewer was paid at the rate
of $35.00 a day. I find that the Clement Consulting Services charged
$50.,00 a day and the Universal Appraisal Company rendered accounts for
specific cases with whioch they dealt. I was somewhat concerned with the
large amount involved, especially as I understand that Mr. Hewer engaged
a Mr. Armstrong to carry out the actual inspection of a number «0of proper-
ties, doubtless at a lesser rate than the arrangements he himself had:
meide, However, Mr, MocMaster assures me that Mr. Hewer carried out the
work they oconsidered most important and was directly responsible to them
for all the reports and valuations he submitted. I have examined the _
accounts submitted by the appraisers employed by Counsel for the Japanese
end find they agree with the amounts listed in the schedule. (Jounsel lay
great emphasis on the value they obtained fromithe results of these in-
vestigations, relating as they do for the most part to properties sold
to the Director, The Veterans' Land Act. The Commissioner obtained the
services of some appraisers in the course of the Inquiry, and the Honou-
rable Mr. Justioce Bird informs me that the rates charged by those emplo-
.yeéd by Counsel for the Japanese were not more than those paid by the
Cemmission. .

I have made a check of vouchers covering other payments, and Mr.
MoMaster has shown me their ledger accounts in which charges in conneoc-
tion with travelling and other expenses have been posted. Insofar as
items disbursed by the Toronto Committee are concerned, I am not able
to do this, but in these cases the amounts shown appear to be in line
with the rest of the acocount.

I am drewing your attention to a conference between the Commlss-
joner and Counsel for the Japanese and Counsel for the Government held
In Camera on March 17, 1949. This was the occasion when ocertain propo-
sals for settlememt of claims on a percsntage basis was being discussed,
and tentative recommendations made by the Commissioner. At the conglusion
of this session the question of payment of costs was mentioned, Mr- lMoMas



a*

-3-

//;;:stating that an amount equivalent to

gended by the Commission 5% of the awards might be recom-
Jounsel, heving made thigroggzrfhis purpese, Mr. Hunter, Government

A nm :
connection with this matter reads as ?ﬁi?ﬁg‘;’f prepared by Mr. Hunter ;n

"Claimants jincurred heavy expense in investigatin
:gé securing evidence of value. This has helped tge cag-
ssloner and saved the Government the expense of obtain-
ing such evidence itself and has helped to shorten the
duration of the hearings. Since normally an Inquiry under
the Inquiries Act is made at Crown expense and
since the inquiry has shown that certaim losses did
oocour to the Japanese, it would appear fair that
some portion at least of those expenses should be
repaid. The Commissioner is walting for a detailed :
atatement from Counsel for the Japanese before he makes
a definite recommendation therefor, but it has been
suggested that 5% of the total awards would be a
reasonable sum to return in lieun of costs.”

At this time it was not anticipated that the total awards would
amount to as much as the Commissioner finally recommended, but on the
basis of the actual Tecommendation, an allowance of 5% for expenses
would be over $61,000.00, and you w

11 observe that the sum now being
asked is not quite as muoh as this amount.

It should be noted that the total of the present account is
£58,377.96 which exceeds by $398

_ .97 the amount previously shown on Mr.
MoMaster's Statutory Declaration. However, I am satisfied that the
present figures may be used in place of some amounts previously estlimated.

In éeviewing this whole matter, and having the guidance of the

Honourable Mr. Justice Henry Bird, and taking into consideration the
purposes for which these expen

gses were inourred, and beimg satisflied
that the amounts stated are substantiall

y correct, I am prepared to
recommend that favourable consideration should be givenm to the payment -
of the sum gf §568,377,.96 as compensation for disbursements made for the
presentation of the Japanese claims, exclusive of legeal fees. If this
ageount is passed for payment, I am advised that cheque should be issued .
in favour of the Co-Operative Committee on Japanese Canadians, and be
forwarded to Mr, ¥. A. Brewin. :

. You are aware that claimants were originally required by the Co-~Op~
erative Committee to deposit a sum of 1% of the amount of their claims,
and at a later date a further assessment was made. Mr. MoMaster asaures
me that if the above adcoount for expenzes is paid by the Government, the

" amounts received by the Co-Operative Committee will be applied on
Counsel's accoupts for purely legal fees.

Yours very truly,

F. G, Shears,
Director.

FGS/GN
Encls.




” T L oo e ————————

ot it

o

/ canph i’ Brazier, Fisher, McMaster & Johnson

Barristers and Solicitors

The Royal Bank Building,
675 West Hastings Street,
VANCOUVER, B .GO

June 29th, 1950,

G
0
Mr. F. G. Shears, P
Office of the Custodian,Y
Department of the Secretary
of State,
Royal Bank Building,
Vancouver, B, C.

Dear Mr. Shears:

Pursuant to our discussions, we are enclosing herewith
a breakdown of the Schedule of Disbursements re the Japanese Claims Commis-
sion made by this firm, thé Toronto Committee, Mr. Virtue's Committee and
the J. C. C. A, We have set out considerable detail as to the items which
we expended or for which we have liability. Concerning the various Committees,

we enclose herewith copies of the statements which we have received from them
for your perusal,

We are also enclosing a schedule showing the breakdown
of actual total expenses in relation to Schedule IV of the Statutory Declar-
ation which the writer filed with the Commissioner. You will observe that the
actual disbursements are some $398.97 greater than those appearing in the
schedule filed with the Commissioner. We have shown in the comparison the
items which are over the schedule filed with the Commissioner and the one
item which is under., The reason for this discrepancy is that it was neces=
sary for us to estimate certain expenses in filing the schedule with the
Commissioner and the actual expenses have exceeded the amount shown except
in the amount of appraisals. The major items on which we are over are
clerical and travelling and living expenses. At the time we filed the state-
ment with the Commissioner we anticipated being able to release Mr. Leckie at
an earlier date than was possible to do. The reason why the travelling and
living expenses are so much over is that in preparing the statement for the
Commissioner we overlooked gn account for transportation and living expenses
which had been submitted to us by Mr. MacLennan with respect to his attend-
ance at Greenwood. Our anticipated expenses on appraisals at the time of
filing the statement of the Commissioner was slightly higher than what
actually turned out to be the case,



8
- Mr. Shears: June 29th, 1950,

-2 -

Throughout the breakdown of schedule of disbursements
we have endeavoured to give detail with regard to the major disbursements.
However, we think it only proper to comment concerning three matters.
With regard to Mr. Leckie's services I think you are fully aware that

he did not limit his efforts to the usual office hours particularly

when we were in the interior of the Province dealing with the preparation
of claims he frequently worked ten to twelve hours a day and even after
returning to the City he put in a great deal of overtime work. His ser-
vices were invaluable in the preparation of material and I am sure that
you will agree that this was a necessary and reasonable expense. Had

the services of such a person as Mr. Leckie not been available to counsel
for the claimants, there is not the slightest doubt that the proceedings
would have been prolonged considerably. It would have been impossible
for the writer as counsel to have been as well prepared on the proceedings
before the Commissioner and on the discussions amongst counsel.,

With regard to appraisals, you will observe that a

large proportion of the expenses in this regard was paid to Mr. I.B., Hewer.
Mr. Hewer's main function was to obtain information for us with regard to
farm properties and to appraise individual farm properties for us. We

gaid Mr, Hewer $35,00 per day glus car allowance and out~of=pocket expenses.

he Commission had some experience in recent years in hiring appraisers

and I think you will agree that this rate was not out of line., We might state
that the writer had frequent reports from Mr. Hewer and frequent consult-
ations with him and satisfied himself throughout the proceedings that
despite the daily rate Mr. Hewer produced satisfactorily. In addition to
providing us with reports and material as to general market conditions
relating to farm lands in 1943 and specific comparable sales on Occidental
property, Mr. Hewer did the bulk of the appralsals of the individual farms
upon which distritution of the over-all is based., You will readily appreciate
that this was a difficult task as in many cases there had been substantial
alterations or changes in the lands and premises and it was necessary for
him to satisfy himself as to the conditions at the date of sale. All of the
work which he did was basic to building up the case for the claimants with
regard to the D.V.L.A. purchases and while results of that work did not
appear in the evidence to any great extent other than on the proposed schedule
of distribution it had to be undertaken in order to develop the other approaches
to the problem which featured more eminently in the evidence., With respsct
to disbursements with regard to the statistical study and the charge for

the services of Mr. Cobus at $2500,00, I have made some comment with regard
to this on the breakdown of disbursements.

I think you saw enough of Mr. Cobus' activities to recog-
nize that he had exceptional ability as well as special training, particularly
with regard to the type of work which was involved in the statistical study.
4s stated in the statement we have not included in this charge for his
services, charges for any of his services when he appeared as counsel,

Mr. Cobus spent long hours on the statistical studies not infrequently
working on Saturday afternoon and Sunday as well as working overtime at
night a great number of times, Hed his services not been available, it would




& Shearss June 29th, 1950.
- 3 -

have been incumben

t upon us to more fully employ the services of Br. Drummond
which I think you will readily realize would be far more expensive,

If the breakdown of schedule of disbursements together
with the statements

of other counsel delivered to you are ipsufficient
detail to satisfy you so that

you may recommend payment of the disbursew=
l:gngg in the sum of $58,377.96, X would greatly appreciate being so ad-
geq,

If, on the other hand, you have any doubts with regard to any of
the items, or wish further

explanations, I would very much appreciate
your communicating with the writer with a view to getting these matters
€larified before you give any recommendati

on to Ottawa,

With respect to our conversation the other day, you
may rest absolutely assured that any monies that the Co-operative Committee
in Toronto has collected from the claimants with thelr retainers will
be credited to the claimants in the event of the Crown paying all of the
disbursements either by direct payment to them or by application upon
their proportionate share of the counsel fees payable by them.

Thanking you for your co-pperation in dealing with this
matter expeditiously, I am,

Yours very truly,
CAMFBELL BRAZIER FISHER McMASTER & JOHNSON,

Per: "R, J. McMagter®

McMsMeC
encls.




@
BREAKDOWN OF SCHEDULE OF DISBURSEMENTS RE
JAPANESE CLAIMS COMMISSION
INTERFRETERS

Campbell Brazier & Co.,

Dec. 1947 XK. Kobayashis

Feb. 1948 K. Kobaiashi: gg'gz
Apr. 1948 S. Hommag 130:00
Apr. 1948 I, Fukashima: 25,00
May 1948 M. Masuda 100,00
May 1948 K. Kobayashi: 160,27
June 1948 S, Homma 211.25
Nov., 1948 S, Tagami: 32,00

Nov. 1948 S, Tagami: 14,00 $ 748.56

Congultative Committee, Toronto 1318,75
(Over a quarter of the Co-operative
Committee claimants were heard in
Toronto, being mostly the older

generation, many of whom speak little
English)

Virtue's Committee: 121,54 $2188,85
SUPPLIES

Campbell Brazier & Co.

(Extra copies of transcript, forms for

presentation of evidence, copies of

Government reports and Department of

Agriculture Reports for use in prepara=

tion of evidence and filing, maps,

record books, files, paper, etc.

Rent of calculating machine): 473,00

Toronto Committee

Rental of typewriters: 115,50
Supplies, printing and stationery: 889,05 1004..55

Birtue's Committee

STENOGRAPHIC AND CLERICAL:

___-___.—-_——_-'—_—

Campbell Brazier & Co. 2080,55

($1993. has been charged for stenographic and
clerical work done by our staff in connection
with the receipt of claims, making files
therefor, caring for the files and ald corres=
ndence. This is exclusive of stenographic
and clerical work incidental to counsel work.
All of the files for the Toronto Committee
kept in our office and at one time Virtue's
w:ffes were here also., This charge relates to
i p:riod of well over two years)




STENOGRAPHIC AND GLmRtcay,

continuned
J,C,C,A!

(iﬁ:egeﬁrei}elnts half of the account sub-
v e J.C,C.A and is split o
. n
arbitrary bvagis with the heading “Clerizzl“)

$3134,00

Virtue's Committees

586,20 $5800,75
CLERICAL

Cam;gbell Brazier & Co,

(This entirely represents amounts paid to
J.G. Leckie for eclerical assistance in
Preparation of claims, both for hearing
of claimants and for arriving at "gettle-
ment®, He was employed from January, 1948
to late April, 1950, Salary was $250,00
for the first month and $300,00 a month
thereafter., The odd figures represent
expenses which might have been

charged to travelling and living expenses
and bank charges):

$8172.54

Toronto Committee_

3298,.42
(This covers the salary of Mr. Gilbert who
did similar work to Mr. Leckie and also ad-

ditional stenographic service required)
J.C,C.A 3134.00

(Split with stenographic and clerical on an
arbitrary basis)

Virtue

1500,00

(Paid to Mr. Aoki, Clerk employed in prepara-
tion of claims)

16,104,096

BANK EXCHANGE

Campbell Brazier & Co,

45,96
Toronto Committee

52,00

97.96
SEARCHES

Campbell Brazier

1310,90
(Mainly Land Registry searches. All properties were

d to check on re=-sales and for preparation
:;a::::istical material, This sum includes search

charges and charges for services of students who did
worko )

WITNESS FEES:

—M
Campbell Brazier & Co. =




7ELEPHONE AND TELEGRAPH

g e ———— 1 X%}

-]

265,92
Virtue's Committee 103,00 $ 659.75
POSTAGE AND EXPRESS:
Campbell Brazier & Company 150,00
Toronto Committee
Express 19.30
Incidentals 40,04
Postage 193,30 252,64
Virtue's Committee
Phone calls and postage: 10,00
Shipping filing cabinets: 15,95
Packing filing cabinets for
shipments 4,00 29,95 432,59
TRANSPORTATION:
Campbell Brazier & Company 815,02
Uirtue's Committee 267.2 1082.27

VELLING, LIVING EXPENSES & MEALS:

TRAVELLING, LIVING BAFEROZS S Z22w

Campbell Brazier & Company 2429,64

(Certain items of transportation are included

in this; where the account covers travelling
expenses this covers expenses of McMaster,
Fisher, Leckie, Cobus, and MacLennan upon hearing
of claims in the interior of B.C. as well as
miscellaneous meals for overtime work in
Vancouver) :

Toronto Committee 2097.65
(This includes expenses of counsel and expenses
of clerical assisbance travelling to such places
as Port Arthur, Fort Williem and Kapaskasing, etc.
including tpansportation, travelling and hotels)

ttee:
Virtue's Committee
- 299.40

195,20
140,00
116.25
295035
142,25
15,00
300,00 1503042 $6030.74

portion of this expense

'g expenses travelling

o Vancouver from Litl;?ridge

and includes living
g ?;Zr;:zg: item covers travelling and
£ the Suthern Alberts

for variol

expel’lSeS.
clerical expenses Q

Committeee




[ 4

= 4 e
APPRAISALS
Campbell Brazier & Co.
May, 1948 I, B, "
June 1948 1. B. %22‘; 500,00
July 1948 I. B. Hewers 833,10
July 1948 1I. B. Hewer: 400,00
September I. B. Hewers 652.35
October I. B. Hewer.. 1164.13
October I. B. HeMer: 1183.62
October I. B. Hewer: 1937°25
October Clement Consulting Service 252.03
November n n n 100'00
Wovember n n n 48 3‘26
November Universal Appraisal 275:00
December I. B. Hewer: 966. 54
Jan. 1949 1. B. Hewer: 1115.42
Feb. 1949 I. B. Hewer: 411,12
Mar. 1949 1. B. Hewer: 287.39
Apr. 1949  Fraser Valley Lands: 612,50
Apr. 1949 N. M, Armsirongs: 765,12
Apr. 1949 Fraser Valley Lands: 367.50
May 1949 1. B. Hewer: 707.91
June 1949 I. B. Hewer: 89.65
June 1949 Universel Appraisal 250,00
June 1949 H. M, Hall 100,00
July 1949 Wm, Byers: 15,00
July 1949 Wm. Byers: 24475
July 1949 Clement Cunsulting Service 38450
Oct. 1949 Guilding & Foley: 25,00
Nove 1949 Universal Appraisal 30,00
Nove. 1949 B.C., Land & Investment Ltd. 150,00
Jan. 1950 I. B. Hewers: 10,00
Jan, 1950 0., H. New: 25,00
Feb. 1950 Universal Appraisal 15,00
Feb. 1850 F. Jo Merrick: 100,00
Feb, 1950 Clement Consulting Servite 55,88
Feb., 1950 J. Dorgan: 5.00
Mar. 1950 H. M. Halls 25,00
Mar. 1950 S. C. Cory: 10,00

Mar. 1950 Clement Consulting Service 1000,00
Balance owing Clement

Consulting Service: 1217.28 $16,5530.92
STATISTICAL STUDY

_____-——_'_-—-—

Camgbell Brazier & Co.

Octo. 1948 Mr. Dodwell (University) 18,00
Nov. 1948 Dr., Drummond on account 150,00
Nove 1948 Wm. Byers 37050

. 1948 W. Harper
pecy 150 (Photostatic CORy of chart) 3.29

A Moresby & FarT 100,00
B i Balance owing Dr. Drummond 1850,00
Seﬂices Of A.E. GObuS 2500000 4’658.79

(He, Cobus was engaged a

1ittle over three months

on preparations and organization of statistical
work for which he was qualified by education.
puring this period he worked most Saturday
afternoons end Sundays and & great meny evenings

as well as during the daytime). (Nothing has been
included in this charge for his services as counsel),




- @

-5 .
ADITING, TAXING AND VINDING UpPs
y
Toronto Committees
Auditing fee paigs 75.00
Conservative estimated expense of
further auditing ang winding-up
proceedingss 200,00 b2
HALLS RENTAL AND MISCELLANEQUS:
=== SoilaL AND MISCELLANEOUS
Toronto Committees (S
Virtue's Committees 3.60
T ——— 8.44
96.98
66,26
1.40
0l
26,50 203,95 274 .45

Royston Lumber Coémpany case

618 .6
(Arthur MacLennan) b

TOT‘AL .....C‘.....I..‘. $ 58,37’?.96

CAMPBELL BRAZIER & CO.

Per: R. J. McMaster,
E & 0.E.




June 23’ 1950.

SADAJTRO ASART
Cleim for value,
Fishing vessel YGLENDALE V¥ -~ $3,353.00
Charter hire - 4,725.00
$8,078.00
SUMMARY prepered from Commissioner!s report.

Owner of motor vessel "Glendale V", 33.8 tons gross.

Claiment alleges vessel cost $18,000.00 when built
in 1940. H. Bell Irving & Co. Ltd., held a mort-
gage on it dated June 4th, 1940, for $8,000.00.

Cleimant asks for $3,353.00, being differences be-
tween value of boat and equipment at $18,000.00 and
$14,647.00 being amount he received.

Claiment also asks for charter hire at $21.00 per day
for period Japuary 14 - August 26, 1942 - $4,725.00.

In the opinion of the Crown, the evidence establishes
that the Director of Marine Services agreed to pay an
undetermined sum as cherter hire and has established
a prima facie case for a reasonable amount, i.d.
$4,725.00.

Hith regard to the value of the vessel, exhibits filed
show that a member of the Disposal Committee informed
cleimant that the Department of Munitions and Supply
had fixed the selling price as the value at the date
the vessel was requisitioned and was told %"if you are
not satisfied with this price you must go to the
Exchequer Court in Ottawa and await their decision®.
Exhibits alse indicate that this ultimetum was given
to another claimant, C. Nakamure.

Comnissioner concludes proposed price was accepted
unwillingly and that claimant entitled to $3,353.00.

This claim is a matter for consideration by the
Director of Marine Services.

coryY



June 23, 1950.

UKICHT NITSUT

Specizl report on Claim relating to & Fishing Vessel
held by the Commissioner to be outside the terms of
reference,

Cleim for - ; $1,552.97

SUMMARY prepared from Commissioner's report.

Omer of motor vessel #Silver Spring" which was,

as documents adduced establish, recuisitioned for

hire on a bare boat basis. "terms of charter hire

to be determined later" on April 11, 19/2. On

June 5th, 1942, the Secretary, Advisory Board, on
requisitioning advised cleaiment that a meeting would
be held on June 10th. There was no evidence before
the Commissioner that rate was ever determined.
Cleiment testified rate was $10.00 a day.

The Comnissioner finds that the vessel was under
charter for 91 days and that cleiment has establish-
ed a prima facie case for $910.00,

The Disposal Committee had the vessel appraised in
1942 at $3,750.00 and it wes sold to the Director,
Marine Services. Claimant alleges it had a fair
market value of $4,000.00.

Claiment has esteblished entitlement to $250.00 and,
as regards equipment delivered to Navy upon surrender
of his vessel, as shown by Exhibits filed, the sum
of $392.97. Total $1,552,97.

Wright, dated June 27th, 1950. This

; Notes See Mr. F, G. Shear's letter to Mr. X. W.
|
' claim has been adjusted to read - $1,160.00,

COPY



Jue 23, 1950.

KUNIMATSU SAIMOTO

Special report on claim relating to a fishing
vessel held by the Commissioner to be outside
the terms of reference.

Cleim for loss of gesr - $ 80.82
Charter - 2,318.65
$2,399.47

SUMMARY prepared from Ccmmissioner's reports:

Claimant had a 60 h.p. Diesel fishing vessel, 39
tons gross, when Director of Marine Services re-
quisitioned it in February, 1942, for charter to
Munitions and Supply. Its value was estimated

by the claiment at $10,000.00.

The Disposal Committee appraised it in May, 1942,
at $8,750.00. In August, 1942, the Department
purchased it.

The vessel was, therefore, held by the Director,
Munitions and Supply, for 168 days before purchase.
This boat, claimant states, normally chertered at
$32.00 a day, bare boat basis, but claimant would
accept $15.00 per day or $2,520.00 less deprecie~
tion of 5%, leaving $2,318.65,

As there is no documentary evidence in this case, as
there is in other similar cases, it was not possible
for the Commissioner to reach any conclusion.

If, however, there is declered to have been an under-
standing that the boat was to be on & charter basis,
then he considers the sum of $2,318.65 to be fair

and reasonable.

Cleimsnt also showed that certein geer on the vessel

when first teken was missing when it was requisition-
ed for purchese by the Department. An inventory is

aveileble in Exhibits of Claim No. 211.

On the basgis of the overall recommendation of 45%
made in the formal investigation, the claimant asks
$80.82 which the Commissioner considers fair end
reasonable.

CoOPY

T —————



June 23, 1950.

ION_TRADING COMPANY LIMITED

Claim

Charter - $13,460.00

The following are extracts from Commissioner's reports

"This corporation owned certain fishing vessels
which were surrendered to the Navy soon after De-
cember 7th 1941, pursuant to Orders in Council
relating to Japenese owned fishing vessels. The
great majority of the shares of the corporatiocn
were then held by a Japenese, Toyojuro Nakamoto,
and his Jepsanese wife.

The Director of Marine Services, by telegram dated
December 3lst 1941, formally requisitioned two of
the vessels,- M/V "BARCLAY SOUND® and M/V WEESTERN
MAID®" for hire on a bare boat basis, the hire rate
to be fixed lster, as appears from a telegram mark-
ed as ®Exhibit 1" in Claim #139%. However, pos-
session actually had been taken by the D. M. S. on
December 9th, 1941.

These vessels remeined under cherter to the Director,
until September 15th 1942, when both vessels were
requisitioned for purchase by a department of the
Government, and later were sold to private purchasers

through the Japanese Fishing Vessels Disposal Commit-
tee.

After hearing the evidence in support of the claim,

I held that the claim as presented did not fall within
the terms of reference 1laid down in the several Ord-
ers in Council relating to this Enquiry. However,

I consider that in the circumstances the claiment has
e justifiable claim for charter hire in respect of the
M/V "BARCLAY SOUND" and M/V “BESTERN MAIDM, covering
the peried before mentioned, as well as for the value
of the missing equipment as at the date of removal by
the Navy. This conclusion is founded upon the tele-
gram of the Director of Marine Services (Exhibit 1) and
the subsequent use of the vessel by the D. M. S. which,
in my opinion, constituted & contract under which the
D.M.S. must be held to have agreed to pay a reasonable
charter hire for the period of use which, from the
evidence, I would assess at $20.00 and $17.00 per diem
respectively.

ceen/2.

COPY,

O —————




June 23, 1950.

UNION TRADING COMPANY LIMITED

ractg continueds

cory

1 therefore recommend peyment to the claiment of
the sum of $10,660.00, made up as follows:

1. Charter hire M/V "BARCLAY SOUND® December 9th
1941 to September 15th 1942, i.e., 280 days

at $20.00 per diem- $ 5,600.00
2. Charter hire M/V "WESTERN MAID" December 9th
1941 to September 15th 1942, i.e. 280 days
at $17.00 per diem- 4,760,00
3+ Equipment losses - ___300.00
$10,660.00

I meke no recommendation in respect of loss of
charter fees for M/V "B,C. PRIDE® or M/V "MARMAE",
since the position of the cleimant is no different
from that of any other person of Japanese origin
whose vessel or motor vehicle was required to be
surrendered to a Government authority forthwith
after the declaration of war. However, it is to
be observed that Nelson Bros. Limited benefited by
the seigzure to the extent that the company had the
use of these vessels for 10 days in the case of
M/V "B.C. PRIDE® and for 96 days in the case of
M/V SMARMAE®, without payment of charter fees, due
to the fact that charters existing at December 9th
1941 were terminated by the surrender, resulting

~ in a corresponding loss to the cleimant, amounting

to $400.00 in the case of M/V "B.C. PRIDE® and
42400.00 on M/V "MARMAES.

In the result, Nelson Bros. Limited appear to bave
benefited at the expense of the claimant by wey of
uwnpaid charter fees in the sum of $2800.00, due to
the action of the Navel authorities in seizing the
vessels and handing the same over to Nelson Bros.
Limited for use by them."




June

CHOSUKE. NAKAMURA

Claim concerns sj
S 1X motor vess
SCows requisitiocned by the Na:;B-md b

Clainmss

1.

2.

3.

be

5.

of

Charter hire on three vessels &
t rates equivalent
to what they had been earning amounts to =

On ancther vessel -
n o n
- ]

SCows -

Difference between alleged fair market value of
three motor vessels and the price at which they
were sold by the Disposal Committee -

Cost of repairs to one vessel of demage done
while in the custody of the Navy -

Amount charged to claimant for commissione and

survey fees and deducted from prices obtained for
vessels by Disposal Cammittee -

reference.

CONCLUSIONS reached by Commissioners

Cleim No.

1.

2.

3.

Through production of documents and telegrame claim-
ant established e prima facie case for -

plus -

With regard to our vessel, the *Nootka Sound"™ he finds
prima facie of contract and would pay —

Finde prima facie preof that fair market value in
Mugust, 19/2, when the three vessels were sold to
Munitions and Supply, was $67,000.00. That the Dis-
posal Committee sold at a price below fair market
value. The Commissioner preorts that the Japanese
Fishing Vessels Disposal Committee, which had laid
down a definite policy with respect to determination
of sale price, did not follow that policy. The
policy was to have the vessels appraised, add 15% as
a safety factor thereby making a %suggested negotiat-
ing price®. ¥hile the prices obtained averaged
over 5% higher then the ®suggested negotiating price®,
it appears that the

Carried forward -

23, 1950.

14,387.50

1,700.00
1,360.00
816.00

22,170.00

379.45

1,014.20

$41,827.25

e — 4

The Comnissicner rjected the claims as they were not within the terms

$11,950.00

1,287.50

750.00

$13,987.50

eensf2




.0.../2

June 23, 1950:

CHOSUKE, NAKAMURA

CONCLUSIONS reached

=== Teached by Commissioner continued:
Glaim No.

Brought forward - $13,987.50
3 .cont? d -

claimant was prevailed upon to accept the appraised
val.ueo

The Commissioner finds claimant should
receive an additional

10,170.00
Ae Proof adduced was inconclusive. It falls short of

proving that the damage wes done by Naval authorities.

5. The Disposal Committee chaf%éd claimant for commis-

sions on sale of all vessels in addition to survey

costs of Lloydes. Claiment established that he
personally negotiated the sale of all vessels.

Deduction of eny amount for commissions was there-
fore improper. Commissioner finds claimant entlt-
led to -

1,01%.30

$25,171.80

NOTE:

A ———

This cleim is a matter for consideration by the Direc-~

tor of Marine Services and the Minister of Munitions
and Supply.

coPX

e t——







1,

2,

3.

he

5.

6.

7.

8.

Natlonal Executive Se ‘
cretary - 5 months pericd, Sepb.
19"79 to Jﬁﬂ- 19“00.00ooooooooooodnooooo'081.250'00

Natlional Headquarter's office Secretary - 4 months 50,00
pericd, Sopt. 1947 to Jan, 1948 . 150

(Drafting, printing and distribution of elainm forms
and considerable other related informational and
instructional material in English and in Japanese.
Providing complete information, advice and assigte
ange in the ng of claims to claimants directly
and through JCCA channels and other media. Attending

to considerable correspondence on claims matters with
elaimants), o

National Exeoutive Secretary - 7 mos. during 11 month '
Moai, Feb, 1948 - DBO, 19‘8 »e - 1’750000

Reational Headquarter's Office Searetary « 7 mos. durding
1l moa, peribﬂg Feb, 1%8 = Dag.
19‘80.9o-ooooo-o.oco}oooooooocoo 10050‘00

(Printing and distribution of pre-hearing olaim forms

in English and in Japanese. Dirgeting and completing

tho tabulation of elaims. Providing for claimants'

interproters. Interviewing olaimants ard providing

for and giving direct assistance to claimants prior

to claimant's hearings. Attending to oonsiderable

correspondence on claimsg matters with claimants. ' |
Enabling the functioning of the JCGA organisational | -
machinery throughout Canade which has greatly assisted |
the work of the GCommission during claimantg! hearings). '

National Executive Secretary - 1 month during period of '

(Special trip aeross Canada to consult with the Provineial
JCCA Chapter executives enabling the presenta=

tion of the Commissioner's over-all settlement propoge
al to claimants at various loessl claimants meetings,
Further attended claimants meetings in various eentres
to explain the settlement propogal, etec.)

British Columbia JGCA General Seeretary ~ 4 mos, Oot. -
1947 to Jan, 19‘80.0000.0000:00‘0. &0.00

(Attending to the complete distribution of olaimg formg
and related material to B.C, claimants, At

to numorous detailed mattars pertaining to the provid-
ing of direct assistance to claimants in the £iling
of olaims throughout the Provines).

B.C. JOCA President ~ 21 days, during Hovember, 1947,
@ 38000 per day.ooooo-oootoo.....

(Travelling throughout British Columbia attending claipe
ants meetings to fully inform and explain the Terms of
Reference and related matters pertaining to the gube
mission of claims for property losses to the Commisaton)

B. C. JOCA General Siagoretary = 3 mos, Jan., 1948 to June,
ooooodootooaoboo‘ooo-.oo‘...

Attending to the work of providing assistance to claip-
(ante prior to claimants' hearings before the Commigsion
including the providing of interpretors and enabling the
function of the B. Cc. Jcoca manhinery whigh has gren
agsisted the work of the Comnission dwring alaimantg
hearings)e.

TWAL ....O..O‘...Q...'....




Txavelling :
@rpensss Virtue & Rugsell
to Ottawa - May 6 to 11, ;947&8

Miseellaneoug disbursen
\ -
May 6, 1947 to Nov, m,°§927v &8

Travelling expenses V. & R o Vancouver =
Hove 30, 1947 to Dec. 4, 1947 |

Paid Misecellaneous disbursements V &R ~
November, 1947 to Jan. 6, 1948

Travelling expenses V & R to Vancouver -
Jan, 79 1968 to Jan, 129 1948

Miscelleneous disbursements V & R
January, 1948 to Sept. 19, 1948

Travelling expsnses V & R to Vancouver =
September 19, 1948 to September 25, 1948

Disbursements V & R - Sept. 19, 1948 to
Jan. 31, 1949

Travelling expenses to V & R to Vancouver - -

Jan, 31, 1949 to Peb. 16, 1949

Disbursements V & R. Jan. 31, 1949 to
Mareh 129 1949

Travelling expenses V & R to Vancouver =
Mareh 12, 1949 to March 18, 1949

Disburgements V & R - Jan. 12 to March
22, 1949

Committee in connection with making up
of claims ,

Telephoning and like expenses of committes
including travelling

Paid by Committee wajee of Harry Aokl
(clerk employed in preparing claims, ete.)

Expenses of Harry Aoki
Printing

Expenses of Taber District Committee re
claims, travelling exponses, eto,

Po travelling expsnses A, Gs Virtus to
Vancouver, B.C. September 17th, 1949 to

Oatober 1lat, 19499

To paid miscellancous phone calls and poatage
Po paid paclking f41ing cabinet for shipment to

Yancouver - September 10th

To paid shipping filing cabinet from Vancouves

to Lethbﬁdge

3.60
195,20
8.44
140.00
96.98
116,25
66426
295.35
1.40
142423
N i
586.20
103,00

1500,00
121,54
372,24

26,50
267,25
10,00

4400

15.95




To meals, hotel, taxi, ete, in Toronto, Cmtario
conferring with Mr. Brewin

15,00
To travelling and clepteal expenses of Southern
Alberta Contral Committee sinee 12th April,
1949, and up to conclusion of whole mattor, 300400
estimated ‘
84,687.58

e




LT

STATEMENT OF EXPENSES INOURRED RE
JAPANESE GLATMS COMMISSION BY GO-

IVE ¢ .
ADIAWS (MMITTEE ON JAPANESE CAN-

OTHER THAN EXPENSES BILLED BY
CAMPBELL, BRAZIER & GO, UP TO AFRIL

Avdit of Co-operative Committes '
dAeccounts
Te Claims Commission 194748 - 150

Bank Exehange , 52.00

Caretaker and Hall Rental

(For meetings of elaimants and reparation
- of evidenos) F 70,50

Clarical and Stenographie 3298.42
(This covers the salary of Mr. Gilbert who in

Eastern Canada did the same work in preparing

written summarics of evidencs as Mr. Leckie,

and also all additional stenographic assistance
required).

Express 19,30
Incidentals 40,04
Interpreters | 138.75
Rental of Typewriters 115,50
Pogtage 193,30
Supplies, printing and stationery | 889,05
Telephone and Telagraph - 265.92

Transportation, travelling and hotels
(This includes expenses of counsel, also
expenges of cleriocal assistance having to
travel to such places as Port Arthur,

Fort William and Kapuskasing, etqo‘) + 2097.65
Auditing, taxing and winding up, ete. "~ 500,00
$ 8935.43

L -]



e

1948

Oct,,

Oct. 9th

Oct. 1llth

Oct. 15th

Oct. 218‘5
Rov. 15th

Hove. 28th

Hov. 9th

NovVe 3oth

4th ' :
to 8th Paid travelling expenses J, A, HacLennan,

G. K. a end K. Keminishi,

Vancouver to Nanaimo to Courtenay %o

Cumberlard to Ro i !
yston to Victoria,
including hotels and meals for J. A.

MacLennan, and payment of photostatio

copies of plans and other oxhibits in
possession of E. & N, Land Development
Coep Victoria. (This trip was necessary
for the purpose of interviewing wit~

nesses and obtaining further partiocu=

lars for proper presentation of this
claim '

Paid Process Server service of subpoenas
on witnesagess

Paid witnegs fees and expenses of A, J.

Edwards on hearing of elaim - Mr, Edwards

travelling from Royston to Vancouver.

Paid witness feos and expenses of witness
Frank McHugh travelling from Vietoria to
Vancouvers:

Paid attendances expenses and witness fees
of William Byers who testified on hearing:

Paid Universal Appraisal Co. for attendances -

and witness foes of witness Skelding. (Mr.
Skelding spent a great deal of time with
Counsel for the Claimant in preparation of
the evidence on the valuation of the oquip~

ment and approximatély. 3 days on the hearing,

and his fee was considered very reasonable),

Paild exchange on chaqﬁé. recaived from
Toronto Committess ) '

Padd oondnét. money wit'n.élsaea Stekl and
Brown appearing under gubpoenas - v

Paid MeIntosh, MeVicar & Dinsloy, Chartered

accountants of Vancouver, (This firm of . .

accountants was retained on behalf of the
claimant for analyses of veluminous finane
cial statements of the Liquidator of Royston
Mber Co. Ltd‘) a

paid telegrams to G. K. Ushiyama, K. '
Keminishi and Iwasa and long distdnce tele~

phone calls re pregentation of arguments and

further information requireds

paid long distance telephone calls Vancouvep
to Vietoria and Banaimo for further informae
tion on preparation of argmm: |
paid postege end miscellaneous disbursemantos

$106.49

6,00

3390

25.15

47,50

300,00

1,25

8,00

75.00

%

8.15
3.50

$ Q.
%




Claim No, 1388

Kagetsu -- Deep Bay Logging Company Limited

RECONSIDERATION OF

AWARD =& 8 3 00

e st

COMPENSATION

AND EXPENGSES




10

20

30

JAPANESE PROPERTY CLAINMS COMMISSION

Claim No. 1388

Kagetsu —— Deep Bey Logging Compeny Limited

MEMCRANDUOM

A

0 F

RGUMENT

RECONSIDERATION

roR

O F ..

AWARD. ASB .0 -

coM

PENSATION

——

AND

EXPENSES




10

20

30

INDEX

Qutline: Block 195, Cowichan Lake District ........ el
Deep Bay Property cecciececssscanscasaccnnannes
Logging Railway on Deep Bay Property .cacesces
BulldIngr senwmesiins s amvid b v daitra s s v s s's o0

Costs @ & 0% 0 05 s 0 s 0O 8A00 6 80 s OO S S PE eSS sE 0 ee a0

Summary of amounts claimed, amounts awarded
and ameownt NOW elaimed o cos s sesdinsneryiinyFesse

Block 195, Cowichan Lake District:

(a) volme ® % 9 4 9 9 6 S B O S S W OGS e 0 S S E DO SOV O e DS S S e e PO

(b)value ® 4 % o " ¥ 9 0 0 86 8 ¢S H O 4 0 S @S 0 s0e DS D e e e s S 90

Deep Bay Property:

(a) Standmg tj-m.ber ® 90 0 0 ¢ O @ O 9 Q9P E D IO e e e s
- (b) Felled and Bucked and Cold-Decked timber..

(c) Immatu-l‘e Stla-nds S ® 0 0 90 0 ® O 0 & &0 S SO0 D0OSeSe s s

Logging Railway on Deep Bay Propertiy «coveecscecccccs sses

Buildings .'.."..-.....I‘ll"...l'.‘.I.O.....l...l.-...'.

Costs .....l‘...l.-..'."..l.'!.......!...I.I...........

Appendix uA“ .‘...l...l......“"".l‘l.'...‘.'.‘l....'..

A.Ppendix “Bn ..l...I....-......Q.I-.....l....l.lﬂl......

R T S R

4(a)&(b)

5
1R

18

35
36

37

39
L0

4R

43



10

20

30

JAPANESE PROPFRTY CLAIMS COMMISSION

Claim No, 1388
Kagetsu - Deep Bay Logging Company Limited

MEMORANDUM OF ARGUMENT FOR RECONSIDERATION
OF AWARD AS TO COMPENSATION AND EXPENSES

OCUTLINE

The Report of the Commissioner on this claim, dated
March 24th 1950, indicates that the Commissioner has overlooked
certain vital matters and ignored others that materially affect
the result, to the serious prejﬁdice of the claimant.

The items of the claim to which these matters relate

are as followss

1. Block 195, Cowichan Lake District:
(a) Yolume: :
(1) The Commissioner rejected the evidence of C. D.
r Schultz, one of the foremost forest engineers

in British Columbia, and on the guestion of
volume relied on the evidence of Eustace Smith,
and Keith Shaw, manager of the Company which
purchased the timber on sale by the Custodian.
The Government scales of the timber taken off
Block 195 since the sale by the Custodian show
that an overrun of over 70% more than the

estimates on which the Commissioner based the
compensation has actually been taken off the



10

20

30

2o

| property up to November 1951 and logging
operations are still in progress. These
complete scale figures were of course not
available at the hearing as the cut had not
been made.

(11) The Schultz cruilse which was made in 1948 was
in fact made on the basis of 1943 conditions
and the Government scales bear out his estimates,
yet the Commissioner stated that because of the
different conditions which prevailed in 1948 the
Schultz cruise could not be considered as
accurate.

(1i1) Bustace Smith's cruise was not a real crulse at
all a mere check of previous cruises.

(iv) On grounds which are patently unsound the
Commissioner disregarded a cruise made by A. F.
Sheehan which further substantiates the claim,

(b) Values
The Commissioner valued this timber at only £3.00
per M.B.M., but the evidence amply justifies a figure

of $4.50 per M.B.M.

The Deep Bay Propertys:

(a) Standing Timber:
(1) Yolumes

(1) The Commissioner relied on the cruise made
by Smith which was a mere check of &
previous cruise.

(2) Schultz cruised this area at 56,500 M. The

Government scales up to November 1951 already

Lo



10

20

30

show an actuel overrun of 100% over Smith's
crulse, and there 1is still more timber to
be cut. These scale figures were not and
could not be available at the hearing.

(ii) Quality:

The guality of the timber in this area was

unusually high and it was not, as the

Commissioner found, a mere salvage operation.

(1ii) Price:
The evidence amply-justifies the price of
$4.00 per M.B.M., claimed.

(iv) Additional Factors:

(1) The operation was & going concern when
Kagetsu left, but nothing was allowed for
this., The Commissioner made no aliowance
for compulsory taking and gave no reason
for denying it.

(2) The removal of Kagetsu from the operation -
resulted in the loss of veluable personal
contacts,

(3) The terms of sale imposed by the Custodian
had an adverse effect on tenders.

(4) Kagetsu was denied access to his records
when drafting his infEial claim.

" (b) Felled and Bucked end Cold-Decked Timber:

(1) The value of this set by the Commissioner at
$5.00 per M.B,M. should be increased to $6.50
per M.B.M.
(4i) On an additional 700 M. of cold-decked timber,




1 a further $3.50 per M,B.M, should be added for
yarding, cold-decking and overhead costs,

(¢) Immature Standst

This claim should be revised upward to at least
$5.00 per ecre.

3. Logging Redlway on Deep Bay Propertys .

This had a value of 50¢ per M.B.M. of timber, or a
total value of $28,260.00,

10 4« Buildings:

The award should be revised to $4,000.,00.

5« Costss

The failure to award a proper item for expenses in
connection with this claim results in the greatest
discrimination against the claimant as there was no
Justification for failing to make such an allowance
in this particuler case, As the expense of presenting
evidence in this case was exceptionally heavy (not

20 due to any fault of the claimant) it is submitted
that & special Increased allowance should be made,
The fact that the actual cut of timber since the sale
by the Custodian on figures now available dndicates
that the Commissioner's figures are out of line by
70% to 100%, is ample jusfification for such an

increased sllowance.

»

30



10

20

30

SUMMARY OF AMOUNTS CLAIMED IN RESPECT
OF THE VARIOUS ITEMS SOLD BY THE
CUSTODIAN, SHOWING CCOMPARISON WITH
AMOUNTS AWARDED BY COMMISSIONER:

Block 195, Cowichan Lake District:

55,000 M feet at $4.50 per M.B.M.
Sale price

Amount claimed

Amount awardeds:
37,000 M at $3.00
per M.B.M.

Less sale price

$111,000.00
93,000.00

$247,500.00
93,000.00

154, 500,00

18,000.00

Amount now claimed

Deep Bay Property:

(a) Standing timbers:
54,00 M at $4.00 per M.B.M,

(b) Felled and Bucked:
2,500 M at $6.50 per M.B,M.
700 M piled for loading at

$3.50 per M.B.M.

(¢) Immature Standss
5,569 acres at $5.00 per acre

Sale price (items (2), (b) and (e¢)
sold in one block)

Amount claimed

Amount awarded:

(a) Increase in volume
of standing timber
3,000 M at $2.50

(b) Felled and Bucked:
2,500 M at $5.00 less
$4500. sale price

(¢) Immeture stands:

5500 acres at $1.50

7,500.00

8,000.00
8,250.,00

216,000.00

16,250.00
2,450.00

27,845.00

262, 545,00

40,000.,00

222,545.00

£3,750.00

Amount now elaimed

4(a)

$136,500.00

198,795.00



1 Logging Railwe eep Bay:

Value to claimant, 56,520,000 feet

at 50¢ per M feet of timber

(Value to purchaser, 4% miles 2t
$2,500 per mile = $11,125.00.)

Amount awarded

Amount now claimed

Buildings:

10

30

Amount claimed

Amount awarded

Amount now claimed

TOTAL AMOUNT NOW CLAIMED

4(P)

§ 28,260.00

1L I HE) {0 L1 2F 8 JE AL EE LR ED JF 28 032 AN R ))
Wi 7% T is i‘tl 79 5577 74 79 79 ﬁ' 5§ 77 ié 731 ig 7; 7§ 77 ié AT 7% ] ié :#

Block 195
Deep Bay
Logging Railwgy, Deep Bay
Buildings
Total amount claimed

Less total awarded

TOTAL AMOUNT NOW CLAIMED

1,000.00
27,260,00
4,000.00
1,000.00
3,000.00
$365,555.00
Amount Amount
Claimed Awarded
$154,500.00 $ 18,000.00
28,260.00 1,000.00
4,000.00 1,000.00
$409,305.00 § 43,750.00
43,750,00
$365,555.00




1 1, Block 195, Cowichan Lake Districts:

(2) Yolume:

Sale to H.R.
MacMillan
Export Co,

on basis of
SuifK)s cruise.

20

Smith's and
Schultz!s
reports.

30

This block was sold by the Custodian to H. R.
MacMillan Export Company Limited on June 15th 1943
for the sum of $93,000.00, In respect of this
timber the claimant seeks compensation of $154,500.00
on the basis that the actual value as of the date
of sale was $247,500.00, being 55,000 M feet of
timber  (the volume estimated by Mr. Kagetsu
himself, page 25 of transcript) at a value of $4.50
per M,B.M,, the difference being the sum of
$93,000,00 already reslized., On this claim the
Commissioner awarded a sum of only $18,000.00 on
the basis of his finding that the stand contained
only 37,000 M feet valued at only $3.00 per M.B.M,,
giving a .total value of $111,000.00.

It can reedily be seen that the elaim and the
award differ markedly both as to the value and as

to the quantity of the timber.

In considering the acceptability of the tender
recelved from the MacMillan Company prior to fhe
time of the sale, the Custodian relied on & ciuise
mage by Eustace €mith. Mr. Smith estimated that

lock 195 contained 31,000 M feet of timber. The
claim is based on a cruise made by Charles D.
Schultz in late 1948. The Commissioner at page 6
of his report intimated that the difference in the
volumgs shown in the two cruises wés due to.a

failure on the part of Mr. Schultz to take sufficient




1 ' notice of the factors qf merchantability and
accessibility as they affected the economic
conditions of the forest industry between the
date of sale and the.date of his cruise, and to
his failure to avoid the influences of changed
conditicns occurring subsequently to the date
of sale. At this point, the Commissioner finds
that 4t Is unnecessary to reconecile ‘the differences
between the results of the two eruises as he feels

10 that there is another method of arriving at an
| estimate of the timber contents of the Block,
and that is by disregarding the two éruises altogether

and relying on an estimate made by Mr. Keith Shaw.

The evidence from timber scales indicated that
Block 195 and the adjacent Block 403 were logged

Government together after the sale and that up to September
Scales reveal
inaccuracy of 1948 a total of 58,752,003 feet of timber had

Smith's cruise. :
been removed from the two blocks.  From this po&nt

20 forward, all the Commissioner's findings in respectr
of this Block depené on the passing estimate mede
by Mr. Keith Shew of the H: R. MaeMillan Company
that there was about 12,000 ¥ feet remaining on
the two areas. The actual words used by Mr. Shaw,
after remarking that 58,000 M had already come ofts
were that he "hoped to get 70,000 M feet" (see
page 913 of transcript). Mr., Shaw made no cruise
== he merely examined the area. The inaccuracy
of this methdd of assessment is indicated by one

3() of' the witnesses -- apparently fhat was the old



10

Government
scales show
over 70%
overrun in
excess of
Smitht's cruise
and Shawt's
estimate, with
logging
operations

st in

pro $S.

% (See Appendix
uBn)

30

method ¢f cruising timber before the modern
eruising methods were adopted (see trenscript
page4856, Smith)., There is no comparison between
such an estimate and a detailed, sclentific survey

such as was prepared by Mr. Schultz.

The Government scales of timber coming off
this area from the time when the scales which
were filed in evidence before the Commissioner
were completed (58,752,003 feet by September 1948
at about which time Mr., Shaw made his estimate)
to date show how inaccurate were the figures on
which the Commissioner relied.

These subsequent scales show that a further
19,314,699 feet of timber has been cut up to
November 1951, giving & grand total of 78,066,702
feet for the two BloecksX And the logging has still
not been completed., From this it is clear that
there has already been a 61% overrun on the very
estimate which the Commissioner used as the basis
for his award to the claimant in respect of this -
Block.

Taking a more precise figure for Mr. Shaw's
estimate -- 11,248,000 feet (70,000,000 less
58,752,000) -- the percentage of overrun is found
to be 71.7%. This rough estimate of Mr. Shaw's
is the basis of the Commissjionerts finding with
respect to Block 195 end furthermore, although
this estimete has already been exceeded by nearly

72%, logging operations are still in progress.




10

20

30

In addition, the comparative smallne;s of
the volumes shown as cut during 1951 is fully
explained by the fact that adverse logging
conditions seriously limited the duration of the
logging season in that year. An exceptional;y
dry summer produced a fire hazard to combat which
the Forest Branch of the Government curtailed

logging operations over a considerable period.

With regard to Mr. Smith's cruise of Block 195
the following points should be stressed:

In the first place, it is scarcely credible
that from 1923 when Mr. Smith made his first
cruise of the Block until 1940 when he checked
this cruise, the volumé of timber on Block 195
should have incressed only 1,000 M feet, from
30,000 M feet to 31,000 M feet, especially
when one considers the increase in utilization
which took place in the interval.

Further, any favourable assumptions that
night be made with regard to the intensity of
@& crulse which reveals a 3% increase in the
timber content of a large tract of land are
in marked conflict with the fact that two
years later it was again necessary for Mr.
Smith and Mr, ShaW'fo visit the area in order

to check for Mpeelertlogs.

The Commissioner makes the same eriticism of
the results disclosed by the timber scales and
the estimate made by Mr. Shaw that he used as g



The Commissioner
adjusts the timber
scale figures

and Shaw's estimate
by 10% to conform
to 1943 conditions
and yet uses this
point to attack
Schultz's cruise.

Schultz cruise
was in faect
based on 1943
conditions,

20

30

9.

basls for disregarding altogether the Schultz

cruise: namely that they were based on economic
conditions which varied considerably from those
existing at the date of the sale. However, in
the case of the scale reports and Mr, Shaw's
estimate, the Commissioner mskes an allowance

for the variation in the conditions. He says at
page 9 of the resport: ng consider that it is
reasonable to estimate that 10% greater volume of
then merchantable timber will have been removed
in 1947 than a competent cruiser would have
estimated to be merchantable in 1943", No reason
is given for not applying this discount to the

extremely accurate Schultz cruise,

If this were done, on the basis that the 55,000
M feet found by Mr, Schultz equalled 110% of the
volume in 1943, an approximate figure of 50,000 M
feet for 1943 is arrived at. Further, while we
are prepared if necessary to agree to the 10%
adjustment factor for varying economic conditions,
it should be stressed that the Schultz cruise was
in fact made on the 1943 basis and generous allowances
were made in respect of breakage and logging conditions
which are noted on page 1 of the Schultz Cruise
Report, Exhibit 15, being 30% for cedar, 20% for
hemlock and balsam and 15% for fir,

In the course of the inguiry it was disclosed
that a cruise of this area had been made in 1925
by A. F, Bheehan who found a volume of some 49,720 M



Sheehants
cruise,

10

20

30

feet. As this cruise was made at the same time

as Smith's earlier cruise and on the same basis

of utilization and as, if accurate, it would
dovetail very well with Mr. Schultz's findings

with regard to the area, it was necessary for the
Government's case that the value of Mr. Shechan's
cruise be discounted. After Mr. Smith had seen

Mr. Sheehan's Cruise Report and had "talked it

over with him" (transcript, page 845, line 28)

Mr, Sheehan wrote a letter dated April 5th 1943
recapitulating the position taken in his Cruise
Report. Unfortunately Mr. Sheehan's testimony

was not available to the Cemmission as he was

not within the jurisdiction., However, a careful
examination of Mr, Sheehan's original report,

which is Exhibit 5, indicates that his subsequent
letter (Exhibit 3 to Exhibit 36) is not en
explanation of it, but a refutation. As suggested
by Counsel for the claimant at the hearing (transcript
page 1223) the whole tone of Mr. Sheehan's letter is

that of a man who has recanted at the suggestion of

socmeone else, While the letter says that the 1925

cruise was made with a view to "logging and milling
the timber right there on the ground" ang this is

the view taken by the Commissioner in his reasons,

an examination of the Crulse Report reveals otherwise,

The Sheehan report is set forth on five pages:

The first page is an analysis in the form of a table
showing the results of the crulse and indicating
that 62% of the timber was fir.



10

20

30

On the second page are some remarks by Mr. Sheehan.

He refers to 6,000 M feet of fallen timber which

he has not included but which could be taken out

if a milling operation were carried on in conjunction
with the logging. The tenor of all of Mr. Sheehan's
other remarks concerning milling in conjunction

with logging are along the same line as this one,
namely that while the report is an ordinary cruise

made without reference to the use of a mill in the

woods Mr. Sheehan was strongly of the opinion from
his examination of the area that such an operation
would greatly increase the output to be obtained
from the Block. The 6,000 M feet is not included
but "if the timber is milled in conjunction with
the logging .,. all of this down timber (should be)
accounted for® (Exhibit 5, page 2). The report
continues: V"There is another additional supply
on the ground that if properly handled could be
added to the estimate." M"If & small portable
mill were to be put in see

For the purposes of his cruise, Mr. Sheehan
divided the Block into Lots A, B and C:
On Lot A he found 17,110 M feet of timber ang he
finds the fir to be 25% No. 1. He adds the following
remark:s "If a mill were operated in con junction -
with the logging, the percentages of No. 1 stock
would be increased ... " Mr, Sheehan then remarks
vhat a fine output could be had from the comparatively

small hemlock, larch and cedar if a sawmill were
employed.




20

Kagetsu!s
holdings were
Crown granted
and therefore
royalty free.

30

(b)

On Lot B Mr, Sheehan finds 16,390 M feet of
timber containing fir which will run to 40%

No. 1. and that "if operated in conjunction with
a mill the No, 1 stock will be increased ,.. "

There are similar remarks with reference to Lot
A about the hemlock, larch and cedar..

On Lot C Mr. Sheehan found 16,220 M feet, but he
mekes no reference to a sawmill,

This view of the Sheehan Report was forecibly
bresented in argument by Counsel for the claimant
and at the time of the hearing the Commissioner
appears to have agreed with it (transcript, page
1224, lines 17 to 21). However, in his report he

discounts the Sheehan cruise altogether (page 8).

Yalue:

With regard to the value per M,B.,M, of the
timber on Block 195 and on the Deep Bay property,
there are certain factors which are common to
both: 1In the first place, both of these tracts
were part of the small percentage of Crown granted
timber existing iIn the Province and were hence
royalty free, a circumstance which effects a saving
to the operator of about $1.00 per M.B.M. (transcript,
Byers at page 331, Brown at page 577). Further,
the fact that the timber was Crown granted resulted
in the additional advantage that in normal times
the logs could be exported to more profitable
markets (Schultz at page 1031). This advantage
was considered by Mr, Brown (page 570) to have an



o

| added value of 50¢ to $1.00 per M.B.M.

Some attempt was made by Counsel for the
Crown to draw a large distinction between sales
made on a lump sum basis and those made on a
stumpage basis, that is according to the amount
of logs actually produced. However, while a
lﬁmp sum payment produces immediate cash, the}
frequency with which overruns on the timber occur
and the exient of those overruns when the cruise
on which the sale is based is unreliable or
outdated, produce the result that in the long run
sales on & stumpage basis net more money to the
vendor. Further, contracts can be written on
terms that the stumpage payments shall be dependent
on the market price for logs in which case the
benefit of a future rise in the log market is not
lost to the vendor. On the whole, the manner of
contract is very much dependent upon the parties
20 negotiating and the circumstances of the particular
case, which is shown by the wide variation between
the estimates of the experi witnesses on this
point. Both Mr. Pretty and Mr. Byers considered
that 2 10% discount for cash was & reasonable

amount to be allowed (transcript, pages 635 and 326
respectively)

There was a good deal of testimony to the effect
Quality of that Block 195 contained a very high quality stand
timber unusually
higha:s(). of timber, and there was also evidence that the

situation was favourable for logging. Mr. Smith



20

Cash value
well over
$3.00 per M.

30

14.

in his report (Exhibit 53) says that he found

"good logging grounds®. Mr. Schultz testified

that the nature of the ground made for easy road
construction (transcript, page 516). With regard

to the quality of the timber itself, Mr, Frederick
Brown, a logger of some twenty-eight years! experience
was able to say after an examination of the scales

of the timber coming off this Block that the fir

and hemlock were of a very good grade (page 578 )
Similar evidence was given by William Byers, timber
broker and consultant and former Chief Scaling
Supervisor of British Columbia. In his opinion, it
was & very desirable type of timber as it contained
percentages of the higher types of timber considerably
above average (pages 264-265). Mr. Sheehan's Report
(Exhibit 5) indicates that he thought this a very
high grade of timber and this is‘especially apparent
when one considers the relatively inferior utilization

prevalent at the time of his cruise.

The actual value of the timber on Block 195 at
the date of the sale was considerably in excess of
$3.00 per M.B.M. which was the basis on which 1t
was sold to the H. R. MacMillsn Export Company Limited.
The effective date of sale of Block 195 was found
by the Commissioner to be June 15th 1943 (page 4 of
his report). As evidence of the price of standing
timber at the date of sale of Block 195, reference
is made to the figures given on page BBR9 of Exhibit
55, the Report of the Forest Branch for 1943,

showing the average price on Government timber sales



20

30

during that year.

15.

The average price per M.B.M.

of various species sold in the Vancouver Forest

Area was:

Fir
Cedar
Hemlock

Balsam

$2.76
$2.95
$1.48
$1.42

Meking allowances for royalty, value of exportable

feature, and a 10% reduction for cash sale, we have

the following:

Stumpage Royalty Export = Total
Fir 276 1,22 75 4T3
Cedar 2:95 b A «I5 492
Hemlock 1.48 .60 75 2.83 |
Balsam 142 .60 «T5 25717

Total less
10% for cash

4426
443
255
249

It cannot be disputed that 10% would be the

maximum deduction to be allowed for cash.

The H. R.

MacMillan Company acquired this timber for $3.00 per

M.B.M., and were selling it, on the basis of the

prices given by Mr. Shaw at page 902 , to the

Stoltze Logging Company for an adjusted average

price of $3.12 per M.B.M.

If the deduction for cash

1s greater than 10%, the H. R. MacMillan Company

would in effect be selling this timber for less than

they paid for it, which is scarcely credible,

If these prices are applied to the percentage

volumes found by Schultz, namely 39.6% fir, 32.9%

hemlock, 13.7% balsam, 12.6% red cedar, 0.1% yellow

cedar and 1,1% pine, it is found that the aversge

price for the timber is $3.43 per M.B.M,

But it



16.

must be remembered that this determination 'is made
without consideration of the following factors:

(a) the figures taken from the report were the
average figures only, whereas theevidence
clearly indicated that the gquality of the
timber in Block 195 was well above average
and the exhibits from which these average
figures were taken show that the prices
actually averaged as high as $6.50 for fir’

and cedar and $5.50 for hemlock and balsam

in the higher grades. Taking for example

the fir which Mr. Schultz testified averaged
over the Province in 1944 3% No. 1, 52% No. 2
end 45% No. 3. The consolidated scsle sheet
attached to this memerandum, which has been
taken from the Government scale records for
Blocks 195 and 403, shows the fir to be 10.6%
No. 1, 62.6% No. 2 and 26.8% No. 3. The
difference between these grades and those for
the yearly average is obvious. Suffice it

is to say that the average prices guoted apove
should be sharply increased before they can be
applied to the timber in Block 195.

(b)The competition in bidding for the sales which
are recorded in the report was severely limited
because the size and nature of the stands meant
that neighbouring operators only were interested
(transcript, Byers, pages 275 and 357),

(¢)The buyer would obtain title to the land in



20

30

73 £

the case of a purchase of Block 195, whereas
in the ordinary timber sale no title passes.
(d) There were onerous covenants limiting the
time within which the timber could be held
before being cut in the case of the Government
timber salegs. The fact that similar covenants
were exacted by the Custodian should be kept
in mind when considering whether the sale
price obtained by him reflected the fair

market value of the property.

These additional factors are sufficient reason
to increase the appraisal of the timber on Block 195
to $4.50 per M.B.M,

Mr. Keith €haw of the MscMillan Company gave
evidepce to the effeet that shortly after the purchase
of Block 195 by his Company, namely on August 10th
1943, a contract was executed'by his Compeny with
thg Stoltze Logging Company whereby the latter
Company was to buy the logs off Block 195 at the
following prices: '

Fir and Pine $4.50 per M.B.M.

Cedar and Yellow
Cedar $3.25 per M.B.M.

Hemlock and Balsam  $2.00 per M,B.M.
However, these stumpage prices varied and were to be
increased to the current prices at the time the logs
were scaled. At page 921 to 923 the Commissioner
gives a resumé of the provisions of the stumpage

contract made between the MacMillan and the Stoltze



10

20

Smith's cruise
only a check,

30

18.

Companies, and even with the valuable provision
that the price was to be on a sliding scele, he

concludes with the remark that the provisions of

- the contract imposed an unusually heavy burden on

the logger over and above what is normally in a
logging contract. The figures above quoted and
which were at one time the price at which the
timber wes sold to the Stoltze Company indicate
an overall price per M,B.M. of approximately $3.12
on a percentage analysis of the Block from cutting
records of 40.0% fir and pine, 10% cedar and 50%
hemlock, balsam and others. Add to the figure of
$3.12 the cost of the abnormal impositions upon the
purchaser provided for in the contract and it will
be seen that the contract is more inclined to show
a value of $4.50 per M.B.M, than a value of $3.00.
The sale of the Deep Ray timber to Fletcher was

on a similar basis.

2. The Deep Bav Property:

(a) Standing timber:

(1) Volume: _
In the case of the Deep Bay property, liguidation
proceeded on the basis of the estimate of Eustace
Smith of 16,598 M feet as the volume of timber
remaining on the land at the time of the sale.
The evidence clearly shows thet Mr. Smith's
cruise of the area was made merely for the purpose

of ascertaining the minimum volume that it




10

E., & N, estimates
and S !s cruises
notoriously low.

Schultz!s cruise is
a much more thorough
examination.

30

19.

contained. This is apparent from one of his
reports to the liguidators (Exhibit 45, schedule
2) in which he says:

"I made a general examination of the timber

.e+ @nd while this was not & systematic

cruise, the check I made should give a fair
idea of the amounts accessible ... My check
would indicsate that the eruise ... is all

there."
Further, the following appears in his testimony
at page 863 of the transcript:

"WIHE COMMISSIONER:  The figure you estimate

is a confirmation of the prior ecruise

rather than your own figures?

A, That's right., After I had cruised it

I felt sure the timber was there,n
The testimony cencerning the accuracy of the E. &
N. cruises of the kind which Mr. Smith was checking
indicates that itvwas cuite usual for a purchase
of E. & N. timber to cut a large overrun sbove
the estimate which had formed the basis for the
selling price. (pages 27, 28, 29 and 38, Kagetsu;
and 383, Allison). There was also testimony to
the effect that Fustace Smith's cruises were

notoriously low (page 631, Pretty),

It will be recalled, as mentioned previously,
‘ 3?at ‘
that the Commissioner stated/a 10% greater volume
of then merchantable timber will have been

removed in 1947 than a competent cruiser would



20

30

20,

have stated to be merchantable in 1943. The
overrun on Mr, Smith's cruise is nearly 100%
and it would appear therefore that,on the
Commissioner's own reasoning, Mr. Smith would
not be classified as a competent ecruiser.

The two crulses were made on entirely different
bases -~ one was & rough check, the other &
careful invemtery. Mr. Smith tock five days
with one other man (transcript, page 854) —-
Mr. Schultz took eighteen days with three other
men (pege 1000). The cruises are in no way -
comparable. g

On page 2 of Exhibit 61, which is Charles D.
Schultz's report on his inventory of the timber
in the Deep Bay area, it is shown that in meking
his estimate of the timber content of the Blocks
Mr. Schultz deducted 30% for cedar and hemlock
and 204 for balsam and fir to cover "breakage
and defect from inspection of the ground and
timber conditions®. The total deduction on this
account was 11,143 M feet.

While Mr., Schultz included in his cruise a
report on the volume of timber between 12" and
18" D.B.H., the claimant did not ineclude any
amount in respect of this timber in his claim,
because of the possible doubts that might be
raised as to its t*au:cess‘ib:i..'l.j.‘t:y".

The Government scale records show that from
the time of the sale of the Deep Bay property
to date, the following amounts of timber have



A 3

Goverrdment seales been removeds
prove an overrun : .
of nearly 100% To December 1948 16,721,024 ft.(Exhibit 22)

Jan. — Dec. 194% 5,852,700 f£t. (Appendix mMAM)
J&n. '~ Deec, 1950 6,002,982 ft.

Jen. - Nov, 1951 _ 2,654,128 ft.
TOTAL to Nov.1951 31,230,834 ft.

In addition, sufficient timber for several years!
operating remains. The enforced closures due

]() ' to exceptionally dry weather sericusly curtailed
the logging season during the year 1951 and
this‘accounts for the drop in the volume cut in

that year as compared with the previous years.

Subsequent events are tending more towards
B substantiating Mr. Schultz's findings of 56,500
| M feet than either Mr. Smith's estimate of
16,598 M feet or the Commissioner's finding of
19,500 M feet, which included 2,500 M felled
20 and bucked ﬁimber. It will be noticed that the
Commissioner disregarded Schultz's cruise because
he thought it showed 100% more than the E, & N.
estimate, and yet the Government scales already
show almost 100% more than Mr. Smith found
in his estimate. '

The evidence adduced by the claimant and the
reports of the Forest Branch of the British

Columbie Government prohibits any explanations
3() of the difference between the reports of Mr.
Smith end Mr, Schultz on the basis that Mr.



10

20

30

Smith properly excluded hemlock on his cruise
of the area, In fact, the market for hémlock
was very high in both 1943 and 1944 (transcript
pages 99 and 105, Burke), so much sc¢ in fact
that the large New Westminster Mill‘cf the
Alaska Pine Company cut hemlock in the main
rather than fir in the early forties (pages
847-848, Bmith). Some logging operators took
out hemlock only in 1943, cne being the Picneer
Logging Company at Port MeNeill (page 1095,
Schultz). The report of the Forest Branch for
1943 '(Exhibit 55 at page 22) shows that hemlock
renked as the next species to fir in the volume
of timber cut in that year.

One of the reasons for the large divergence
between Mr. Schultz's findings and those of
the Commissioner is to be found at page ll of
the Commissioner's Report, lines 12 to 16. The
Commissioner says: ‘
"It was shown that the contractors for
the MacMillan Company subsequent to purchase
from the Custodian had cut and removed from
the area up to September 1948 approximately
16,000 M feet, further that additional

timber remained of which no estimate was

furnished at the inouiry.n

and at lines 31 to 32:
M... leaving an undetermined quantity of

standing timber.m

22,



10

Commissionerts
finding means 4.5
million feet in 1948
when Schultz ecruised
29.9 million and
estimated & further
9.8 million.

20

30

23

The statement that there was no evidence
of the remaining timber is not correct.
Reference is made to Mr. Schultz's report of
his findings (Exhibit 61, page 5) which
indicates that Mr, Schultz c¢ruised 29,999 M
feet of timber 18" D,B,H. and over, and
estimated an additional 9,800 M feet in areas
which he had not cruised,

The Commissioner's finding in respect of
the Deep Bay timber was 17,000 M feet of

standing timber &s at the date of sale (bottom

- of page 11 of his report). The actual amount

of timber scaled from the date of sale to
December 1946 was 16,721,02/ (Exhibit 22),

but 2,500 M feet of this was already felled

anc bucked, leaving the amount cut zt 14,221,024
feet, On the generous assumption that up to

the time of the Schultz cruise in November 1948
only 14,000 M feet had been cut and for the

seke of argument taking the Commissioner's
adjustment figure of 10% ana applying it over
the whole period from the time of the sale, in
order to translate the 14,000 ¥ feet into 1943
figures we find that this cut represents
appreximately 12,500 M feet of the 17,000 o

feet found by the Commissioner. If we take Nr.
Schultz's finding -- 29,999 M feet cruised and
9,800 M feet estimated,making a total standing
timber of 39,799 M feet and again merely for the

sake of argument, applying the Commissioner's



10

Government scales
as indicated above
already show that
31,230,834 feet
havegﬁ?gn removed
as against 19,500 M
the Commissioner

estimated the stand
to contain.

30

10% factor, we arrive at a comparable 1943
figure cf 36,000 M feet for the whole or
R7,000 M for the cruised timber alone.

This means that if the Commissicnerts
findings are to stand, the only conclusion can
be that while the Commissicner'e finding indicates
that only 4,500 M of timber remsined standing
at the time of Mr. Schultz's cruise, Mr. Schultz
in fact cruised 27,000 ¥ feet of stending timber
and estimated the total content remeining at
36,000 M feet -- and this is after meking every
concession against the dccuracy of the Schultz
report, although, as indiceted above, Mr. Schultz
conservatively has made very generous allcwances

in this respeet in the report itself,

There is one further matter in respect of
which the Commissioner has fallen into érror in
assessing the volume of the timber on the Deep
Bay property. At page 11 of his report, lines
19 to 26, the Commissioner sets out what'is to
his mind strong evidence of the inaccuracy of
Mr, Schultz's report:

"The estimate by Schultz shows half as

much timber on three blocks, two of
which were partly iogged, as the entire
area was estimated to contain when bought

by the claimants, Conéervative as the E.

& N. erulses are shown to have been, it is

not econceivable that the total aree contained

100% more timber than was estimated by E.



10

20

30

[20)
n
°

& N. Rallway Company cruises which must

be the case if the Schultz estimate 1s

accepted,”
This then is the basis on which the Commissioner
has refused to rely on the painstaking and
exhaustive enguiry made by Mr. Schultz and has
relied instead on the general appraisal of Mr.
Fustace Smith who was however only interested
in seeing whether a previous cruise was MWall
there" and whose cruise was not made on a
systematic basis (transcript, page 829, Smith).

It will be noted that at page 11, line 3 of
his report, the Commissioner says:

"There is evidence that the eﬁtire area

of eleven blocks, when acquired by the

claiments from the E. & N. Railway Company

was estimated to contain 88,000 M feet."
This no doubt is tﬁe figure which the Commissioner
has in mind when meking his criticism of the
Schultz Cruise. AIn fact, as will be seen from
Exhibit 63, the volume of 88,552 M feet represents
rthe total of the E. & N. cruises for eight blocks
only, namely Blocks 198, 256, 267, 276, 274, 504,
566 and 617. The same exhibit shows the volume
on ten blocks as 96,585,100 feet. There was
evidence that up to the time of the sale by the
Custodian some 112,431 M feet had been cut from
Kagetsu's Deep Bay property. Add to this Schultz's
estimate of the remeinder at its full smount

without eny allowance for changed conditions,



20

30

26.

that is 56,520 M feet, and a total of 168,520'M
feet 1s arvived at as the total volums both
before ana after the sale. The difference between
this and the E. & N. cruises is 71,935 M feet,
which makes the overrun 74%,

If the 10% allowsnce is made on the Schultz
crulse, the figure for the volume remaining at
the time of the sale by the Custodian is
51,382 M feet. The total volume would then be
163,815 M feet, the difference between *this =nd
the amount indicated by the E. & N. cruise |
67, 230 M feet and the percentage overrun only
70.0% which is considerably below the 100% which
the Commissioner held sufficiently inconsistent
with his own knowledge of the subject, of which
he took judicial notice, to entitle him to
disregard altogether theewidéncé given by Mr,
Schultz as to the results of his cruise.

As indicated above, the CGovernment scales
will in & year or sc show that 100% more timber
has been cut than Eustace Smith estimated thé
Deep Bay area to contain af the time of the sale
by the Custodian. Mr. Smith's cruise was, as
has been shown, based on the prior E. & . estimate.
It follows therefore that the Commissioner's
premise that any cruice which shows 100% more
timber than the volume at which the lands was
sold by the E. & N. must be disregarded, must
itself fall to the ground. The more logical
attitude would be to disregard any cruise which



10

20

30

shows 50% of the volume at which the timber
is finally scaled.

In his comparison of the voluwe found by
Mr. Schultz on three Blocks with the total
volume disclosed by the E. & N. crulses, the
Commissioner is no doubt referrving to Blocks
617, 504 and 566, sirnce Schuliz shows these
as containing the greatest amount of timber.

The factors of merchantability and accessibility
and the conservative nature of the E. & I.
crulses rule cut any possibility that the E. & N,
cruises included timber below 18" D,B.H,, and
further the claim with regard to the Deep Day
property is limited as previously meationed to
timber of 18" D,B.H. and over., In order that
the Schultz cruise may best be compared with

the E. & N. cruises therefore the estimestes for
18" D,B,H., and over only should be raferred to.

A8 shown in Extibit 61 on the consolidated
table of volumes at pege 26, the net volume of
timber 18" D.B,H. and over which Mr. Schuitz

found cn these three Blocks is as follows:

Block 617 18,602 M feet
Block 504 7,513 M feet
Block 566 25331 N feet
TOTAL 28,446 M feet

Thus in faect Schultz has found azbout a euarter

as much timber on ﬁhese three blocks as the whole
' crulse

was found to contain by the E. & N}, elthough



10

20

30

this comparison does not take into consideration

so much of the 16

,721 M feet as, came off the

Blocks between the date of sale and the date of

the Schultz cruise. However, even if these

three Blocks did contain half as much timber as

the F. & N. cruises indicated the whole area to

contain, this is not a sufficient ground on

which to reach the conclusion that Schultz's

estimated volume

on the three Bloecks is absurd

in the absence of evidence that the relative

areas of all the Blocks and the quality of the

timber stands on each were the same. In fact,

the areas on the Blocks varied from as little

as 387 acres for Block 256 to 1400 acres for

Block 276.

Further, as mentioned previously the volumes

estimated by the E. & N. are not a safe basis

for comparison.

Fvidence was given that such

estimates have always been low (page 383,

Allison) and that systematic cruising methods

were not inaugurated until 1940 (page 829,

Smith). Add to this the fact that some of the

sales were made as far back as 1929 when

utilization was considerably lower than &t the

date of sale by the Custodian and it is not

surprising that the claimant and his successors

should find such a large overrun. Mr. Smith,

while undoubtedly capable of making a more

accurate cruise, was not called upon to do so

on this occasion.

The suspicions of Counsel for



10

20

30

29.

the claimant were at once aroused when it was
noticed that the estimate by the E. & N. of the
volume for Block 617, namely 7,298 M feet, was
identicael with the volume report by Eustace
Smith for that same Block. (See Smith's letter
to P. S. Ross & Son, Uctober 24th 1944, and his
report of August 1l6th 1923 where he says "my
check would indicate that the cruise of 7,298
M feet is all there%, -- schedules 8 and 2
respectively to Exhibit 45). When asked to
account for this on cross-examination, Mr,
Smith first denied that any reference had been
made by him to the earlier E. & N. cruise (page
860, transeript), but on reconsideration he
admitted that what he had done was merely to

check the E. & N, cruise (page 862).

(14)Qualitys

With regaid to the guality of the timber in
the Deep Bay area, the following opinions were
expressed during the course of the hearing:

The gredes in fir were very much above

average, (Byers, page 257)

Mr. Schultz sald "it is an extensive

area and it is relatively speaking sn

easy country!. (page 1079)

He took strong exception to the suggestion

that all that remained was & salvage

operation and to the suggestion that the
bodies of timer remaining here were patches.

(Page 1090)



|

0

20

Price should
be $4.00 per

M.B.M.

30

(i41)

30.

In confirmetion of Mr. Schultz's description
of the operation, it might be pointed out that
wherezs the so-called patches‘which formed the
Deep Bay timber sale measured‘respéctively 994,
652 and 176 zeres in sizé (see map 2nnexed to
Exhibit 61) the average size of Covernment timber
tiwber sales¢ in the Vancouver district in 1944
was cnly 16/ acres (Exhibit 56, page 36). Fair
sized operaztions have taken place in the sarea
for six years.

The Commissioner hés asccepted Mr. Smithts
classificetion of the operation as one of
salyage, but that conclusion must surely heve
been resched on the basis of the volume which
he found the area to vontain, 2s already |
demonstrated, the Commissioner was under a
misapprehension a3 to the evidence which had
been given and his classification of the
cperation as one of salvege must therefore fall
with his findings es to volume. In fact, as
Mr. Schultz's cruise shows, one-third of the

timber content of the stand remained to be cut.

Price:
With regard to price, the evidence of sales
of comparable stands of timber which occurred at

or around the time of the sale of the Deep Bay
property by the Custodian should be stressed.
Mr. W. J. £llison, 2 well-known logger, referred

to a purchase of 16,000 M feet of timber at



10

20

30

31.

Nanoose on Vancouver Island for a lump sum
payment which worked out to $4.93 per M.B.M.
(transeript, page 367). Mr. Allison thought
therefore that $4.00 per M.B.M. was a very
reasonable price for the Deep Bay stand (page
405). Mr. Schultz who had in fact seen the
timber to which Mr, Allison was referring,
testified that it was inferior to that contained
on the Deep Bay property (pages 521, 1033). Mr.
Brown gave evidence of a sale of a block of
timber at Harrison Bay, British Columbia, in
1944 for a price of $2.75 per M.B.M. This
block however carried royalty and the timber from
it was not exportable and in Mr, Brown's opinion
it would probably have fetched $3.75 or $4.00
if it had been royalty-free (page 577). Further,
he gave evidence of a purchase of a block in
1945 eleven miles from tidewater and very
comparable to the Deep Bay property for $4.75
per M.B,M. (pages 568 to 570). Mr. Charles N.
Pretty, & timber broker, told in his testimony
of a sale negotiated in 1943 on which the price
was according to his calculations $4.75 per
M.B.M. (pages 623 to 627). The size of this
timber was comparatively small and Mr. Pretty
suggested at least $3.75 per M.B.M., cash for
the Deep Bay area timber,

The average bids received by the Government
for timber sales in 1944 were as follows (Exhibit
56, page DD37)s



oy

1 Fir $2.57
Cedar £2.95
Hemlock $1.58
Balsam $1.64
When similar allowances are made as were made
with regard to Block 195 (see page 15 of this
memorandum) we have the following result:

Less 10%
Stumpage Royalty Export Total for cash

Fir $2.57 1,22 .75 bo 54 4.09
10 Cedar 2495 1.22 ) 4o 92 Lo b3

Hemlock 1.58 .60 ald 2.93 R2.64
Balsam 1,64 .60 715 2.99 2.69

According to the percentages of the various
species‘found in the Schultz cruise (Exhibit 61,
page 3), nameiy fir 32.5%, cedar 12.7%, balsam 7,8%
and hemlock (in which is included all other species)
47%, the average price per M.B.M. for the stand
is $3.44.

20 Again noting the factors which have not been

\

considered in this calculation -- the better than
average quality of the Deep Bay stand, the élight
competition which gave rise to the figures above
guoted and the fact that title went with the

Deep Bay land -- it is seen that a figure of

$4.00 per M.B.,M. is easily arrived at.

There are many additional factors which, while

Additional no numerical value can be set on them in order to
factors,

ascertain the exact degree in whieh they have



Kagetsu'!s
operations were

a going concern
when he left, but
not sold as such

10% allowance
for compulsory
. taking refused,

20

Loss of value due
to personal
absence of Kagetsu.

30

33.

adversely affected the value of the claiment's
property, must not be overlooked if justice is
tb be done.

In the first place, the Commissioner has not
set any value upon the fact that the claimant's
logging operation was a going concern. (transcript
pages 43-44). In the words of Mr. Byers (pages
R66 to 267) "it was very efficiently menaged
and as far as forest protection and utilization
was concerned it was as good as any other" and
it was what we consider one of the better
managed operatiohs".'

Strong arguments were advanced by Counsel for
the claimant that an additional award of 10%
should be made for compulsory taking, as decided
by the Supreme Court of Canada in Diggon-Hibben
V. The King (1949) S.C.R. 712. The Commissioner

has referred to this case at page 5 of his report
but he merely says that the case is not applicable
to sales made by the Custodian and gives no
reason for this decision.

The removal of the claimant from the field of
operations upon the expropriation and sale of
his property resulted in a loss to the timber
operation of the benefits to be derived from the
personal contacts established by the claimant.
The chief one of these was an understanding
between the claimant and the officers of the E. & N.
Railwey Company that he would have the option to

purchase a large adjacent tract of timber,



> I

1

Terms of sale by
Custodian resulted
in lower price.

Kagetsu was denied
access to his own
records,

20

Documents missing.

30

340

The terms of sale extracted by the liguidators

were very unattractive to the industry(see Exhibits

28 and 46): there was to be no warranty of title,

@& provision for the immediate cutting of the
timber (transcript, pages 726, 727,Wray) and a
provision that the highest bid would not

necessarily be accepted. Mr. Brown pointed out

the adverse effect of the stipulation as to
early logging as preventing any element of
speculation for a future luerative market from

entering into the consideration of prospective

purchasers and that this would have had a special

value since at that time the upward trend of the
timber market was well known (page 587) .

There are certain other factors which most
seriously prejudiced Mr, Kagetsu in meking his
claimg

After the time of his evacuation, he did not
have access to records which were vital to the
evaluation of the wvarious properties. He was
forced to rely on his memory and to resort to
guesses even at the time of drafﬁing his initial
claim (pages 93, 115, 118, 137, 180 to 181, 18,
Kagetsu).

Further, certain documents which would have
been of assistance at the time of the inquiry
were not available because they had been lost.,
(page 481, Baldwin, and page 738, Wray).

For these reasons the early estimates which

the claimant mede as 'to the value and the size of



(b)

Price should
be $6.50 per
M.B.M.

20

700 M feet of
cold-decked logs
worth an addition-
al £3.50 per
M.B.M.

30

the logging operation should not prejudice
the later claim made on the basis of more

detailed information.

Felled and Bucked and Cold-Decked Timber:

There was some 2,500 M. feet of felled and bucked
timber in the woods at the time of the sale. Since
the Commissioner's finding of $2.50 per M.B.M. as
the value of the standing timber was far too low
and since the value of the felled and bucked timber

is dependent on the stumpage price of the standing

35

timber (page 13 of report), an increase should be made

in the value of the felled and bucked timber equal
to the amount by which the standing timber is
considered to have been undervalued.

For a stumpage price of §2.50 per M.B.M., the
Commissioner set a value of $5.50 per M,B.M. of
logs cold-decked, so that an increase of the stumpage
price to $4.00 means at the least that the value of
the felled and bucked timber should be increased to
$6.50,

There is a further omission by the Commissioner
which should be rectified. At pages 51 to 52 of ‘
his testimony the claimant pointed out that some
700 M feet of the felled and bucked logs had been
piled ready for loading.

By reference to page 2 of Exhibit 62, the
proportionate cost of this part of the operation
can be determined. The cost of cold-decking is
estimated to be §l,50 per M.B.M., the cost of



10

20

30

(e)

36.

yaerding alone (not including loading) can be
considered as at least $1.50 of the total of $2.75
for the two operations. To this must be added a
proportionate amount of the overhead which would
very easlily be 50¢. The totel cost of piling logs
ready for loading can therefore be considered to
be $3.50 per M.B.M, and for the 700 M feet of
timber which had undergone that further stage of
the logging operation, a further sum of $2,450,00
should be awarded.

The award of $12,500.00 made by the Commissioner
under this heading should thérefore be inecreased
to $18,700.00 made up as follows:

2,500 M feet at $6.50 #16,250,00
700 M feet at $3.50 R5450,00
$18,700.00

Immature Stands:

The value of this item as determined by the
Commissioner at $1.50 per acre (page 14 of his
report) is far too low and should be revised
upward in line with the values shown on the letter
from the British Columbia Forest Service which is
copied on page 22 of Exhibit 61.

From this letter it is apparent that the Forest
Service in estimating fire damage placed a value
of up to $28.0C per acre for sixty-year stands in
1944. The Commissioner purported to make his award
on the basis of fthe value of these lands to the

claimant, and yet the value which the Commissioner



37.

has found is far below their value to the claimant.

It must be remembered that the claimant continued
to pay taxes on these lends and in some instances had
done so over a great number of years. The price of
Government wild lands was $5.00 per azcre (transcript
page 1168, Smith) and even if that value were set
upon the claiment's land the award would have been
$27,500,00, Mr. Schultz's report shows a value of
$7.75 per acre on the average (Exhibit 61, page 20)
based on Forest Service values.

In these circumstances, the award should be at
least $5.00 per acre and the full award of $43,225.00
as claimed and as supported by evidence should be

given full consideration.

3. Logging Railway on Deep Bay Property:

Logging
railway had
peculiar
value to
claimant’

20

Railway was
worth at least
50¢ per M ft.
of timber.

30

The railway line at Deep Bay had a peculiar value to
the claimant. Smaller logging operators, whose numbers
increased greatly during the war, preferred to invest
their money in trucking operations because of the smaller
amount of capital and planning required for a successful
operation. The majority of the smaller operators were not
experienced in railway operations and this meant that the
Deep Bay property had a greater value to the claimant or
to any other logger who had had that experience.

The claimant places a value of 50¢ per M feet of timber
on the railway that existed at the date of sasle. It must
be pointed out that, contrary to the Commissioner's under-‘
standing (page 15 of his report), this value has hot been
set with a view to logging any lands other than those which



20

30

38,

are the subject matter of this claim. Mr. Eustace Smith,
although he did not himself consider it feasible to use
the raillway, conceded that if put into use, it would have
a value of 50¢ on every M feet of timber for which it was
available (transcript page 807). Mr, Allison, a logger
very familiar with reilway operztions, gave testimony to
the effect that just prior to 1944 railway lcgging was
supposed to be economical (page 367). At page 368 he
testified that his company computed that a railway line
had a value of 10¢ per mile per M feet of availsble timber.
As the Deep Bay property contained eight and one-half
miles of standard gauge railway, a claim of 85¢ per M.
feet would be justified.

Further, there was no evidence given s to the
claimant's intention of converting to truck havling, end
Judging by the fact that he had just spent $4,000.00 for
& brand new speecder and by the success of the operation
under his own management, it is clear that he had every
intention of continuing to run a railway operation.

The value to the owner can therefore be considered
to be 50¢ times 56,520, or such other amount as may be
determined as the amount of standing timber remaining
at Deep Bay at the time of sale. |

Even if it is the value to the purchaser which is
considered, which it is not, the value of $1000.00, set
by the Commissioner for the four and one-half miles of
road bed actually used, is too low. The amount awarded
by the Commissioner works out at $225.00 per mile. The
opinions as to the cost of roads in the Deep Bay area
varied, but the figures $6,000.00 and $10,000,00 (page



10

20

30

39.

1164) would seem to cover the range of opinions. Mr.
Smith considered that the "break through" could be done
for $4,000.00 per mile but that further surfacing work
would be required. Even if it was necessary to widen the
rail grade,.the grade itself could not have had a value
of less than $2,500.00 per mile, meking a total value for
the four and one-half miles utilized of $11,250.00.

The fact that the railroad was not itself sold is

‘not conclusive evidence of the fact that it had no value.

Astute purchasers, like the officers of the H. K.
MacMillan Company, réalized that by not bidding for the
railroad, they would receive the use of the road bed
gratis.

4. Buildings:

Kagetsu claimed for the value of his buildings,
which consisted of 20 family residences, 10 bunk houSes,
a community hall, a new office, and eight other buildings,
the sum of $4,000.00. They were insured for $10,000.00.
(transeript, page 52, Kagetsu).

The Commissioner points out (page 14 of his report,
lines 20 to 33) that various witnesses testified that
these buildings were not suitable for Occidental crews
(principally because the bunks weré short) and were
therefore valueless to an Oceidental purchaser. However,
they had a very real value to the claimant and, although
the Commissioner makes a passing reference to this asg
a basis for compensation, he recommends an award of a
mere $1,000.00, an obvious sop without any foundation in
the evidence. This figure therefore should be revised
upward to $4,000.00,



10

20

30

40.

5. Costs:

In preparing his claim and conducting the hearihg
before the Commissioner, the claimant has incurred
expenses in excess of $30,000.00, apart from Counsel
fees, The Commissioner, however, obviousiy through an
oversight, has failed to make any recommendation as to
costs.

In the case of some of the claims, the award as to
costs has been made on the basis of 5% of the total awards,
but this is completely unsatisfactory in the present case,
which was the largest claim before the Commission in
British Columbia. The claims as to which the percentage
was applied were almost entirely claims in respect of
farming properties of small value and values were easy
to determine, In those cases, no guestions of inecreased
utilization of timber, scaling, fluctuating market values,
timber estimates and so on, &arose.

The hearing went on for sixteen days and its detailed
and complex nature necessitated the collecting of & mass
of technical and expert evidence. More especially was
this so because Kagetsu himself had, through the action
of the Government, been forced to be absent from his
operations for such a long period.

The value and importance of this efidence and
particularly the major item of the Schultz cruise is
berne out by subsequent events, for the Government
records of the timber actually cut now prove Schultz's
careful estimates to have been entirely accurate,

The proper basis for the settlement of the claim for

costs is to make allowance for actual disbursements,



10

20

30

including travelling expenses and of course the costs

of liguidation.



LR i

N
o

APPENDIE

e
=)

maAn

M "*hl‘ mfﬁfu Al

1 o AR

\ g{m’ ’, ‘?’f"“ﬂwi i

N ii‘“;f 1A&w&ﬁ“mu*""“v.m;meA“u
TIMBER SCALED FOR T'SABLE RIVER LOGGING COMPANY .
UNDER. TIMBER MABK 2K9 IN F.B.M. (Exhibit 22 Figures brought up-to-date)
Mara“ kov Jan - Dec Jan-- Dec Jan - Dec Jan - Dec Jan - lov Totals
1946 1947 1648 1949 1950 1951
Pip
il 113, 489 3951 3¢ ; ¢ 91, 4
325,136 384,142 258,508 263,728 146,489 1,491,492
;3 ’208 »632 1,532,655 2,425.077 1,902,943 2,380, 671 822,311 10’)7”9%9
11,103 407, 421 1,179,066 1,157,388 1,246,673 291,118 £a892,
IOTAL  2,033.22) 25,265,215 3,988,215 3,318,639 3,891,072 1,259,918 16,756,283
Cedar
#1 72,518 144,809 12,861 41,193 84, 422 19,346 373,147
42 573,992 1,050, 391 354, 546 358,039 396,952 217,933 2,951,853
£2_ 455,187 "667,435 646,138 518,226 665 819 216,212 3,169,037
IOTAL 1,101,607 1,862,635 1,013,545 917,478 1,147,193 453,491 6,496,039
Hemlock : 22
#1 22,198 63,865 51,030 51,258 Y o 11 32,082 225,060
15 149,241 5,703 177;038 166,872 565, 588 108,115 1,492,557
= 400,528 8"4,173 392,231 719,365 310,998 388,355 22087220
TOTAL 571,967 1,565,661 620,239 - 937.59% 689,120 528,552 Le913,194
‘Balsam =~ - : o , :
| TOTAL 397,774 617,655 300,097 463,971 257,021 312, €65 2,349,183
Cypress h
#1 1,985 1,051 3,031 f L
#2 31,274 33,5444 10,405 52 17,080 54 R1CY
#3 8,727 80,387 97,751 66, 600 3,307 1772 ,o;,gzL
TOTAL 8,127 111,661 133,180 775005 _4, 870 7,223 402,726
Bine . ,ME' i
£ ¢ 1,322 151328
42 619 9,949 19,749 49,358 1280 18,180 99,152
‘ #3 22,941 26,519 26,715 40,363 1,667 1%, 039 132,244
= ~IoTAL 23,560 26,468 46, 464 91,043 2,964 32,219 232,718
ers . . , ' : R
L?oréf 10,094 ) 12,886 46,969 10,742 Y et 80,691
IOTAL 4,147,040 63,459,295 611,686 5,852,700 6,002,982 2,654,128 3Y, 23083480 .

—



APPENDIX

TIMBER SCALED POR ST, LTZE LOGGING CO. LTD.

UBDER TIMBER MARK 1C6 (Exhiblt 23 bruught up-to-date)
feb - D Jan - Dec Jan - Dec¢ Jen - Dec Jan - Dee Jan - Dee Jan - Dec Jan - Rov
1944, i e 1947 1548 1949 1950 1951

zir ~ T

71 81,251 53,026 776,770 604,130 300 e 69,101 123,296 3,317,441
22 3,393,636 2,887,834 2,939,085 2,9002708 2,686,993 2,040,392 1, 133 z08 1,178,864 19,565,812
23 11307226 920,978 1,101,860 1,439,071 1,245,839 989,182 625 660 ’¢39114 _ 8:372,930
IOTAL 4,882,113 4,361,838 4,817,715 439434909 42732,883 3,733,392 1,837,059 1,941,274 31,256,183
Cedar -
21 6,012 77,362 281,007 173,725 37,002 31,915 3,085 16,504 27,012
4 210,843 715,637 1,650,139 1,022,661 607,303 218,942 75,333 91,568 4,598,426
£3 468,019 480,726 1,008,924 892,132 603,491 374,696 24z 360 215,591 4,285,939
TOTAL 684,874 1,273,725 2,940,070 2,088,518 1,247,796 625,553 320,778 330,063  $.511,377
Hemlock

#1 173,344 171,198 €5, 485 61,937 125464 6,135 490,563
#2 703,714 1,015,573 690,760 670,097 158,893 85,949 3,364,986
#3 1,777,399 9745475 842,889 334,328 3,929,091
U xEr&deﬁ 3 44 ’2:2 2:2%.0‘- 1,0731982 s 31766;046 11879;727 2,6(}9,27; ' . 5,"&80 (}04
TOTAL 3,448,950 2,242,028 3,728,439 42952,817 2.610,447 3,401,305 1,054,246 426,412 22,864,644
Balsam _ :
TOTAL 32,786 569,580 £:079,933 4,391,897 2,286,804 743,363 15,631 64,525 12,188,519
Cypress \
#1 11,316 545797 25,258 7,007 98,378

2 1,976 61,318 240,054 86,656 95521 :,“61 360 402,236
£3 3,243 574369 316,423 116,841 11,082 2,388 4,383 500,647
TOTAL 21219 130,003 611,274 2284735 ?7 600 L3749 Wy S TR0 3 B o
Pine 2ol | e VR , T Sy consian 2 iy e
#1 ik S48 6,318 2,194 ) s b 3,988 - 14,711
#2 124,639 ‘118,971 47,610 10,282 42 927 78,315 44,154 1,258 468.156
#3 67,525 59,112 23,862 10,157 30,086 _5¢,741 -33,807 625 287,915

§ 334,307

Ungraded 110,750 223 577 ‘ . . 34, . 307
: 184,416 244,016 Tl 1 .ggé, 77 6% 1,88 1 ??s 597

: s R g TR S G R Pl 109,¢ Sy e
GRAND 9,244, 8,636,791 15,880,576 17,232,431 " 12,203,909 8,781,263 3,318,424 2,768,900 - 78,066,702




	e999900121-1-u
	e999900121-2-u

